HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)

INDEX

AGENDA FOR MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE
TO BE HELD ON 29.08.2012, 3.00 P.M.

Sl. | Particulars Page Nos.
1. | Agenda for the Finance Committee meeting 2
2. Notes on Agenda Items for the Finance Committee meeting 3-8
3. | Minutes of the Finance committee meeting dated 17.08.2012 9-28
4. Documents pertaining to Group Gratuity Scheme 29-56
5. | Statement regarding annual financial implication in creation of supporting staff 57
posts.
6. | Documents pertaining to estimates for construction of Hon’ble V.C. Bungalow and 58-76
Chabutara and Shed for Staff Quarters.
7. | Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 77-95
8. | Documents pertaining to efforts made by the University for recovering of security 96-174
deposit from flat owners at Didwania Complex, Raipur and counterclaims by flat
owners.

B,

REGISTRAR 43
LAR BATIONAL LAW UMIVERSITY
RAIPUR(CG)

<

ilbége




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
AGENDA FOR THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATED 29.08.2012

Sl. Agenda ltem

1 Perusal and approval of the minutes of Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012.

2. Regarding Group Gratuity Scheme of LIC

3. Regarding Additional Duty Allowance.

4, Creation of posts.

5. Perusal and approval of the status of payments made from State Government Grant for
various construction/development activities. Perusal and approval of the proposed
activities to be carried out from the balance State Government grant for completion of
the University Campus.

6. Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 placed for perusal.

Ve Any other matter with the permission of the chair.

.%?./,3

NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR(CG)

-—

2|Page




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
NOTES ON AGENDA FOR THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATED 29.08.2012

Agenda item ==

Perusal and approval of the minutes of Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012.

Notes:
Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012 are placed for perusal and
approval.

' Regarding Group Gratuity Scheme of LIC 1

Notes:

The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 is applicable to the University w.e.f. the year 2003 as
per the provisions contained in the PG Act, 1972. The matter was placed before the
Finance Committee in its meeting dated 05.03.2011 and Executive Council meeting dated
12.03.2011 for obtaining the Compulsory Insurance (from LIC) for discharge of
employer’s liability as per provisions of the PG Act, 1972; wherein it was decided that
Liability assessment may be got done and then the matter may be placed with initial
financial implication before the Finance Committee. Liability assessment was got done
from LIC of India for obtaining Compulsory Insurance for discharge of employer’s liability.
| As per the assessment, the employer’s initial contribution works out to Rs.37,21,533/-
(Rupees Thirty Seven Lacs Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Three).

The matter was placed in the Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012 wherein it '
was decided that Group Gratuity Schemes of other Public Sector Insurance Companies
may be examined, if any, on merits and the matter may be placed again before the
Finance Committee. Accordingly, on thorough enquiry made on internet and further
clarification sought from the Life Insurance Company of india, it has been found that LIC
is the only public sector insurance company which is offering Group Gratuity Scheme.
The Finance Committee is, therefore, requested to approve contribution to Group
Gratuity Scheme of LIC and also approve the initial contribution of Rs.37,21,533/-
(Rupees Thirty Seven Lacs Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Three) to be

| paid to LIC of India for obtaining Compulsory Insurance for discharge of employer’s
| liability. '

The matter is placed for perusal and decision as above.

Regarding Additional Duty Allowance.

Notes:

It matter was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 that
| there are various assignments other than routine duties and functions attached to
| various posts. Due to paucity of manpower and resources, some of the faculty and staff
| members are required to perform additional duties. It was, therefore, proposed that
additional duty allowance may be paid for the following additional assignments involving

3|Page c@ﬂ%

REGISTRAR i

RATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
q g ; RAIPUR (C.)



Sl. Agenda ltem

excess labour, time, efforts and responsubllitles in addition to the routine duties and
functions related to various posts/assignments such as Registrar {Incharge), Controller of
Examinations (Incharge), Warden Girls Hostel, Warden Boys Hostel, Proctorial Board,
UGC Cell incharge, University Printing Centre Incharge. Wherein, the Finance Committee
decided that a formula for payment of Additional Duty Allowance may be worked out
and the same may be placed in the next meeting of the Finance Committee.

Accordingly, it is proposed that Additional Duty Allowance @ 20% of the basic pay and
the grade pay of the employee may be paid for the above posts/assignments subject to a
minimum of Rs.5000/- p.m. and a maximum of Rs.10000/- p.m. The Proctorial Board
' may be paid Rs.7500/- p.m. which may be allocated among the members of the
Proctorial Board by the Vice-Chancellor from time to time.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

4, Creation of posts.

Notes:

It- was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 that
Hidayatullah National Law University is a residential University wherein various support
staff posts are essentially required for smooth functioning. The Finance Committee in its
meeting dated 17.08.2012 decided that the actual requirement of manpower may be
worked out and the matter may be placed in the next meeting of the Finance Committee
with details, justification and financial implications.

Accordingly, the matter is placed as under:

(1) Security Officer: Although the security services are being outsourced in the
University, need is felt to have mechanism for cross-checking, monitoring and
ensuring that the security agency engaged is performing its duties effectively and
efficiently round the clock. The Security Officer will also escort the Vice-
Chancellor for attending various functions/occasions, outside the campus, as per

requirement. Hence, it is proposed that one post of Security Officer may be
created.

(2) Outsourcing Supervisor: The University also outsources housekeeping, security
and allied services as per requirement. To monitor and control the work
performance of the outsourcing agencies, it is proposed that one post of
Outsourcing Supervisor may be created.

(3) Driver-cum-Office Assistant and Motor Mechanic cum Driver: The University is
having four buses, two ambulances, three cars, one jeep. In view of this, it is

proposed that Nine posts of Driver-cum-Office Assistant and One Post of Motor
Mechanic cum Driver may be created.

4|Page

REGISTRAR

LAWSATIONAL LA (NrvERSITY
PR (CE)

i




Sl.

Agenda Item |

(4) Library Attendant: The University is having three storied air-conditioned library
building i.e. Ground Floor, First Floor and Second Floor. The student strength is
continuously increasing. The Llibrary functions in two shifts and one library
attendant is required in all the three floors in both the shifts. Hence, looking to
the requirement it is proposed that Six posts of Library Attendants may be
created.

(5) Field Assistant: For looking after the work related to dispatch and incidental
works, it is proposed that One post of Field Assistant may be created.

(6) Caretaker-cum-Office Assistant: Caretaker-cum-Office Assistants are required for
looking after the Vice-Chancellor’s residence and Guest House. It is, therefore,
proposed that two posts of Caretaker-cum-Office Assistant may be created.

{7) Cook-cum-Attendant: Cook-cum-Attendants are required for looking after the
Vice-Chancellor's residence and Guest House in two shifts. It is, therefore,
proposed that four posts of Cook-cum-Attendant may be created.

(8) Gardener-cum-Attendant: The University is having a huge residential campus
with plantations including the Vice-Chancellor’s Bungalow and Guest House. For
looking after the gardening work of the huge campus, it is proposed that Four
posts of Gardener-cum-Attendant may be created.

The financial annual implication for creation of the above posts works out to
Rs.63,25,465/- {Rupees Sixty Three Lacs Twenty Five Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty |
Five only) {Statement enclosed). Accordingly, it is proposed that the following support
staff posts may be created for the smooth functioning of this residential University:

Name of the Post Pay Band and Grade Pay Basic Pay No. of posts
Security Officer 9300-34800 + G.P. 4200 14430 1

Outsourcing Supervisor 5200-20200 + G.P. 2400 9510
Driver-cum-Office Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1900 7730
Motor Mechanic cum Driver 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 7730
Library Aftendant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 7000
Field Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 7000
Caretaker-cum-Office Assistant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 5740
Cook-cum-Attendant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 5740
Gardener-cum-Attendant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 5740 4

29
It is also proposed that the above posts may be filled up as per requirement from time to ;
time, subject to availability of funds. l

IR | a0 —

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

5|Page

REGISTRAR
LAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSTTY
RAIPUR (C.6)



Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 placed for perusal.

| Notes:

The Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 was placed before the

Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 wherein it was decided that the
matter may be placed with details in the next meeting.

| Sl Agenda Item l
5. Perusal and approval of the status of payments made from State Government Grant for
various construction/development activities. Perusal and approval of the proposed
activities to be carried out from the balance State Government grant for completion of
the University Campus.
Notes: .
(A) The Hidayatullah National Law University, Raipur has received a total grant of
Rs.6166.42 Lacs for the period 2003-04 to 2011-12 for various purposes as under:
Capital Grant received from State Government for the period 2003-04 to 2011-12
Year Particulars (Rs. In_Lacs)
2005-06 |Building Grant for HNLU, Raipur 1000.00
2006-07 |Building Grant for HNLU, Raipur 1000.00
2006-07 |Building Grant for Bilaspur Centre 450.00
2007-08 |Construction of Class Rooms for HNLU, Raipur 16.42
2007-08 |Building Grant for HNLU, Raipur 2000.00
2008-09 |Add!. Construction work for completion of campus 1700.00| |
Total 6166.42
(B) Out of the above grant State Govt. Capital Grant of Rs.6166.42 Lacs,
Sl Particulars {Rs. In Lacs}
—(1) Grant has been utilized/works have been undertaken 4815.24
{2) There are claims of M/s. NCCL towards R.A. Bills and 602.87
Escalation Bill No.006
{(3) Works recommended for approvat by F.C. in its meeting 143.36
dated 07.12.2011
(4) Works recommended for approval by F.C. in its meeting 216.91
dated 17.08.2012.
5778.38
(C) From the available balance State Government Capital of Rs.388.04 Lacs (Rs.6166.42 Lacs
— Rs.5778.38 Lacs), the University proposes to further undertake the following activities
estimated for Rs.348.56 Lacs:
sl Particulars (Rs. in Lacs)
1 Construction of Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor Bungalow 337.36
2 Construction of Chabutra and Sheds for Staff Quarters 11.20
348.56
The above estimates have been checked and verified by the Engineer.
Accordingly, the matter is placed for perusal and approval as above to proceed further.
6.

6|Page (@‘7’/

REGISTRAR
FATULLAM NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR {CG.)




Sl.

Agenda Item

Accordingly, the Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 is placed
before the Finance Committee alongwith status on the notes on accounts annexed to the
Audit Report:
{1} SI.No. 7(a) pertains to outstanding advances and dues against Mr. A.K. Dubey, Mr. |
Shriniwas Rao, Mr. J.K. Goyal, Mr. Satyendra Kujur and Mr. Visnath Kurrey has |

been taken up in the Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012.

(2} Sl.No. 8 pertains to verification of fixed assets. An internal committee of officers
and faculty members of the University has already been constituted. Physical
verification of the fixed assets of the University is going on. On completion of the |
physical verification, the physical verification report will be placed before the
University authorities.

(3) SI.No. 9 pertains to accounting entry of Electricity Security Deposit paid to CSEB in
books of accounts. The same will be rectified as per accounting principles as
pointed out by the C.A. in his report.

(4) S1.No.10 pertains to amount of Rs.25000/- advanced to Mr. Yogesh Muthereja for

organizing student event Lextronica in the University. However, the bills are yet |

to be submitted by the organizer for adjustment of the advance. Steps are being
taken up for collecting the bills/vouchers pertaining to the event for adjustment
of advance.

(5) SL.No. 11 pertains to Staff Advances/dues against Mr. Kaveesh Chhajed, Mr.
Prasenjit Kundu and Ms. Ritu Sharma. Efforts are being made for recovering the
dues/advances outstanding against the staff members.

(6) Sl.No. 12 pertains to the long outstanding non-recovered security deposits, given
to the flat owners at Didwania Complex, Raipur for the flats hired by the
University for the purpose of boys hostel in June 2008 @ Rs.5000/- p.m. per flat.
Total 43 flats were hired in Didwania Complex, Raipur from various flat owners.
Two months security deposit was given in advance to each flat owner. The
agreement was executed with flat owners for hiring the flats for a period of 11
months. The agreement expired in April 2009. However, the flats were in
possession of the University till May 2009. in the month end May 2009, decision
was taken by the University to immediately vacate the flats at Didwania Complex,
Raipur in view of immediate shifting to University’s own campus. Against the
security deposit of Rs.10000/- towards each flat, the rent for the month of May
2009 and electricity bills for the month of May 2009 was also adjusted by the flat
owners. A special camp was also arranged by the University in Didwania
Complex, Raipur for settlement of dues and adjustment of security deposit with
the flat owners in the month of June 2009 by publishing Public notices in
newspapers. As against total security deposit of Rs.4,17,806/-, an amount of

Rs.2,53,799/- has been settled/adjusted against the security deposit. |

Rs.1,65,508/- remained outstanding against the Security deposit owing to heavy
counterclaims of the flat owners towards damages to their flats such as damage
to painting, sanitary and electrical items, window panes and other damages. |

7|Page

S,

REGISTRAR ;

TULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C6)

—




Sl. Agenda Item

Notices have been issued to the flat owners from time to time in the year 2009,
2010 and 2011. However, the outstanding amount could not be recovered owing
to heavy counterclaims by the flat owners. Now, the matter is time barred and
the recovery is not forthcoming despite various efforts. Since it seems very
difficult/impossible to recover these dues owing to heavy counter claims and the
matter has become time barred, hence it is proposed to write off these
outstanding dues.

(7) SI.No.13 pertains to reflection of entry in the books of accounts regarding the
Minority Account opened by the University with State Bank of Indore for receiving
scholarship of Minority students.

" (8) SI.N0.14 pertains to non-deduction of TDS from M/s. Naresh Sahu Travels, Raipur
and M/s. Kwality Foods, Raipur. These vendors are regular service providers from
which non-deducted TDS will be deducted from their future bills and remitted to
IT Department.

T Any other matter with the permission of the chair.

&y —
NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
Wlﬂm (C6)
e

3| o g -



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
' MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATED 17.08.2012

A meeting of the Finance Committee of the Hidayatullah National Law University took

place at the Board Room of the University on 17.08.2012 at 3.00 p.m. The following members
were present in the meeting:

1.
2.

o v e w

Prof. (Dr.) Sukh Pal Singh, Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor, HNLU - Chairman

Shri R.S. Sharma, Addl. Secretary, Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Government of
Chhattisgarh - Member

Dr. Hanumant Yadav, Faculty Member, HNLU.- Member

Shri Amitabh Agrawal, Charted Accountant, Raipur - Member

Shri Awadh Ram Sahu, Retd. D.G.M., SBI, Raipur (C.G.) - Member

Dr. anak Das; Associate Professor & Registrar Incharge, HNLU - Member Secretary

Perusal.and approval of the minutes of Finance Committee meeting dated 20. 03 2012,
'.Notes :

Mmutes of the Fmance ‘Committee meetmg dated 20. 03 2012 were placed for perusal
and approval. ” ; ;

Decision: {

Minutes of the Finance Committee meetlng dated 20.03.2012 .were‘ read  and
conflrmed , : '

‘ ' Insurance Companies may be examined, if any, on merits and the matter may be:

Regarding Group Graturty Scheme of LIC: - - e ety '
Notes: * - ¥ e Y
The Payment of Gratunty Act,1972'is appllcable to the University w.e.f. the year 2003 as |
per the provisions contained in the PG Act,1972. The matter was: placed- before the
Finance Committee in its meeting dated 05.03:2011 and Executive Council meetmg dated
12.03.2011 for obtaining the Compulsory- Insurance  (from LIC).for: ‘discharge” of
employer’s liability as per provisions of the PG Act, 1972 wherein it was decided that
Liability assessment may be got done and' then the matter may be"placed with initial’
financial implication before the Finance Committee.

Accordingly, liability assessment has been got done from LIC of India for 'obtaining
Compulsory Insurance for discharge of employer’s liability. Copy of the Group Gratuity
Policy and calculationi is enclosed. As per the assessment, the employer's initial
contribution works out to Rs.37,21,533/- (Rupees Thirty Seven. Lacs Twenty One
Thousand Flve Hundred and Thirty Three).

The matter Is placed for: perusal and approval-for obtaining the LIC's Group Gratunty; '
Policy as above. 3

Deusnon ' -
The Finance Commiittee decided that Group Gratuity Schemes of other Public Sector.

placed agam‘before the Finance Committee.

e _
@ @kaa i

HIRAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
© RAIPUR(C.6)




Regarding applicability of Employees’ Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions Act,
1552.

Notes: -

The Employees’ Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 is applicable to
HNLU w.e.f.16.07.2003. However, the EPF deduction of some employees ofHNLU+has
been effected w.e.f. 01.07.2007. As regards, the employer’s liability for EPF deduction for
the previous period and for the rest of the employees who have not-been‘includediin the |
membershlp, as per decisions of the Finance Committee meeting: dated 05.03.2011"and |
Executlve Councn meeting  dated 12. 03. 2011,  EPF consultant and EPEO have been
approached ‘to sort’ out the matter. EPFO ‘vide its Ietter No F/RO/R Clrcle-
lI/Enf./CG/19381/913  dated 22.02.2012 has inter alia“directed thei niversity’ to remit
the P.F. contributions w.e.f. 16.07:2003 in Tespect; of | employees -and' also, submlt'
statutory returns. The matter was placed before the: Flnance Committee in’ its. meetlng
dated 20.03.2012: wherein the Finance: Committee has decided to engage a quallfled
consultant to look into the matter and advice accordingly. Accordmgly, vide letter
No: HNLU/11939/2012 dated 07.05.2012, the University-has: engaged Mr: D|l|p Agrawal

EPF Consultant to advnse in the matter.

3 5

The EPE constiltant vide his letter dated 05.06:2012 has: given: h|s oplnlon for remlttance ;-
of EPF contribution of Rs.36,63,236/- (Rupees Thirty Six:Lacs'Sixty Three*Thousand Two
Hundred: and" Thirty Six) for the period 16.07.2003° onwards to Aprll 2012 as per- ‘the
calculatlon enclosed. * This amount of Rs.36,63, 236/- lncludes Rs.17, 16 427/ ‘towards:
employees ‘share'and Rs.19, 46 809/- towards employer’s share. The EPF consultant has
also lnformed that the, employer isiliable to pay penalty @ 37%/25% & interest @ 12% |
p.a.:for. the: month wise delay till the:date of remitting the employee and employer
contributions for each-month. He has: further suggested that'the EPF contrlbut|ons may
be remitted to EPFO at an earliest to avoid further accrual of damages & mterest liability
for continued delay in remittance. i

The.opi_nion-of EPF consultantis enclosed for perusal and dec_ision'f-. :
Decnsmn :

The Fmance Committee recommended that the EPF contrlbutlo"%f'."of Rs 36 63 236/-
(employee and employer share) may. be remltted to EPFO. Out-; of: thlS amount of
Rs.36,63,236/-, the employer’s contribution: of ‘Rs.19,46,809/- (Rupees ‘Nineteen' Lacs
Forty. Six: ‘Thousand: Eight Hundred and Nine) alongwnth lnterest and penalty will be |
borne by HNLU and demand shall be:made from the Staff members concerned for their
contrlbutlon 1t was further decided" that the amount pertal ng to employees
contribution'may be recovered in suitable instalments in case any employee is not ina
position to pay the same in Lump Sum. :

EPF Consultancv Charges & filing of e-returns — Bills of Mr Dilin Kumar .l'-llgrznwalI EPF
Consultant

Notess i . . ¢

2|Page ERET ' &,/
- T GEGISTRAR

ATULLAM KATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
\, _ mwa{ca)




sl |*Particulars Bk oF B|l| No*&Dater. 3
| 1. |'EPF. Consultancy - charges : for 'the’ pe 5 4 [

The EPF consultant has mtrmated that he wnll charge _R gtgd

The Finance Commlttee in its meeting dated 20.03.2012 at agenda item No 4-decided to
engage a quahﬂed consultant to look into-the EPF matter and advice accordingly. The
Fmance Committee also decided that reasonable fees may: be pald to'the consultant for
the consultancy Accordingly as discussed in the Finance Commlttee meeting, Mr Dilip
“Kumar Agrawal EPF Consultant was asked tovisit the Unwersuty for the purpose The
EPF Consultant visited the University and has given his, oplmon ,Further, since from: this
F.Y. the EPFO is accepting contributions only on’ the basrs of _'""returnsf Mr. Dlllp ‘Kumar
Agrawal "EPF Consultant is- providing - the necessary serv es (with, regard to ERF
consultancy Mr. Dilip Kumar Agrawal, EPF consultant has submltted hIS blllS for ‘the
serwces ‘provided by him: Details are as under RS 05 i u‘* QLT

7 'AmOUnt'

K March 2012 to May 2012

(Rupees Twenty One Thousand Flve Hu q=

,«*:"

et i

.a.ra.--. 1

ng
ha E whic lwould“
L ﬁrevlewaofl hrs work-

& Regardlng*Telephone AIIowance

RDd o
' ' "NoteS' %
R e e e

\_‘ gmun (C6)

A\ VP




provided to the following: ¢
1. Registrar ;
2. Chief Proctor
3. Convenor, Anti Ragging Committee
4. Personal Assistant -

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

B Decision: SR
O o i The* Fmance Committee recommended that the: followr ofhce bearers may be |-
reimbursed telephone expendlture upto the'ceiling limit'as! un'der"‘ ' -
‘1 -} 10 Registrar = Upto'Rs:1000/- p.m. AT sl
g ' 2. Chief Proctor —Upto Rs.750/- p:m. SR B v
Bi ' Convenor, Anti Ragging Committee — Upto Rs. 750/- p m (From the month of |
. July toNovember).. | iy )
A Personal Assistant.— Upto Rs.750/- p m A

It was' further dec:ded that in addltxon to the above the followrng offlce bearers may_ |
also. be reimbursed telephone expenditure upto the cenlmg l|m|t as under:. ;

'_ FmanceOff‘cer UptoRs?SO/-p L e SIS @

members are requ|red to perform addltlonal dutles““ It therefore proposed that
additional duty allowance may be paid for the following addmonalrasygnments mvolvmg
-excess labour, time, efforts and responsnb|l|tles in addltlon to the routine duties and
funct|ons related to various posts: :
A -_Reglstrar lncharge = Rs. 7500/ p-m. ., JiF ;

i 'b;,%'-€ControlIer of Exammatlons - Rs 7500/ P m (|n case 0 more than one. Controller ;
oo o ! I-"Rs 5000/ may. be pald to each) DT o, GF S (B
| l Rt TR Warden Girls Hostel “ RS 7500/,.p m: (ln case: of moré“t
€ AR _.may be pald tor each) !

: Warden Boys Hostel -

.Thematterisplacedforperusalandappr‘oval. i S A

[

Decision:
The Finance Committee decrded that a formula -may. be worked out for payment of’

S — S— . - . = P N

4|Page i S - ;
R gsmla

TULLAR BATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
1=  PRLE)

-

[



Additional Duty Allowance and the same may be placed in the: next meeting of the
Finance Committee.

Regarding revised allocation of UGC grant for coristructio"ri:"pf-'!_bUiIdings under UGC
schemes. a3

Notes: 7y

The UGC vide its letter F.No.17-1/2007 (SU-II) dated 21. 06:2011 had: conveyed UGC
sanction of grant of Rs.500.00 Lacs under the General Developm,ent Assistance Scheme
and Rs.466.90 Lacs under the merged Schemes for the X1 Plan:period {copies enclosed).

Based on the initial allocation under various schemes for construction work in the year
2011, the University started construction of warious bu;ldmgs through tender process.
However, subsequently vide its letter F.N0.17-4/2011 {SU- lI) dated 29" May 2012, UGC
communicated its revised allocation by reducing the amount’ ‘under two merged schemes
for the }{l Plan period. The reason for reducing the allocation-as stated in UGC letter
dated 28" May 2012 is as-under:

“It has been observed from the proformae submitter.ttuwards thE Schemes ‘Construction
of Women's  Hostel’s and ‘Special® Develdpme—nt Gl’ant* for Universities - in
Backward/Rural/Border Areas’ that the: Womenr enro!lmen_t_ in the: Unwers;ty is:203 (i.e.
average of last 3 years) and the University falls under 2 categories only i.e. Rural and
Backward Area. As per norms, the University is eligible fn:*-the‘as__sik&'nce of Rs.60.00 Lakh
under the Scheme ‘Construction of Women’s. Hostel’ and Rs.125.00 Lakh under the
Scheme ‘SpecialyDevelopment Grant for Universities in Backward/ Rural/Border Area’
instead of Rs.80.00 Lakh and Rs.150.00 Lakh respectively.

As such, the revised aliocation {item-wise) under Merged Scheme\dunng Xl Plan: penod is
as under:

Particulars of Purpose for UGC’s initial UGt‘s' revised | Diffe're‘m‘:e to:
UGC Grant .| which grant allocation allocation be borne by
"~ |'wassanctioned 4 QR A0 ; th"e University
; ] i .as per uGc
: : L ¥ Euidellnes
1) Special a) Classrooms Rs.150.00 Lakhs Rs.125.00 Lacs | - Rs.25.00 Lakhs
Development '
Grant for
Universities in
Backwardfnematef o
‘Border areas i . yi!
2) Construction of : | b} Construction of Rs.B0.00 Lakhs Rs.60.00 Lakhs-| Hs.l_ll.:ll.dll'.'l Lakhs
Women's hostel Women's hostel i 5 - f
TOTAL Rs.230.00 Lakhs Rsi185.00 Lakhs | ' Rs.45.00 Lakhs

As per UGC’s guidelines for construction of buildings, the'Unwermty is required to-meet
the expendxture from its own sources over and-above the: uGe ’s-allocation. Hence'the
deficit amount of Rs.45.00 Lakhs (Rupees Forty Five Lakhs) is requiréd to be met'by the
University from its own sources,

e 50 _
' nescsm; .
l%ﬂ RATLOMAL LAW UNIVERSITY

RAIPUR{(.G)

s



Accordnngly, the matter is placed for approval' of Rs. 45,00 Lakhs (Rupees Forty Five
Lakhs) as University’s share ‘as per UGC guldellnes for completion of the above
burldmgs, as per UGC guidelines.

Decision:

The Finance Committee recommended that the University may contribute its share of
| Rs.45.00 Lakhs (Rupees Forty Five Lakhs) as. per UGC guidehnes for completion of the
above buildings.. "

! .

8. Regarding construction of boys” hostels. : = ;=
' Notes: ‘
It was placed before the Finance Commlttee in its: meetlng dated 24.09.2011 that UGC
has sanctioned grant of Rs.2.80 Crores which can be utilized for construction of hostels.
' This UGC grant was to be met out from the UGC grants undér (a) Special Development
Grant for Universities ‘in Backward/Remote/Border Areas [(1.00° Crore),  (b) Special
Development Grant for Young Universities; (1.00:Crore) and (c) Construction of Women’s
hostel (0.80,Crore). However, on further discussion’ W|th the UGCofficials, they informed
that the amount under various schemes cannot be clubbed and hence separate bUIldIngS
will-have to be constructed. It wasnot feasible to-construct separate hostels individuaily
under various schemes. Hence, Unlver51ty has submitted taken up construction of Class
Rooms, Staff Quarters and one small’ Women s hostel as per the UGC’s gundelmes under
these schemes P i ik s fiirger o d Bt

The r_n'att_er_is placed forinformation.’

Decision: - R : _
The Fmance Commlttee noted the above developments AR U S A

19. Representatlon of students’ admltted in: NRI;.-Sponsored category
Notes:" P : 3 :

The - Umver5|ty is in recelpt of representat|on dated 24. 07 2012 from some students
admltted in NRI sponsored category In their’ representatlon they have stated that when
when the exchange rate of 1 USD was' equal fo! Rs 44 to 45 So at t“hat time thelr total fee
amounted to Rs:1,64,000/- approx. Due to’ enhancement m fee as per UGC gmde[lnes,
their fee was increased from' USD 3000 to USD! 3300 (10%) As a result‘thelr total fee was
hiked upto Rs.1,82,000/= The exchange: ratefat-it'hat time was' also Rs:44 to 45 per USD.
This increase in‘fee of about Rs.25000/- was affordable by’ them s:nce the dollar rate was
constant. : ! :

They have further represented that in the present scenario the dollar rate has
unpredictably hiked up from Rs.44 to Rs.57 whichhas again increased their fee from

Rs.1,82,000/- to Rs.2,20,000/- approx which is'a difference of Rs.38,000/- to Rs.40 ,000/-

REGISTRA

B ' ¥ o3 LAK RATIONAL tmnumlsm _
f ' _ %ﬂm (5)

¥



approx thus making their fees completely unaffordable for their parents which has
resulted in great financial problems. In view of the above, vide' their representation they
have requested to take the fee at a constant: dollar rate ranglng from Rs.40/- to Rs. 45/-
thus making their present year fee and as well as upcoming years fee affordable

Decnsron : 1\ :
The Finance Committee rejected- the/ representation of students admltted /in“NRI
sponsored category owing toits non-feasrbill'ty TR (8 EE P

3
’.-, ’

10.

: Perusal and approval of the rewsed budget estlmates for the F. Y 2012-13 and budget

estimates for the F.Y. 2013- 14.

Notes: : '
The revised budget estimates for the F. Y 2012-13'and budget estimates for the F.Y.
2013-14 are placed herewith for perusal and approval \

1

DECISIon‘ ] f ; - _

1 11.

Regardlng enhancement in fee for B.A}rLli,‘ ~:‘(Honours) and LL M and Jincrease’ of 5
seats in B.A. LL.B: (Honours). : TR ¢4
Notes - § _ ' ;A ..':-; . X

2012) and the rrsmg expendlture in. varlous 'heads lt is. proposed to revnse/enhance the
Fee structure of Hidayatullah; Natlonal Law: Unlversrty in'the’ followmg heads, which will
be applicable to the new students seeklng admlsswn w.e. . the academlc session 2013-14-
(July 201’3 onwards) C A :

: ,zﬁa__

: ;f(The;.fee;under thish headrls,propoisedf'to b nced 55,000/~ p.a. to
Rs.80,000/= p.a.  for. Indian: Natlonals?an_” “tuition. ‘;fe'e'”i_ also""p"'ro'ﬁosed to" be
enhanced from USD 3300 p. 2! to usD 4000 p. a for NRl/NRI sponsored seats.)’
This enhancement is proposed Iooklng to the comparatrve fee structure of other
National Law Universities and-also m ‘view of ‘the’ fact that:to-meet out the
_expenditure under the head salary: and allowances thé University needs at least
10.00 Crores per-annum.. LA : '

However the total. recelpts of the UnlversLty through allisourcesii.e. fee and grant
from the State Government are merely around 9.00 Crores against the estimated
expendlture of 19.00 Crores.

2. Campus Development Charges: .

(Enhancement in this particular fee head is‘proposed for all UG students).

The fee under this head is: proposed to: be%enhanced from Rs 1000/- p.a. to

....... X — — +_. g s R

REGISTRAR .

@ YATULLAN RATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
3 izl W%L mruut&)




s

'y

RsSOOO/ p.a. : e :
This enhancement is proposed- lookmg to the comparatw ' ,fee structure of other
National Law Universities" and! also in’\ view of the fact‘that'substantlal amount is
‘required to meet out the expendlture for creating and malntalnlng necessary

lnfrastructural facilities in the campus*
Medical Fee. : i

(Enhancement in this partrcular fee® head is proposed for all UG students).
The fee under this new fee:head is: proposed to beRs. 2000/ p.a.

Fee under this head is* requrred for: paymentfof salary and honorarlum of doctors
and medlcal staff appomted/engaged' malntenanc ambulance facmty and

Umver51ty

Moot Courtfee

int/is p

T He
_le k’gndv
o ;’ Pl

{E

lectrlat\),iharges 2 -.
! é‘ ] éﬁﬁﬁ‘th?s*pa‘

(e.of“ other

_"_é_ hé‘. ctxrréd by: the’ .

; ._Tnef e?under".tﬁis new he ac | | rh
Fee under th:s ﬁead |s’ “being 9

S _ pgint%d/engaged for
",'ma On, prlntmg‘ of

(Enhancement in thrs_.par icul;
The few under thls new head

National Law Unrversltles and lookmg to the expendlture'for_bnngmg out Student
Journals (mcludmg prlntmg work) ,thIS fee shall also“induce the students to

‘;. i ]

8|P.age

e Ty ISTRAR
o :nmmummmmn

0 RAIPUR(CE) -




N .-
i
contribute their articles for their jour-'nai.
18. | Internship/Placement Fee; " o
: (Enhancement in.this partlcular fee head |s proposed,for all'uG students)
| 'The fee'under thIS ‘new head is. proposed to bé Rs. 2000@}3 a:
: Fee under this head ish -being: proposed iookmé tq;-‘tbe'fee structure of other
National Law Unwersrtles and for creatlng an:Internship e and’ Placement Cell in the
University to-meet'the' expenditure to.be: incurred*oq"qappomtment of/engagmg
‘Internship and Placement Ofﬂcenfon the purpose of-fcoordmatmg the activities of '
the students for thelrlntemshnp andéplacement A
& 3 "Campus Development Charges e P 2f il
.The fee under this head is proposed ‘to be enhanced from Rs. 1000/- p.a. to
| | Rs.5000/- p.a. S ey '
N R . MedlcalFee o B S B o e

~The,kfee-under‘this newf eﬁhead Lﬂ oposed

i AR ah!Na Sity,” [ pro ?‘ésdadmlsswn*to 175-
fi seats in/BA. LB (Honours Uq e'rgtad E e“: ogramme 'Urfi ersity is having three
sectlons with strength of 58,.‘58 and 59‘$’€udents for the newl adrmtted students.

J' L ' « " { . v o A § 4 .
t 1s alsotproposed_ hgt%thEre fga‘ stu dentswh wrsh to. take admlssmn m '

HNLU uri'der the NRI/N&Tngons‘bred te QFW“ Hence thleenh“ancement of 05 seats may. |,
_be made in the NRI/NRI* s’ponsore _-! ategorya so’as to usenthe ‘existing infrastructure,

manpower and other, resources toagenerate addltlonal revenue within the’ prescrlbed.

limits. R AN ;
.The matter ls placed forperusaltand deorslom‘r.-f T RARLUPIER )1he SO
'- s Co# asctsmAR
b _' o . msomuummtsm
B0, Al SO RN B 1 gg RAPUR(CE) .
: T | ey | e s .'ﬁ“"’L“‘ " ?’?‘«ﬁ* BRI O p :



Decision: '

(a) The Finance, Committee recommended to revise/enhance the Fee structure of
Hidayatullah National Law University in the: following heads, which will be
applicable to the new stuqents seeking admission w.e.f. the academic session
2013-14 (July 2013 onwards):

1

L]

B.A. LL.B. (Honours)

1. | Tuition fee To be:enhanced from Rs.55 ,000/- p.a. to Rs.80,000/- p.a. for
Indian Natlonals and to be enhanced from USD 3300 p.a. to USD 4000 p.a.
for NRI/NRI'sponsored seats.,

2. | Campus Development Charges: To be er;hanced from Rs.1000/- p.a. to
' Rs.5000/- p.a. for all students.

3! Medlcal Fee' The fee under this new fee head may be charged @ Rs.2000/-
p a. from all students G ! :

4, | Moot Court fee: The:-fee under this"-n'ev:l fee-head ‘may be-charged @
Rs.3000/- p.a. from all students. ‘

L ]
5. | Electricity Charges: The: fee under this' new fee""head may be charged, @
3 .Rsﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁp.a fremall students.. i
.. -.—I "- s {3 P 1‘| : e 1‘1:.
6. 'ExamlnattemFee* 'I'I-ne-fee»*un»:fe’i'*thlsT nev#'feewhead may be charged @
Rs. EBUGf-p.a frnm aII| 5tudefnu

7. Journals Fee: The fee under thls new fee head mayr be charged @ Rs. 1{}00{
p.a.from ali students

8. Internshlp;'Pla-::‘ement ‘Fee: The- fee~ under this-new fee head may be
charged @' Rs 2000/-p.a. from all students.

=
=

A, :

Campus Development Fund To be enhanced -from :Rs.1000/- p.a. to
Rs.5000/- p.a. .

Meﬂicab Feeﬂ'ﬂhe fee underu thls*new fee head ma‘f be charged @ Rs. 2000/-
al Zp i 4‘ ¢

i & 'Electnclty' Charges Tﬁe fee under this new fee head may be charged @
Rs.3000/-p.a.

4. | Internship/Placement - Fee:' The fee under this. new fee head may be
charged @.Rs.2000/-p.a. : s

e

Eng

10|Page

‘9 AL LA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
: %&nmmm




After enhancement/revision, the fee structure will be as under:
B.A. LL.B. IHONOURS[ ANNUAL FEE i :
5L [ANNUAL FEE HEAD INDIAN NATIONAL | NRI/NRISPOSORED | FOREIGN NATIONAL
‘ CATEGORY ' . :CATEGORY CATEGORY
Existing" | Proposed | (Existing Proposed Existing Proposed
2012-13 | 2013-14 | :2012-13 [' 2013-14 | 2012-13 | 2013-14
1 [Tuition Fee 55000 | 180000} *USD 3300 USD 4000| USD 5500} USD 5500
2 [Library.Fee <7500 “ | 7500} 7500 7500|  7500{ . ~7500|
3 [Halls of ReS|dence 12000 | +:12000|" %+«12000f 12000 = 12000(: ~ 12000|
- |Charges'" - sfus e M Y St B, Mo N
4. |internet Ch.al_'ges- ! 5000 5000{ .. 5000 %5000 5000 5000
5 |Campus Development 1000 5000| * 1000 5000 1000} 5000] |
Charge ; <1 - ' /
6 |Charges for Student 1000 1000~ 1000 1000 1000 1000
Actwnt‘les : :
7 |StudentWelfare Fund. 1500 1500| 1500 1500 1500 1500
8 [Transportation Charges | 4000 | -~ 4000f " . 4000 4000 4000/ - 4000
‘g MedicalFeepta- . -, [praes e | 220000 °7.2000 s o 20008
{ 10'|Moot Court Fee | fasi ~“3000f +3000|" <[ =% 3000
11 |Electricity Charges “-.3000f - - 3000 ©.3000] |
12 [Examination Fee =" S 3000 3000 3000
13 [Journals Fee - . 1000} 1000 1000
14 Internsh|p/PIacement fee |- T45200008% - 75 y]F2000 2000
: To'tal1 e 87090 ’ 13(_)Q_OO uSD 3300} uspb 4000] USD 5500 USD'5500
¥ : Vo e s sviplus plus| plus
g . 7|'Rs:32000/-| Rs.50000/-| Rs.32000/-| R5.50000/-
FEEIN INDIANRUPEES | 87000 | 130000| 206900 ~ 262000| 323500] 341500
ASSUMING Tusb= ! A
Rs. 53/- i ST |
|Increasein Indlan Rupees vl SUA3000ES: | :55100 18000
Increase in percentage1 S VA9.43% 0 - .26.63% - 5.56%
(%) 5 ; ek %8 .‘_. . » d
. NS b s ¥ . :-' . "I'J,:.'::-ﬁ ).' ;
SL. ONE-TIME FEE_/DEPOSIT' INDIAN NATIONAL F NRI/NRI SPOSORED FOREIGN NATIONAL
: ; . ‘ CATEGORY ";f.- S CATEGORY e CATEGORY 3
1 Admlssmn Feesf (One* 5 '|Rs.5000 RS;SQO USD 1000 usb 1000 usD 1000 USD,-lOOO-
|Time): e teghi s g e g sl it 3 LR &ia N
[27[caution Money'- Rs:25000 || Rs 25000 Rs.-_2_5000 Rs.ZSOOO'gj' Rs.25000 *'|Rs.25000
: '(Refundable) PiE A y 3 e il L
' ', : hE I :
¥ |2 oa| {
[ YT n i i i
11|Page 3




2
LL.M. ANNUAL FEE (INDIAN NATIONAL CATEGORY)
5 oy g i i
|sL: AN&_UJ\.L' FEE’:-HEAD-" g Existing 2012-13 | Proposed 2013-14
1 [TutionFee . - e 26500 . 26500 |,
2 |UbraryFee * . . . - 7500 . 7500
3 [Halls of Residence Charges ol 8 : 112000, 12000
4 [internetCharges . , ' 5000 _ ~5000
‘5 Carnpps Developmenttharge LT | 1000 " -5000] -
Pl — N el |
e 4000 - - ~.4000|"
-~ e i it
10 Electr“ltnr:ha,rsai;» S DT T
|23 |internship/Placementfee. © e 0T o
SL.|ONETIMEFEE/DEPOSIT =, . """ |- INDIAN.NATIONAL CATEGORY |- - |i |
1 |Admission- Ege;(@ner'ﬂmq); REF R s BSB000. . i3 355069 T S
2 Examlnanonfeeforthesisevaluatlon R "Rs.10000. | . 'Rs:10000° |
3 Cautigrl Moneuﬁefundable) £ e 8 T o Rs.10000 : Rsﬁooao_ :

_Lgnt/revision of fee,strugrtur'as as above, the anticupated*expendlture on |
‘?,respective‘ fee rec:eiptsL ' %deﬁcit* posnt:on w:IIJ beﬁaSvunder'for thegF Y

.\ Reca!gts, CAR )
.s7sooot 17245000 | ¢ |
G

”“"Etf?hérjséér‘f-?w

17983000"

: : Jn, 24068000 | Library Fees = 1

: Vol e i Moot-Court Fees - < 1A w | 1 Lanss st .

5 | ‘SwdentAdivites - 1100000 ﬁ" i _720900_ 380000
16 _-_.thase ofAssets | 11269800 | ggfq‘gf"?m_"ffa | eresooo| 1501500 | |

"'_‘_"'_T —

“Charges
|- Admission Fee+ TIJI'HCIn

g Eepalrs,&Malntenance_ ;4167900 ~Campus Development | 1534000.| 2633900,

I Fee + Student Welfare ~, 1| padl i
4 'Fund + Medical Fee+. | 01905400/ 47535800
Y R R lnlsmshiE!Pi cementFee s y AT
o | Charges for Student 1, | ! fT bR
X e % ‘4_5_1_4700.-_ Tetien 754000 | 4060700
| Transportation, Pelrol&f-'uel tx SR T e oA R
P ‘Ra &maintenanceof =Salg VISR, : : 3 B : 1
10. v ehli $/insurance + Salary of : 5089964 Transponahon.charges 3256000 1833964
DrEvars&—MoturMad:anic L e : - v .4
T e n T —
- : ‘ 173939964 ... | 88777400 85162564
l ) % Z ' ity
12| Page . '
REGISTRAR "

g . TULLAR NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
%}L RAIPUR(C6)

it
WY



% i %
.79
1 : v b 1
(b) The Finance Committee: recommended enhancement of 05 seats may be made |
Cin the NRI/NRI spansored category w.e.f. the academic 'session 2013-14 (July
2013 onwards)
12. Creatlon of po&'ts 2 gt i ,‘ i _' :_{ RS S k'l.
5 p-.-. = R : r vr -\,

eo 4800+_G 44~o

oF te ‘§: .;.
h‘a dig :p?é;a } éd A

fesé.eTwo‘*IS P’'s® have"’_ st

quates =for aﬁr.pvlg:!m' int rnet serwce e-details are as! follows. j
JInternet  { . 2Mbps | - <4 Mbps. | - 6:Mbps 8 Mbps: .| 10 Mbps 12'=Mbp_s L& =
|Semvice | | (x:1). ) | ) (LBl gl OV (@)
.. Pt'bv|de : --:‘g_"_j)“-_-‘_' o ‘.! ...‘ _ :.’ _... ; 4 o . .‘_1..:,,. ok e s, , . Ty w: ¥l .




RELIANCE 1,40,000/- 2,40,000/- 3,20,000/- | 4,80 000/— :1::5;50 000/ ?,QU,OO_O/ -
iy +nagr pa +ST. pa;+ST p.a.#S.T. p.a.+ST. b p*a.+ST paal+ ST |
:{-ﬂ. :

'-':f 12.36/5 Ca236% | 12.36% 36% |12, 35%'“ 1236% |}
4 Q,uarlferl Quaﬁerly 1 Quarterly_-_ ~Quarter1y§ _O;u__'a_}‘_r_té'_;ly’,_j_ g

'Contract | 1 ye’gr : 1year | 1year lyear |*  1year | lyear

telrm 4 K : 1&: . ..I. " ) "y . : : I 4

ZENOX | | 1,25,000/- | 2,40,000/- | 3,60,000/- | 4,20,000/- | 5,00,000/- | 6,40,000/ -
: - pa#ST. | pa:#ST. | pa.+ST. | pa.+ST. | pa+ST. | pa +ST.

12.36% 12.36% ©12.36% 12.36% |1 12.36% 12.36%
- ‘Payment | Half Yearly | Half Yearly | HalfYearly | Half Yearly® “Half Yearly | HalfYearly ||
;. i Advapge: ko o n el s Seal X BN Sl L :
3 ' i2years | -2years | 2years 2 yearsn 2years

gra

g _“;‘:-?;fﬁi{'ﬁ'}; ark

‘gg irement andﬁk €
B 00 o e P e 2% '~¥.

) forg«‘io bps:vmllzb suff‘ cuent:to cope-up oun alternate -arrangement

g

decided‘thatfnegotlatfon _ a_w

i REE A AR

matter’, ma .beéplaced in the negt"' '

6 AT A
A l‘ri“‘ ._3

ort Qf théTC Aqforthe'F.Y’f2010-11 was placed befare the Fmanée Comm;ttee in |ts meeting
-2

) nmm;ttee-m ;ts. meetmﬂ dated 07:12.2011 approved the Audit R.epo.rt of t *hn CA,
e following observations on the notes. Epta{acounts of audit report. :
d:&'bq taken for recovery of the" amoun and’ if. recovery is' not

priate "legai action should be consadered 1 ._'-T it

2 /
--_v,.b]"-} steps shoul
m}n i

PRIopriat
i y be done !

: 9. T he matter may be remewed'and placed \mth detalled facts so as to reach some conclusmn
12 1 Bilaspur Centre. Detailed enqulry may be taken-up by appropnate authontv.

12.2, 12.3, 12.4. Proper proposals may be placed for ex-post facto‘“a';i’proval.

i 7 - - ‘
| ' 1Y . g N A g I i

PYErTRAL T ; g Bt il sl

REGISTRAR

NIDAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
@ Qe



)

i Reti00, ooor- 14
'| construction work in the old campus.' He:has submitted-bills: fthe*same Th:s amount is

' 8 Needful is belng done as per the decision of the- Fmance Commlttee meetmg dated
: 07 12 2011 g -

112, Durmg the year thes University has failed to Tecover the’ followmg Llst of Advances :

Accordlngly, it is placed before the Finance Committee as under:
7(a) As per the Audit Report for the F.Y. 2010-11, the following debit’balances are appearing in

accounts since begmmng of the year, however no recoveries/movements noticed in. the
accounts:- "

Name _ ' : _ Amount
Mr. A.K. Dubey Rs.3,41,216/-
Mr. A. Shriniwas Rao - Rs. '5,501/-
Mr. J.K. Goyal ' o b Rs. . 5,000/
Mr. Satyendra Kujur _ \ N Rs. :25,820/-'1 |
.Mr V'snath Kurrey ' s Rs. 1'00'00‘0/-*:

Rs 3 41 2’16/— outstandlng in‘the name of Mr. A.K. Dubey pertams to'amount paid to hlm
for construction work in the old campus. Mr. A.K. Dubey has subm;tted bills for the same.
ThI.S a_mount is payable/adjustable against the bills submttted 2

Rs.5 501!- outstanding in the name of Mr. Srinivas Rao, pei'talns to the amount advanced
to him for insurance of University vehicle in ‘the year 2004: Mr. Srinivas Rao ‘neither
executed the work nor refunded the amount. However, whereabouts of Mr. Snnlvas Rao
are not avallable in records so as to effect recovery.

Rs.5,000/- outstanding in the name of Mr. J.K. Goyal pertalns to.the amount paid’to.him
‘as ‘travel. advance for going. to Bhopal in connection with National Entrance Test
conducted by the. Unwersnty Mr:+J.K. Goyal: has not submltted the;blilsfvouohers agamst

oulstanding in the name of Mr: Vsnath Kurrey pertams to: the r’to l;n

payable!adjustabb against the bills submitted.

4

: SRR
9. The matter is: bemg re\newed as per the decision of the Finance Commlttee:meetlng i
dated 07.12 2.011. oy : T A

i

i i ¥ ' : . s r 3- ‘...! _,.‘. & “I !

gwenin the pa: .andekpecting them to be:rrecoverable has d&blﬁqd the same‘tolncome
: :& Ex"BendltureAccount.t -;. : ; A . m« .iu - R X3 a3 |
1Ts: No.| Name of Account | Amount -~ Remarks {80 AR I8/ LSBT e L
X Bilaspur Centre Rs.42,42,854/- The amount ‘Was paid to Btiaspur Centre
g ] X for meetmg .out ‘monthly establishment
¢ : expenditure of Bilaspur Centre. Since' the
' same “has 'been closed a -year!ago, the
same seems irrecoverable.
15| Page:

| e T SRR L
e ’lmmummmulmmw

_ IMW! (( 6)




P2 Receivable from Rs.4,49,300/- The claim was not admitted by State
SC/ST students Government towards Scholarship, hence,
was shown ‘as’ receivable:: from .SC/ST
students, but since the said students have
graduated and left the Umversnty, the
same seems-irrecoverable. -

; recelpts |nclud|n

3. UGC ' Rs.2,11,378/- The ‘said amount+was" incurred: for UGC
E Visiting . : Committee - and:; shown "~ as
. recoverable from UGC. But, smce the claim
' was - not -admitted: by .UGC, he_nce, thes
same also seems to be irrecoverable.

4, Warden Girls Hostel | Rs.15,000/- The said amount was given as Advance to

: Girls Hostel Warden in: the F.Y: 2003-04.

The Warden left the University and hence,
the same also seems to be |rrecoverable

12.1 The Bllaspur Centre was opened in February 2004 in'the tenure of first Vrce- ’

Chancellor Prof.! (Dr) Jose P. Verghese.  He had’opened! the centre'in: antrcrpatlon of 3
A -:approval from the State Government: for establlshlng the Bilaspur: Centre as an
'_lndependent Centre of the: Unlversrty with all mfrastructural facrlltres and' resources as
‘is the'case of the Hldayatullah National Law Umversrty establlshed at Ralpur Although-

No Assurance:was given by the State. Government for this purpose The Bllaspur Centre
started: functioning’ since February 2004, and admissions were given to' B.A. (Law)
course’ in July-August 2004. The expendlture belng incurred - ‘on’ rent,

'salary/honoranum, Office Expenses,: purchase; of: books;: transportatlon of students;

furniture. & furnlshlng, electricity charges;’ advertlsement mess, secunty guards etc.

Thus, the total; expendrture of B:Iaspur Centre: uhder 'various he'ads for the period
February 2004 onwards is Rs.64,67,387/- (RupeesSixty Four~Lacs Slxty Seven Thousand
Three Hundred and Eighty: Seven) against whichi the!Bilaspur. Centre recerved revenue
'fee to the tune of Rs.22, 24, 533/ (Rupees*Twenty Two Lacs Twenty_
Four Thousand FlV e Hundred and Thirty Three) After adjustlng the revenue receipts of
Rs.22, 24, ,533/-, the balance amount of Rs.42, 42 ,854/- (Rupees Forty Two Lacs Forty
Two' Hundred: Elght Hundred' and Fifty Four) 'was booked' as' advance, anticipating
separate fund ‘allocation from the Government. Since, the University did not receive
allocation/ assurance from the State Government, the Executive Council ‘decided to
discontinue the centre. . Hence, the expenditure booked:as advance is outstanding
which needs to be debited to the Income & Expenditure account of the University.

12.2' The academic session of the University started w.e.f. July 2003. Admissions were
given to the students including SC/ST students.’ The'then® Vice-Chancellor Prof (Dr.)
Jose P. Verghese, provided financial assistance to the SC/ST students by not chargmg
any fee from them for the course of B.A. LL.B. (Honours). On the contrary he provided
mess and other facilities free of cost to the SC/ST students. 'He did this, in anticipation
of ‘receipt -of scholarship/reimbursement from: the  State’ Government “although No

16,1 pa o

: 7 11i REGISTRAR :
JIDAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
Q\ ¢ anr(ce)




_the stay arrangements, boarding and lodglng and local conveyance arrangements for

| 'Rs. 1,27 055/- as’ per: UGC guidelines.* Hence, the balancei ‘amount’ of Rs.2, 11,378/-
-_(Rupees Two! Lacs/Eleven Thousand Three' Hundred and Seventy Elght) is outstandmg as

' 'The Fmance 'Commlttee recommended the followmg actlons on the abo

{ _;2 On: |tem No. 12,1, supplementary audlt of “income; and 'expen_lture{‘) on: Bllaspur
'Centre may be got done from C.A. and then the report may.‘be_ placed before the
‘Finance C mmlttee e 2438
13, ' The.amount spent on SC/ST students and UGC Vlsmng Team as mentloned‘ at ltem
i 'No. 12.2 and 12.3 should be ‘debited to income and' expendlture account and the

assurance was given by the State Government. Thus, the expenditure being incurred
on /the 'SC/ST: students was being booked ‘as Receivable’ from ‘SC/ST students.
Subsequently, the State Government'gave scholarship to the:SC/ST students as per its
guid'elines_ but: did .not fully reimburse all the expenditure:incurred: on the SC/ST
students. Hence, Rs.4,49,300/- are outstanding as receivable from SC/ST students. The
SC/ST students who availed the facility and graduated have also left the University.
Since, the amount is irrecoverable from them, it has been proposed to be deblted to
the Income and Expenditure Account.

12.3. The Unwersnty had applied to UGC for: approval u/s: 2(f)i& 12:B of the UGC'Act,
1956%in: the ‘year 2003 and 2004. - The UGC Team®had" vnsnted the Umversrty for
lnspectlon in thefyear 2003, 2004 and 2008:for/the! purpose. ~5~The UnlverS|ty had'made | -
the’ UGC teams. ~ For'the- purpose, the® Unlver5|ty had‘rlncurred expendlture of

Rs338 433/- and claimed  reimbursement: from" UGC: . The UGC reimbursed

'advance/recelvable which needs to be deblted tO'Income & Expendlture:Account

'124 Rs 15 0001— outstandmg 1n the name of Ms. Sapna Glrls Hostel Warden

1. /On |tem No 7(a); the amount advam:ed to Mr A K Dubey é‘hd M'r':_.‘

amount advanced to Mrs. Sapna Varkey as mentioned at ltem No. 12. 4 seems to be:
lrrecoverable, the same may be written off.

VAN R s A LR

15 &'

16(a)

‘activities to be carried out from the balance State Government:grant for completlon of

Perusal and approval of the status of payments made from State Government Grant for
various’ construction/development -activities. Perusal and: approval of the proposed

.17|Page :

‘the Umversnty Campus

' REGISTRAR :
' @ o = MIDAYATULLAK NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
: o i d ~ RAIPUR{CG) :



ehb

Notes:

(A) The Hldayatullah National Law UmverSIty, Ralpur ha s
" Rs.6166.42 Lacs for the period 2003: O4ito 201112 fo

o
r’%a ous;purposes as under

N Capltal Grant received from State Government for the

‘'Year ' -|Particulars L8 R A AR, g S ”'le‘ In’Lakhsl .
y '2005-06 BunldmgGrantforHNLU Ralpur i - +1.°1000.00
~ - | 2006-07: [Building Grant for HNLU, Ralpur_, o ~/1000.00
|:2006-07. [Building Grant for Bilaspur Centre: "

Construetlon of Class Rooms for HNLU'-‘

72000,00 |

008-0 _...-._.-1-7.oo.oo| |
i K Total ...6166.42|
: (B_)‘,Out"of the above grant State Go

Partlculars 3

i

3 Laylng Plpellne t ‘_
borewells behmd"

;from the submembl%pumps :
Doysiil ostel‘to undergro"? : 5

_ :_f- e Supply and?lnstallatlo «(‘Sf‘Solar-W%t Fieatln‘g H
- |of 9% 500 LPD Capacutwfor@*ﬁ’&gi{énrtﬁHost
"6 |Supply and' mstallatlon‘of-""ab Ut 200 feet insulated h A
; ‘A pipe-line for co&nnet_:tlwt w1th_prevalllngrconcaeaéled‘p|p nes s 2
y Ll lforswHs. \ ; ‘- L )
- '7 g ] 0.90 K
8 £108.00
9 44,90
by NRDA in front of the exlstmg campqs f Sy
- - “477.63
18| Page
. _REGISTRAR

e S Murumm
IR | s

mmmmun NATIONAL LAW UN IVERSITY



-AcCordingly,,the matter is placed for perusal and approval as éboye‘to proceed further.

Dec15|on. : : :

(a) The Finance Committee recommended for: approval"of the followmg activities
worth Rs.477.63 Lacs out of the: avallable State Government Capltal Grant of
‘Rs.604.95 Lacs

1" |Affixing of Channel/Grill-Gates in-Acadmic cumaAdmlnlstratlve' 2.47|
afistin oo 4 2t [Building: formternalsecunty e p e
P i LR e /2 |laying  Pipeline. ‘to lift water froml' N 2.22
o | - [ |borewells behind: boys* hosteilto underground ta ) T
pump house ] : * : RS
. . rds Ul , i +45.00f
Supplﬁand Installa)::owofgé’ ﬁg‘ g System' (SWHS). il ¢ i 1358}
9)(560”’0& ,li ,._g_{. Hostel. - i, R 1 S R J
£
.0.90|!
109.00|
183t Constructlo n of bounda wall“fo the addmonalﬂldallo
5 S NRDA‘ |m ron! _;é‘" fthe exp_? 'g_,Eé*ntqé%s i.r 20 g g

Hon’ble Uice—Chancellor’s bunga!ow mustral_so' nclud%tw_ :'a_gditional momgron ._"
: St Vice: Chaneel[%re

_"addlt:onal work the.-.estimate?may evenf‘ ed“by-_ ; e-".'_

. i
‘ b N 1'."

h'_admomshnfted to&l 3_'\ ca
\ on rent for the purpose! of hc
06/- was’ paid‘“ to the owners: out of v

SRS TS A ad]L}sted agamst electnc:ty%bllls-* an’d:':d'
P s A outstandlng, but-the'recovery:is' not: forthcomfng desptte%ﬁoﬁs«efforts Slnce [ong'
; outstandmg dues of Rs:1,65,508/- could not be recovered hence the same'is proposed to-
be written off ' L > . : ,q‘...mq. AN
19| Page t it
& U0 REGISTRAR, ‘
@ © . IDAYATULLAM NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
8 o .i‘ RAIPUR(CE)
{ 3 .*1 i r; o v . y



¥

Accordingly, the matter is placed for perusal and decision.

[}

Decision: ; d
The Finance Committee decided that the matter may be: placed wnth detalls in:the next
meetmg of the Finance Committee. . H 0 '
ooy '
¢ Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y.! 201112 placed for perusal and'
approval - o
Notes: :
“The Auditireport of the' Chartered Accountant for the F. Y.‘2011-12 is placed for perusal |
and approval. ‘ & ';".'3(*'.' '
I i
Deusnon
The Finance Committee decided that the Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for
the F.Y. 2011-12 may be placed with details in ‘the: next ‘meeting . of the Finance
Commlttee :
’ A mmummmunmmm |
TN M) -
:
£
£
s R
¢
56"]‘#"5',;}""" e ———————— e ST




ist of insurance companies in India - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of insurance companies_in_Indi:

E

List of insurance companies in India

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

This list of Indian insurance companies is based on the list of insurance companies registered and
approved with the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority.

- Contents |

» | General insurance companies - List
= 1.1 Public Sector
» 1.2 Private Sector
; 2 Standalone health insurance companies - List
A s 2.1 Private Sector
3 Export credit guarantee insurance companies - List |
= 3.1 Public Sector L
4 Agriculture insurance companies - List '
w 4.1 Public Sector
5 Life insurance companies - List
5.1 Public Sector
5.2 Private Sector
5.3 Re-insurance companies - List
5.4 References
5.5 External links

General insurance companies - List

Public Sector

“““overnment of India Fully owned 4 companies:

» National Insurance Co Ltd (public sector)

= New India Assurance Co Ltd (public sector)
» Oriental Insurance Co Ltd (public sector)

s United India Insurance Co Ltd (public sector)

Private Sector

= Bajaj Allianz General Insurance

w Bharti AXA General Insurance[l]
» Cholamandalam MS

m Future Generali India Insurance[ 1]
= HDFC ERGO General Insurance[]] :

of 4 3
@ 8/21/2012 2:38 PM



ist of insurance companies in India - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://fenwikipedia.org/wiki/List_of insurance companies_in_India

L ¥

= ICICI Lombard!!]
s [FFCO Tokio
s Liberty Videocon General Insurance Co Ltd

s L & T General Insurance!']
» Magma HDI General Insurance Co Ltd

= Raheja QBE General Insurancel!!
» Reliance General Insurance

= Royal Sundaram!"!
» SBI General Insurance[l]

n Shriram General Insurance“]
s Tata AIG General

» Universal Sompo General Insurancel!]

Standalone health insurance companies - List

*Orivate Sector

s Apollo Munich Health Insurance! ']

= Max Bupa Health Insurancel']
= Religare Health Insurance Company Ltd
» Star Health Insurance

Export credit guarantee insurance companies -
List

Public Sector

™ Export Credit Guarantee Corporation of India

Agriculture insurance companies - List

Public Sector

= Agriculture Insurance Company of India

Life insurance companies - List

Public Sector

of 4 @ 8/21/2012 2:38 P



ist of insurance companies in India - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of insurance companies_in_Indiz

'ﬂ"'\‘

vovernment of India Fully owns | company:

» Life Insurance Corporation of India (public sector)

Private Sector

= AEGON Religare Life Insurancel?]

= Aviva Life Insurancel?!
= Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance

Bharti AXA Life Insurance Co Ltdm
Birla Sunlife[z]

Canara HSBC Oriental Bank of Commerce Life Insurancelz]
Star Union Dai-ichi Life Insurance

~. m DLF Pramerica Life Insurance!?]
s Edelweiss Tokio Life Insurance Co. Ltdm

Future Generali Life Insurance Co Ltd!?]

HDFC Standard Life Insurance Company Limited (http://www.hdfclife.com/)
ICICI Prudential

IDBI Federal Life Insurance

IndiaFirst Life Insurance Company

ING Vysya Life Insurancel?]

» Kotak Life Insurance!?!

s Max Life Insurancel?)

MetLife India Life Insurance!?]

Reliance Life Insurance Company Limited(?]
Sahara Life Insurancel?!

SBI Life Insurance Company Limited

Shriram Life Insurance[z]
m TATA AIG Life Insurance

~Re-insurance companies - List

Public Sector Government of India Fully owns 1 company:

» GIC Re (General Insurance Corporation of India - Re-Insurer)
References

1. ~abedefghifklnNon life Insurers” (http://www.irda. gov.i/ ADMINCMS
fems/NormalData_Layout.aspx?page=PageNo2648&mid=3.2.10) . irda. gov.in. 2011 [last update].
http://www.irda.gov.inY/ADMINCMS/cms/N ormalData_Layout.aspx?page=PageNo264&mid=3.2.10.
Retrieved November 23, 2011.

2. nabedefghijkimnong i Insurers” (http://www.irda. gov.i/ADMINCMS
/cms/NormalData_Layout.aspx?page=PageNo129&mid=3.1.9) . irda. gov.in. 2011 {last update].
http://www.irda.gov. i ADMINCMS/cms/N ormmalData_JLayout.aspx?page=PageNo129&mid=3.1.9. Retrieved

8/21/2012 2:38 P\

of 4



ist of insurance companies in India - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_insurance_companies_in_Indiz

—~

November 23, 2011,

External links

= Insurance Regulatory & Development Authority (http://www.irda.gov.in)

Retrieved from "http://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=List_of insurance_companies_in India&
oldid=506334229"
Categories: Life insurance companies of India

» This page was last modified on 8 August 2012 at 03:24,

= Text is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike License; additional terms may
apply. See Terms of use for details.
Wikipedia® is a registered trademark of the Wikimedia Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization.

of 4 8/21/2012 2:38 PM

Gx)



ational Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/National Insurance_Company_Limited

of 3

National Insurance Company Limited

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

National Insurance Company Limited (NICL) is National Insurance Company Limited
one of the largest and fastest growing general P a— e —

insurance companies in India. The company
headquartered Kolkata was established in 1906, and

. i (112 'r'ﬂfﬁﬁ TN
aafippaliegsin 1 577: National Insurance
Type Public-sector undertaking
Contents Industry Financial services
Founded 1906
: » | History : .
— n 2 Company Profile | Headquarters Kolkata, India
| » 3 Products and services Ansideved  SonthiAsia
| = 3.1 Awards
s~  m 4 References Products Insurance
Total assets  INR 88.67 Billion
Owner(s) Government of India
History

| Website www.nationalinsuranceindia.com
|

) I (http://www.nationalinsuranceindia.com/)
After nationalization in 1972, NICL operated as a

subsidiary of General Insurance Corporation of
India (GIC).

NICL was spun off as a distinct company under the General Insurance Business (Nationalisation)
Amendment Act in 20025 1n April, 2004, NIC signed an agreement with Nainital Bank for distribution of
its general insurance products through the bank's branches in Uttarakhand, Haryana and New Delhi. &

Company Profile

-~
.Jational Insurance Company Limited was incorporated in 1906 with its Registered office in Kolkata.
Consequent to passing of the General Insurance Business Nationalisation Act in 1972, 21 Foreign and
11 Indian Companies were amalgamated with it and National became a subsidiary of General Insurance
Corporation of India (GIC) which is fully owned by the Government of India. After the notification of the
General Insurance Business (Nationalisation) Amendment Act, on 7th August 2002, National has been
de-linked from its holding company GIC and presently operating as a Government of India undertaking.
National Insurance Company Ltd (NIC) is one of the leading public sector insurance companies of India,
carrying out non life insurance business. Headquartered in Kolkata, NIC's network of about 1000 offices,
manned by more than 16,000 skilled personnel, is spread over the length and breadth of the country

covering remote rural areas, townships and metropolitan cities. NIC's foreign operations are carried out
from its branch offices in Nepal.

Befittingly, the product ranges, of more than 200 policies offered by NIC cater to the diverse insurance
requiremekjnts of its 14 million policyholders. Innovative and customized policies ensure that even

8/21/2012 2:39 PM

62



ational Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/National_Insurance_Company_Limited

of 3

—

specialized insurance requirements are fully taken care of.

The paid-up share capital of National is Rs.100 crores. Starting off with a premium base of 500 million
rupees (50 crores rupees) in 1974, NIC's gross direct premium income has steadily grown to 6116 crores
rupees in the financial year 2010-11.

National transacts general insurance business of Fire, Marine and Miscellaneous insurance. The Company
offers protection against a wide range of risks to its customers. The Company is privileged to cater its
services to almost every sector or industry in the Indian Economy viz. Banking, Telecom, Aviation,
Shipping, Information Technology, Power, Oil & Energy, Agronomy, Plantations, Foreign Trade,
Healthcare, Tea, Automobile, Education, Environment, Space Research etc.

As of 2010, NICL has a AAA rating from Indian rating agency, CRISIL, a subsidiary of Standard and
Poor's Cornpany.[5 16]

~he gross premiums from underwriting by the company grew by 32.22% to over INR 61 Billion during the

rinancial Year 2010-2011.L71 With this, the company was ranked third among general insurance companies
operating in India, behind New India Assurance and United India Insurance Company Limited, at the end

A‘:‘ the 2011 Financial Year.m

With about 1000 offices and 16,000 employees and agents, the company operates in all of India, and
neighboring Nepal.[!

In 2008, the company signed a deal with HCL Technologies worth almost INR 4 Billion to outsource the
company’s information technology requirements over 7 years.[sl

Products and services

NICL has a range of coverage policies targeting different sectors: (1101

= Personal Insurance policies include medical insurance, accident, property and auto insurance
coverage

= Rural Insurance policies provide protection against natural and climatic disasters for agriculture and

- rural businesses

= Industrial Insurance policies provide coverage for project, construction, contracts, fire, equipment
loss, theft, etc.

= Commercial Insurance policies provide protection against loss and damage of property during
transportation, transactions, etc,

Awards

The company received the Best Auto Insurer 2010 award from J. D. Power and Associates in the Asia

Pacific for customer satisfaction.!!!) The criteria evaluated for the award included interaction, claims,
product/policy offerings, renewal/purchase process, billing/payment process and premium/price.

References

8/21/2012 2:39 PM

24 )



ational Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

of 3

—

i

. A% "Company Profile"

(http://www.nationalinsuranceindia.com/nicWeb
/nic/dispComp.jsp) . NICL.
http://www.nationalinsuranceindia.com/nic Web
/mic/dispComp.jsp. Retrieved 2011-08-10.

~ "The General Insurance Business
{(Nationalisation) Act" (http://www.legalindia.in
/the-general-insurance-business-nationalisation-
act-1972) . Legal India. http://www.legalindia.in
/the-general-insurance-business-nationalisation-
act-1972. Retrieved 2011-08-10,

. " http://164.100.24.208/1s/committeeR/finance

/25 .pdf

~ "NIC ties up with Nainital Bank"
(http://www hindu.com/2004/04/13/stories
/2004041303141915.htm) . The Hindu. Apr 13,
2004. http://www.hindu.com/2004/04/13/stories
/2004041303141915.htm.

~ http://www.crisil.com/Ratings/RatingList
/RatingDocs/nicl_28sep10.htm

A http://www.crisil.com/ratings
/company_fact_sheet.jsp

~ 25 MIRDA Journal" (http://www.irda.gov.in

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/National Insurance Company Limitec

10.

1.

ADMINCMS/cms/Uploadedfiles
TRDA%20May%200nline%20Issue.pdf) .
Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority.
May, 2011. http://www.irda.gov.iz/ ADMINCMS
fems/Uploadedfiles
/IRDA%20May%200nline%201ssue.pdf.
Retrieved 2011-08-17.

~ "HCL Technologies Ltd."
(http://economictimes.indiatimes.com
/hecl-technologies-1td/infocompanyhistory
/companyid-4291.cms) . Economic Times.
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com
/hel-technologies-ltd/infocompanyhistory
/companyid-4291.cms. Retrieved 2011-08-17,
~ "Policies”
(http://www.nationalinsuranceindia.com/nic Web
/nic/policy.jsp) . NICL.
http://www.nationalinsuranceindia.com/nic Web
/mic/policy.jsp. Retrieved 2011-08-17.

~ http://www.iloveindia.com/finance/insurance
/companies/national-insurance.html

* http:/fwww.fadaweb.com
/idpower_customersatisfaction_augl0.htm

Retrieved from "http://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=National Insurance Company Limited&
oldid=506326317"

Categories: Companies based in Kolkata ; General insurance companies of India
| Government-owned insurance companies of India . Companies nationalised by the Government of India

» This page was last modified on 8 August 2012 at 02:15.
» Text 1s available under the Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike License; additional terms may

apply. See Terms of use for details.

Wikipedia® is a registered trademark of the Wikimedia Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization.

8/21/2012 2:39 PV



lew India Assurance - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_India_Assuranct

S~

New India Assurance

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

BT P o The New India
Assurance Co.
Ltd. is the largest
General

Insurance
Company of India
on the basis of
i g Al gross premium .
P snllcation | Type Public company
. | New India Assurance Building, : ] . .
 Fumbai inclusive of | Industry Financial services
I Sforeign 2 . . 1]
e operations This | Founded 1919 in Mumbai, India
Company is based in Mumbail?). 1t is one of the five Headquarters Mumbai, India
‘Eublic Sector insurance companies in India.l’] Key people A R Sekar - Officiating Chairman
y ] ' 3 ] Managing Direct
it was founded by Dorab Tata in 1919.It was nationalized SRR
in 1973. Products General Insurance which includes
Health
Previously it was a subsidiary of the General Insurance | _ o
Corporation of India (GIC). But as GIC became an | uclite www.newindia.co.in
reinsurance company as per IRDA Act 1999, all of its (http://www.newindia.co.in/)

four primary insurance subsidiaries (New India '
Assurance, United India Insurance, Oriental Insurance and National Insurance got autonomy.

New India Assurance has been operating both in India and foreign countries. In the recent past it has
succeeded in forging tie-ups with some of the leading public sector banks in India such as State Bank of
India, Central Bank of India, Corporation Bank and United Western Bank to increase its distribution
network.

Contents

= ] Offices

= 2 Premium Earned

= 3 Foreign Operations

4 Core Insurance Platform |
5 =International Rating

6 Awards

7 References

8 External links

Offices

of 3

.@ 8/21/2012 2:40 PN



ew India Assurance - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia htip://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New India Assurance

of 3

—

+he company with its corporate office in Mumbai has been operating with about 26 Regional Offices, 397
Divisional Offices, 588 Branches, 27 Direct Agent Branches and 23 Extension Counters in the year

2009-2010041.

The number of Regional Offices of the company in the year 2011 stood at 28. With numerous other offices
down the hierarchy like Divisional Offices, Branch Offices, Direct Agents Branches, Micro Offices spread
over the length and breath of the country.

Centralised claim processing offices called Claims Hub are being operated from 29 locations.

Its overseas offices for the year 2009-2010 consisted of 19 Branches, seven Agencies, four Associate
companies and three Subsidiary companies spread over 23 countriesl° .

Premium Earned

H.cccntly for the year 2010-2011 the company's global gross premium stood at more than Rs.8600.00 crores
thereby retaining its leadership in the market for last 30 years in India 6] As per IRDA figures for the year

#=310-2011 the company's gross premium underwritten in India alone stood at Rs.7070.22 crores! ) first

among all the general insurance companies operating in India.

Foreign Operations

In respect of the number of offices abroad and the premium earned from foreign operations, the company is
way ahead of other general insurance companies in India.

Core Insurance Platform

The company tied up with TCS BaNCS to provide core insurance platform across all its office, for which it

had signed a deal for Rs.160 crores (Blwith TATA Consultancy Services. This was to ensure its operations to

be efficient, flexible and integrated. The project is known as CWISS or Centralized Web based Insurance
System Solution.

o~

=International Rating

The company has been rated A- (Excellent) in respect of its financial strength by A.M. Best Company %1
Awards

J.D Power Asia Pacific part of McGraw Hill Companies has ranked New India Assurance Company Ltd,

the highest in satisfying auto insurance customers!'?). The award relates to 2011 India Auto Insurance
Customer Satisfaction Index Study wherein out of a 1000 point scale, the company scored 804.[11)

@ 8/21/2012 2:40 PV



ew India Assurance - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

of 3

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New India Assurance

_—
References
1. » "New India Assurance - The New India /insurance/new_india_assurance_company
Assurance India, Profile Of The New India /20060915_nigerian.html. Retrieved 2010-07-16.
Assurance Company Ltd" 4, ~ http://www.newindia.co.in/about-company. asp#2
(http://www.iloveindia.com/finance/insurance 5. * http://www.newindia.co.in/about-company. asp#2
/companies/new-india-assurance.litml) . 6. * http://www.newindia.co.in/index1.asp
lloveindia.com. 2007-03-31. 7. * http://www.irda.gov.i ADMINCMS
http://www.iloveindia.com/finance/insurance /fcms/NormalData_Layout.aspx?page=PageNol19%6
/companies/new-india-assurance.htm!. Retrieved 8. " http://www.thehindubusinessline.in/bline
2010-07-16. /2008/01/25/stories/2008012552020400.htm
2. ~ "The New India Assurance Co. Ltd" 9. A http://www3.ambest.com/Frames
(http://www.newindia.co.in/off-corp.asp) . /Frameserver.asp?site=press&Tab=1&altsrc=2&
Newindia.co.in. http://www.newindia.co.in RefNum=65494654775446496656
/off-corp.asp. Retrieved 2010-07-16. 10. * http://www.moneycontrol.com/news/business
3. * "New India Assurance plans to raise stake in /new-india-assurance-tops-auto-insurance-
f Nigerian JV" (http://www.domain-b.com/finance survey 561351.html
/insurance/new_india_assurance_company 11. * hitp://businesscenter. jdpower.com
/20060915 _nigerian.html) . domain-b.com. /mews/pressrelease.aspx?ID=2011095
£ 2006-09-15. http://www.domain-b.com/finance
External links

» New India Assurance (http://www.newindia.co.in/) Official Website
» Indian Insurance (http://www.indianinsurance.conm/forums/forumdisplay.php?f=30) Discuss online

about New India Assurance

= http://www.lawyersclubindia.com/forum/GIPSA-chief-in-trouble-with-CBI-40903.asp

» http://www.lawyersclubindia.com/forum/A-writ-petition-upside-down-57941.asp

http://www.lawyersclubindia.com/forum/Darker-side-of-niacl-61091.asp

Retrieved from "http://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=New India_Assurance&oldid=506326187"
Categories: General insurance companies of India | Companies based in Mumbai

| Companies established in 1919 = Government-owned insurance companies of India

j_\Companies nationalised by the Government of India | Indian company stubs

= This page was last modified on 8 August 2012 at 02:14.
= Text is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike License; additional terms may

apply. See Terms of use for details,
Wikipedia® is a registered trademark of the Wikimedia Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization.

8/21/2012 2:40 PM
-



riental Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Oriental _Insurance Company Limitec

—

Oriental Insurance Company Limited

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

The Oriental Insurance Company Ltd. was incorporated at Bombay on 12 September 1947, The
Company was a wholly owned subsidiary of the Oriental Government Security Life Assurance Company
Ltd and was formed to carry out General Insurance business. The Company was a subsidiary of Life
Insurance Corporation of India from 1956 to 1973 (till the Genera! Insurance Business was nationalized in
the country). In 2003 all shares of the company held by the General Insurance Corporation of India were
transferred to Central Government.

Oriental Insurance with its head Office at New Delhi, India has 23 Regional Offices and nearly 1000

operating Offices in various cities of the country. The Company has overseas operations in Nepal, Kuwait

and Dubai. The Company has a total strength of around 16, 000 employees. From less than a lakh at

inception, the Gross Premium went up to Rs.58 crores in 1973 and during 2006-07 the figure stood at a
~nammoth Rs. 4020 crores.

External links
ra

8 The Oriental Insurance Company Ltd. (http://orientalinsurance.org.in/) Official Website

Retrieved from "http://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Oriental_Insurance Company_Limited&
oldid=506325826"

Categories: Companies based in New Delhi : General insurance companies of India
Government-owned insurance companies of India

» This page was last modified on 8 August 2012 at 02:11.

= Text is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike License; additional terms may
apply. See Terms of use for details.
Wikipedia® is a registered trademark of the Wikimedia Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization.

of 1

8/21/2012 2:41 PM



Jnited India Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclo...  http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United India Insurance Company Limite

of 4

A~

United India Insurance Company Limited

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

United India Insurance Company Limited
(UIIC (http://www.uiic.co.in) ) is the one among
the 4 public General Insurance Companies of India
and a leading General Insurance player including
public and private sector. With the networth of Rs
4,587 croreas as on September 30, 2011, The

company has more than three decades of " Type Public
experience in Non-life Insurance business..It was |
formed by the merger of 22 companies, | Industry General Insurance
consequent to the nationalisation of General ; Founded 1938
Insurance companies in India. Its Head Quartersis | L

~t 24, Whites Road, Chennai, India. | Headquarters  Chennai, India
s Employees 17,332
;

g | Website Official Website (http://uiic.co.in/)

C OntelltS i e e ——————

1 About the company
2 Recent Developments
3 Profit and Performance
4 Future Plans
S Products
= 5.1 Personal Policies
= 5.2 Commercial Policies |
6 Awards and recognitions "
» 7 References
8 External links

~About the company

United India Insurance Company Limited was incorporated as a Company on 18 February 1938. General
Insurance Business in India was nationalized in 1972. 12 Indian Insurance Companies, 4 Cooperative
Insurance Societies and Indian operations of 5 Foreign Insurers, besides General Insurance operations of
southern region of Life Insurance Corporation of India were merged with United India Insurance Company
Limited. After nationalization United India has grown by leaps and bounds and has 18300 work force
spread across 1340 offices providing insurance cover to more than 1 Crore policy holders. The Company
has variety of insurance products to provide insurance cover from bullock carts to satellites.

United India has been in the forefront of designing and implementing complex covers to large customers, as
in cases of ONGC Ltd, GMR- Hyderabad International Airport Ltd, Mumbai International Airport Ltd
Tirumala-Tirupati Devasthanam etc. It has been also the pioneer in taking Insurance to rural masses with
large level implementation of Universal Health Insurance Programme of Government of India & Vijaya
Raji Janani Kalyan Yojana ( covering 45 lakhs women in the state of Madhya Pradesh), Tsunami Jan Bima

I 8/21/2012 2:41 PV



nited India Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclo...  htip://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United India_Insurance_Company Limited

—

rojana (in 4 states covering 4.59 lakhs of families), National Livestock Insurance and many such schemes.
It has also made its presence in more than 200 tier IT & II towns and villages through its innovative Micro
Offices.

Recent Developments

In November 2007, at Hyderabad,company's top management launched an enterprised level transformation
project named UNISERGE, under this historic intiative, company identified and set up 6 themes in order to
remain a leader in Indian General Insurance market and also stressed on the effective use of IT. In
Addition, it has been also decided to Create incentive system and link to rigorous performance
management system for the Enhancement of organizational accountability and to strengthen HR structure
of the company.

Recently, on January 11, 2012, The Company (often abberiviated as UIIC), has been entrusted by The

~ovt. of Tamil Nadu for implementing the new Comprehensive Health Insurance Scheme...[!} This
-cheme would cover 1.34 crore families of Tamil Nadu State and has a annual outlay of Rs. 750 crore.
Tamil Nadu Chief Minister, on the launch, handed over first quarterly insurance premium installment of Rs.
#=R3.64 crore to Mr. G. Srinivasan, CMD of the United India Insurance.

Profit and Performance

The United India Insurance reported over 50% jump in its profit after tax at Rs 341.07 crore for the first 6
months of the financial year 2011-12. The Chennai-based insurer had reported a Rs 218 crore profit during

the same period last year.[zl Declaring the half-yearly results, United India Insurance Chairman and
Managing Director G Srinivasan told reporters the company's growth has exceeded that of the industry.

"We grew by 27 per cent over the industry's growth of 23 per cent ... our market share also increased,” he
said.

During the half-year period ended September 30, 2011, the company collected a total premium of Rs 4,033
crore, up by 27 per cent from Rs 3,178 crore in the year-ago period.[s] "We have set a target premium of
Rs 8,000 crore this year,” he said. On plans for the year 2011-12, he said the company would focus on
retail, micro-small and medium enterprises and rural insurance segments. "We will focus on agency channel

“~d bancassurance. Agency channel contributed 40 per cent and bancassurance 7 per cent (in the first half
of the year). We expect it to increase in the years to come,” he said. Replying to a question, he said the
company would bid for the Tamil Nadu government's health insurance scheme. The investment income of
the company for the first-half of the year stood at over Rs 803 crore as of September 30, 2011.

A steep reduction in management expenses(to 25% from 37% claims outgo and an increase in premium
income across segments has enabled the company to post 57 percent growth in net profit for the first half
of the current fiscal. United India earned Rs.803 crore from its investments during the first six months of

the 2011-12. The market value of the company's investments at the end of second quarter stood at
Rs.15,803 crore

Future Plans

Logging an average business growth of 27 percent in 2011-12, India's leading non-life insurer United India

i 8/21/2012 2:41 PM

av



nited India Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclo...  hitp://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United India Insurance Company Limitec

p—

susurance Company Ltd declared that it is targeting a gross premium of Rs.8,000 crore and sizeable
reduction in underwriting losses - premium less claims outgo - fo Rs. 900 crore from last year's figure of
Rs.1,760 crore.

The company would focus the retail, and small and medium enterprises (SME) segments for growth. It is in
the process of adding further to its 48,000 agents and also to open around 100 one-man offices across the
country. Currently, there are 400 such micro-offices bringing in around Rs.275 crore premium.

Company is waiting for approval from the insurance regulator IRDA to introduce three products under the
health portfolio

Products

Personal Policies
f\
Householder
Personal Accident
Mediclaim
Unimedicare
Bhavishya Arogya

)

Commercial Policies

Fire Insurance

Marine Insurance

Motor Insurance (vehicle insurance)
Industrial Insurance

Liability Insurance

Awards and recognitions

» United India gets Skoch award 2010: United India Insurance Company has won the award for
successful implementation of the financial inclusion initiatives. The company has impleted the
Rashtriya Swasthya Bima Yojana in Kerala. Skoch awards, distributed by Skoch Consultancy
Services, are meant to honour extraordinary achievements in governance, capacity building,
empowerment, inclusive growth, citizen services delivery, technology, academics and change
management. http://www.thehindu.com/todays-paper/tp-business/article1151356.ece

= United India Insurance Company has been selected as one among the top three General Insurance

companies in Asia by Asia Insurance Review at the 14th Asia Insurance Industry Awards held in
Bali, Indonesia.

= United India Insurance Co. Ltd. has been awarded the Best Non-Life Insurance Company by NDTV
Profit-Business Leadership Awards 2010.

= United India Insurance Co. Ltd. has been awarded TAAA' rating for its claims paying ability by
ICRA (Investment Information and Credit Rating Agency) for the third successive year. This rating
indicates company's highest claims paying ability, its strong fundamental and its overall financial

Z 8/21/2012 2:41 PM

of 4



Iited India Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclo... http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_India_Insurance_Company_Limitec

i

strength for meeting the policy holders obligations.

» PCQuest, one of India's premier IT magazines has selected MPLS VPN project of UIIC as one of the
best implemented IT projects in the year 2007. The details of the same are published in the June
2007 issue of the PCQuest magazine, MPLS VPN project of UIIC was selected after a rigorous
screening process in which 250 IT projects of various companies in the country were evaluated.

Subsequently, a jury of eminent personalities selected the top 21 IT projects implemented in 2007, in
which the MPLS project of UIIC figures prominently.

References

1. ~ http://www.thehindu.com/news/states/tamil-nadu/article2793090.ece
2. ~ http://www.uiic.co.in/pdf/publicdisclosures/pub2011-12_second/NL-2_P&L_Account.pdf
3. ~ http://www.uiic.co.in/pdf/publicdisclosures/pub2011-12_second/NL-4_Premium_Schedule.pdf

“xternal links

o~ = www.uiic.in (http://www.uiic.in)

» UIIC with SUN (http://www.sun,com/smi/Press/sunflash/2004-02/sunflash.20040204.2.xm}) about
UlIcC

Retrieved from "http://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=United_India_Insurance_Company Limited&
oldid=506325399"

Categories: General insurance companies of India | Government-owned insurance companies of India
- Companies nationalised by the Government of India

= This page was last modified on 8 August 2012 at 02:07.

= Text is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike License; additional terms may
apply. See Terms of use for details.

Wikipedia® is a registered trademark of the Wikimedia Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization.

of 4

= 8/21/2012 2:41 PM
43



dayamtlah National Law University Mail - LIC Gratuity https://mail.google com/mail/?ui=2&ik=2c 1 b869528 & view=pté&searc...

- AT Y, g

B Ao 5

Vice Chancellor <ve@hnlu.ac.in>

LIC Gratuity

Shivkumar Dewangan <shivkumar.dewangan@licindia.com> Fri, Aug 24, 2012 at 9:49 PM
To: "ve@hnlu.ac.in" <ve@hnlu.ac.in>

Sir,

Please find list of our major customer as per required by You. these are our customer in across India.
in Chhattisgarh we already have more than 200 schemes from various Govt & Pvt. Departments. like-

CG STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD
CG STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT
—~ CG STATE MINERAL DEVELOPMENT
CG STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
CG STATE MARKETING FEDERATION
. CG STATE VAN VIKASH NIGAM LTD.
< CG STATE VANOPAJ SANGH
CG STATE BEEJ NIGAM
CG GRAMIN BANK
ZILA SAHKARI KENDRIY BANK
DURG RAJNANDGAON GRAMIN BANK
SEC.L
AND MORE......

LIC OF INDIA IS ONLY A PUBLIC SECTOR COMPANY IN IND!A DOING GRATUITY AND OTHERS
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SCHEMES., LIKE-

GROUP GRATUITY

GROUP SUPERANNUATION

GROUP LEAVE ENCASEMENT

GROUP SAVING LINKED INSURANCE

EMPLOYEE DEPOSIT LINKED INSURANCE (EDLI)

GROUP INSURANCE

GROUP ANNUITY

THANKS.

YOURS TRULY

S.K.DEWANGAN

LIC OF INDIA :
PENSION & GROUP SCHEMES DEPARTMENT
RAIPUR

fQuoted text hidden}

4 attachments

.@ banks.pdf
10K

@ psu.doc
220K

of 2 @ 8/25/2012 11:40 AM



am e LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

LIFF IELMEA Ill‘:l' L‘l‘ll‘N‘ll‘iﬂl'"l [l

Date: 25.08.2012

TO

THE DIRECTOR,

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY,
RAIPUR, C.G.

Dear Sir,

Re:- Group Gratuity Cash Accumulation Scheme (GGCA).

While thanking you for giving us opportunity to discuss and implement the above scheme in your
benign institution, we furnish here under the unique features of Group Gratuity Scheme of LIC.

Introduction of the Scheme:-

Under the payment of Gratuity Act.1972 and Revised Act 2000, it is employer’s statutory liability
to pay 15 days salary {15/26 of month’s wages) for every completed year of Service to each of his
employees on their exit for any reason after five years of continuous service. Gratuity payable to
the employees can be paid as and when liability arises and can be claimed as deductible expense
under Profit & Loss Account of the relevant financial year. However, the sound system of Financial
management envisages providing for Gratuity liability every year and claiming the tax benefit. This
can be done by creating a trust, managed privately for by LIC and paying the amount to the Trust
every year. In cash of Privately Managed Trust, the job of investment and actuarial valuation is
taken over by the Corporation on the accumulated funds.

Benefits of the Scheme:-

1. Attractive Interest — We provide attractive rate of interest on the fund, The Fund
starts earning interest from the date deposit. Declared the interest rate is 9.00 to
9.66% per Annum depending on the fund size.

2. a) Tax Benefits For Employer:

1. Contributions of Premiums paid by an employer are treated as expenses of
management {Sec.36 {I} (V}}

2. The past service liability may either be funded fully else it may be paid in the
rest 4 years in instaliments. On commencement the entire amount paid will
be treated as business expense and will be eligible for tax relief in the year of
payment (CBDT Circular No. 14 dated 23-04-1569)

3. Income out of the investments {under privately managed Gratuity Funds) is
not taxable {Sec.10{25} {IV}}

b) Tax Benefits For Employee:

1. Gratuity received by the employee is regarded as salary income and taxed as

such {Sec.17) However, 10{10} of the L.T. Act provides such relief by granting

partial exemption [ Section 10{10}(iii} and 10{10}{iii}]

2. Premium paid by the employer will not be treated as income in the hands of

the employees and hence will not be taxed in their hands.

3. Life Cover — A unique feature of our Scheme is to provide, in the event of pre-mature
unfortunate death, a sum equal to the gratuity payable in respect of the entire service

U3+ QH H‘j\g EﬁﬁT saﬂ‘s{ Pension & Group Scheme Un|t
“Sirew e, o Hratey, stea dm wrf, 988, waqR-492004
“Jeevan Prakash”, Divisional Office, Jeevan Bima Marg, Pandri, Raipur - 492004
T / Tele: 0771—2583064, 4055571; B / Fax: 0771—2583064;
% A9/ E-mail: bo q305@licindia.com

452



5

St e o LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

| T INEIBANET CORBNRATION OF INn14

S —— = e i o ———

mrrarm S -

{actua! and anticipated). This is in sharp contrast to the benefits payable only for the
actual service under other methods of funding/paying gratuity.

The benefit is secured at a low cost through one year renewable Term Assurance plan.

Example:-

An employee joined the service at age - 25 years

Retirement age . . 60 years

Death at age - 30 years

Balance (anticipated service) - 30 years

Salary at the time of the death - 8000 per month

Gratuity on the accrued basis - 23077 Rs.

Gratuity on anticipated basis - 161538(accrued gratuity 23077 + life
cover of Rs.138461) in this case LIC will pay 23077 from your fund and 138461 from LIC's
Fund.

4, Actuarial Valuation —

LIC conducts actuarial valuation on annual basis free of cost. We also conduct actuarial
valuation of periodical basis if required by client. The actuarial valuation of Gratuity
liability is based on certain parameters, prominent being Salary Escalation, Discounted
Rate, Mortality rate, and withdrawal rates.

Features of the Scheme:-

1. Security of Funds- The most important aspect is Security and Safety of Funds
invested, since these are employee welfare funds to be paid statutorily. Funds
invested with the corporation enjoy Sovereign Guarantee {Govt. of India} and
the same is expressly provided under section 37 of the LIC of India Act, 1956.

2. Fund Manager: - LIC Acts as a fund Manager for your scheme. LIC's scheme of
insurance is an approved pattern of investment (Ref-Rule 101, Income Tax
rules 1962) and hence there is no complication from Income Tax/Legal point
of view. Further as per L.T. rules, the contributions made to the Gratuity fund
are treated as Business Expenses and Interest earned by the fund is also
exempted from Tax.

3. Service Costs- There is no Servicing cost, administration of hidden charges by
LiC.

4. Liquidity- LIC is a financial powerhouse and can ensure 100% liquidity of the
funds invested since there is huge pool funds being invested by the
corporation under its funds management programmed (as at 31-03-2012 fund
under management Rs. 1 lakh 75 crore (approx) and the same currently
increasing by almost Rs 25000 crore each year) and thereby liquidity of the
funds under management can easily be ensured in case of the withdrawal at
any particular time'is desired.

5. Principal Guaranteed- Under our scheme the principal and interest accrued
are guaranteed, meaning thereby there Is no erosion in their value because of
investment decisions.

6. Administrative & M.LS. Support — We will assist in documentation and
incorporation of trust deed and rule, we take care of the day to day
administrative of the scheme such as settlement of claims, maintenance of
fund ledger etc without any Administrative cost. We provide MIS support in
the form of issue of fund statement at the end of the year giving complete
details of movement of fund vide opening balance, contributions received,

U= U9 |9g €197 SIS Pension & Group Scheme Unit
o ysrr, ded #atay, sfEg f Aant, 988, ragR—a92004
“Jeevan Prakash”, Divisional Office, Jeevan Bima Marg, Pandri, Raipur - 492004
T [ Tele: 0771—2583064, 4055571; Bo / Fax: 0771—2583064;
g ¥ / E-mail: bo g305@licindia.com



amr e LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

LIFF IMELMRAKNCF CORPARLITION AF INTA

interest accrued, claims settled and closing balance. We also issue AS 15
certificate to satisfy your audit/accounting requirements. We also issue a
valuation report free of cost.

7. Claims Settlement Procedures — The calculation of benefit under gratuity will
be as per the rules of the scheme framed by employer. The trustees have to
prefer a claim on the claim form and a cheque will be drowning favoring the
trustees. We also issue post dated cheques for resignation and retirement
cases if claim is preferred in advance so that gratuity can be settled on day of
exit of an employee.

8. Fund Manager- Funds are invested by our investment committee in Mumbai.
The members of the committee are our employees who are experts in their
field. We are managing 1.75 lakh crores fund in Pension and Gratuity and
managing a total of more than 14 lakh crores fund.

9. Qur Top clients in C.G. (for Gratuity only) —In the country we have maore than
46 clients who have Gratuity Schemes having fund size of more than 1000

crores, and 158 customers have more than 100 crores. In Chhattisgarh,
we are managing Gratuity fund of more than 250
organizations like C.G. STATE ELECTRICITY BOAR, C.G.STATE
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, C.G. STATE
MARKETING FEDRATION, C.G. STATE WAREHOUSING
CORPORATION, C.G. STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES CORPORATION,
C.G. STATE BEEJ NIGAM, DURG RAJNANDGAON GRAMIN
BANK, C.G. GRAMIN BANK, C.G. STATE JILA SAHAKARI
KENDRIYA GRAMIN BANK, C.G. STATE MINERAL
DEVELOMENT CORPORATION, SOUTH EASTERN COALFIEDL
(SECL) LTD, FERRO SCRAP NIGAM (FSNL) LTD., C.G. STATE
HASTSHILP VIKAS BOARD etc.

10. Entry and Exits Charges if any — There are no entry charges. On exit of an
employee either by retirement /resignation/death no exit charges are there.
Surrender value is applicable in case of wholesale surrenders ranging from 92
t0 98% depending upon the duration and size of the fund.

Additional Information

LIC is India’s Top Trusted Service brand for 6 years in a row as per annual brand survey
2006-07, 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11 & 2011-12 conducted by Economic Times of India

and ORG Marg. LIC is the only PSU owned by Union Government of India
operating in the insurance sector in the country. it is the largest
institutional investor both in equity market and term loans in India
including all financial institutions, PSUs, Govt. & Private sector companies
and banks.

9= U9 9HE €191 S&H1S Pension & Group Scheme Unit
sfreer gamer, Wewd smfad, shaq fon arf, 958, raqR—492004
“Jeevan Prakash”, Divisional Office, Jeevan Bima Marg, Pandri, Raipur - 492004
qam™ / Tele: 0771—2583064, 4055571; B4 / Fax: 0771—2583064;
¢ ¥/ E-mail: bo g305@licindia.com

()



' ARG Slae 91T T

LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

\- T e

] IIT INE R ANCY mwﬂnmnn nr IDII'I A

To conclude we once again bring it to your kind notice that the benefits under Group Gratuity
Scheme are numerous and many prominent companies/institutions have already tied up with LIC
and many more are likely to join the scheme.

Hoping the positive decision for implementation of Group Gratuity from your institution at the
earliest

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

DIVISIONAL MANAGER

ﬁ‘?Ff Q‘cr Wﬁs’ Eﬁ'ﬂ sib‘l‘s‘ Pension & Group Scheme Unit
"SffE 9B, e sratay, SftET i anl, g, agR-492004
“Jeevan Prakash”, Divisional Office, Jeevan Bima Marg, Pandri, Raipur - 492004
GXHTY / Tele: 0771—2583064, 4055571; W / Fax: 0771—2583064:
g W / E-mail: bo g305@licindia.com



i MR e ADDRESS OF THE BANK ionE nd  uNT ' Récognisad.Liabililies Fund with LIC Available potential
Grat |Superann|Leave Grat |Superann [leave|Grat |[Superannileave
1 |[CANARA BANK 112 JC ROAD BANGALORE 2 | 23312454|BANGALORE | 844 33601 749 0 138 0] 844 3222 749
. 2 |SYNDICATE BANK PB NO t, MANIPAL 576104 0-2571181|BANGALORE | 579 2600 52| 579 1550 O of @ ofasi2
.3 |VIJAYA BANK 41/2 MG ROAD, BANGALORE KARNATAKA 1 25584066 |BANGALORE | 379 1659 160 O ol o] 37sfiru659] 160
-4 |[INDIAN BANK 66, RAJAJI ROAD CHENNAI 1 25260337 |CHENNAI 572 1939 262 100 of of 472 1939| 262
. 5 (OB 763 ANNA SALAI CHENNAI 2 28519491 [CHENNAI 523 2050| 2641 0 400] o] s23freiias0] 264
. 6 |ANDHRA BANK Dr PATTABHI BHAVAN 5-0-11 SAIFABABAD HYDERAABD 4 | 4.02E+09|HYDERABAD | 363 1623 205] 363 150| 205 0 1473 0
* 7 |ALLAHABAD BANK 2, NETAJI SUBHAS ROAD KOLKATA 1 22420899 |KOLKATA 419 1386 103 0 ol o] 419 1386 103
8 |UCO BANK 10 BTM SARAN! [ KOLKATA 1 22316860/ KOLKATA 442 1970 180] 442 of o of 1970] 180
"9 |UNITED BANK OF INDIA |HEMANT BASU SRANI_, UNITED TOWER KOLKATA 1 3.32E+09|KOLKATA 313 1200 98| 313, ol 98 0 1200 0
" 10 |CORPORATION BANK  |MANGALADEVI ROAD, MANAGALORE 1 23420815|MANGALORE | 363] . 1571 126 O 90| O] 363 1481 126
11 |BANK OF BARODA BARADA HOUSE, MANDVI VADODQORA 6 23312454 [MUMBA! 1024 3861 s09| 82 110 o| 942 3751 509
"_1(.. BANK OF INDIA STAR HOUSE C-5 G BLOCK BK COMPLEX MUM 51 66684444|MUMBAI 905 3677 3aso| 207 - 654 0| 698 3123| 380
13 |CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA |[CHANDER MUKHI NARIMAN POINT MUMBAI 21 66387777 |MUMBAI 412 1654 300| 86 172} o] 326 1482] 300
'—4{ DENA BANK |Eo MAKER TOWERS CUFFE PARADE MUMBAI § 22162276 |MUMBAI 220 900 140 O o] of 220 900| 140
. UNION BANK OF INDIA  |UNION BANK BHAVAN,239 BIDHAN BHAVAN MARG MUM 21 MUMBAI * | 900 3250 300] © ol o] 900 3250| 300
17 |ORIENTAL BANK HARSHA BHAVAN E BLOCK CANNAUGHT PLACE NEW DELH 23415318 |NEW DELHI 290 1096 128] O of of 290 1096] 128
18 |PNB 7 BHIKHAJI CAMA PLACE NEW DELHI 7 26102303|NEW DELHI | 1515 - 4715 915| 135 20| o]1380 4495| 915
19 |BANK OF MAHARASTRA |LOKMANGAL.1501 SHIVAJINAGAR PUNE 5 28215235|PUNE 295 1175 135| 35 os| o 260 1080} 135
' 10358 39686  5466/2342 3479| 303]|8016| 35157] 5163

3.981043
4.490501
4.377309

3.38986
3.919694
4,471074
3.307876
4.457014
3.833866
4.327824
3.770508
4,062983
4.014563
4.0903909
3.611111

3.77931
3.112211
3.983051
3.831435



RECOGNISED LIABILITIES FUND
sl No NAME OF PSU UNIT NAME
Gratuity Supn. Leave Gratuity
1AIRPORTS AUTHORITY LIMITED DELHI
2BALMER LAWRIE &CO LTD MUMBAI
3BEML BANGLORE 216
4BHARAT DYNAMICS LTD HYDERABAD
5[BHARAT ELECTRONICS LIMITED BANGLORE 145
6/|BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LTD DELHI
7IBHARAT PETROLIUM CORPORATION LIMITED MUMBAI
8|BSNL DELHI 100
9|EENTHAL COALFIELDS LTD RANCHI 321
b 10|CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION DELHI 100
11/CHENNAI PETROLIUM CORPORATION LTD CHENNAI
12|COAL INDIA LIMITED KOLKATA 117
13|COHIN SHIPYARD LTD COCHIN
14/ICONTAINER CORPORATION OF INDIA DELHI
15/DREDGING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD VISAKHAPATNAM
16|[EDUCATIONAL CONSULTANT (I) LTD DELHI
17|ENGINEERS INDIA LTD DELHI 100




1 &

09 IH13a ALl DLNIWLE
avavd3IGAH aL1 WYSIN NLYHA YHHSIWIE

931 (VENNA aL1 %200 NOVOZYINSE
YNNI a1 STYDINIHD0Y13d B AYVNIZIY FHOTONVINIYE

(H13d Q3 LIAIT YINOIN INOHJI13L HVOVNVHYINEE

HNdTVEINYS a115a131v0D IVNYHVYINIZE

JHOTONYE ANVJINOD 11340 NOYI FININYIANATE

i [H13d @L1 D1DHI0E
IH13a a11 IYNOILYNHILNI NODYIET

0LTT IH13a QILIAIT NOILVYOdY0D TIO NYIONIBL
{H13d NOILVZINYDHO NOILOWOYd 3aVHL VIONIZZ

IH13a NOILVHOJH0D ININAOIAIA INSIHNOL VIANISTZ

[H13a] G171 NOILVHOJHYOD LNIWA0OTIAIA NV8HN B ONISNOHISE

JHOTONYE a1l (IYNOILYNYILNI) LWHIPZ

6LE JYO1ONVE QILINM SIILNYNOY3Y NYLSNNIHET
552 IVEWNIA Q3L NOILYYOdYOD WNIOY13d NVLSNANIHIZT
oL VLYXIOM “Q11 NOILVHOdYOD ¥3d¥d NVLSNANIHITZ
v09 Q11 QYVAdIHS YO9|07

H13Q . 1Iv9l6T

IH130 QL7 VIANI S1D3rOYd ONIYINNIONIBT




—

NATIONAL ALUMINIUM COMPANY ] BHUBANESHWAR oo S 1 [ L |

NATIONAL FERTILIZER LTD DELHI 126

MATIONAL FILM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD PUNE

MNEYVEL! LIGNITE LTD CHENNAI

NHPC LTD DELHI

NMDC HYDERABAD 154

NORTHEN COALFIELDS LTD DHANBAD

15INTPC . DELHI

16IOIL INDIA KOLKATA

OIL&NATURAL GAS CORPORATION DEHRADUN 196
18P £ C LTD DELHI {

POWER FINANCE CORPORATION DELH!

POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA DELH!

RAJASTHAN ELECTRONICS & INSTRUMENTS LTD JAIPUR

RASAHTRIYA ISPAT NIGAM LTD VISHAKAPATNAM

RASHTRIYA CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS LTD MUMBAI
S4RITES LTD DELHI

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION CORPORATION IDELHI

SATLUJ JAL VIDYUT NIGAM LTD CHANDIGARH

SHIPPING CORPORATION MUMBAI




SOUTH EASTERN COALFIELDS LTD RAIPUR i 1673

STATETRADING CORPORATION OF INDIALTD DELHI

STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LIMITED DELHI 1265

TEHRI HYDRO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD DEHRADUN

TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONSULTANT (INDIA) LTD DELHI

WATER & POWER COSULTANCY { INDIA ) LTD DELHI

WESTERN COAL FIELD LTD NAGPUR 1406

52



[Unit Code|]  Unit Name Bank Name | Policy No | Scheme | Fund in Crs| Fund as on |
G102 CHANDIGARH MALWA GRAMIN BANK 315745 GGCA 3.22 31/03/2012
G102 CHANDIGARH MALWA GRAMIN BANK 315747 GGCA 0 31/03/2003
G102 CHANDIGARH MALWA GRAMIN BANK 315748 GGCA ¢ 31/03/2003
G102 CHANDIGARH MALWA GRAMIN BANK 315749 GGCA 0 31/03/2003
G102 CHANDIGARH MALWA GRAMIN BANK 315750 GGCA 0 31/03/2003
G102 CHANDIGARH PUNJAB GRAMIN BANK 322392 GGCA 10.61 31/03/2011
G103 DELHI GURGAON GRAMIN BANK 332831 GLES 15.64 31/03/2012
G104 JAIPUR BARODA RAJASTHAN GRAMIN BANK 313119 GGCA 1.93 31/03/2008
G104 JAIPUR RAJASTHAN GRAMIN BANK 301662 GGCA 28.45 31/03/2012
G109 SHIMLA HIMACHAL GRAMIN BANK 317089 GGCA 12.24 31/03/2012
G109 SHIMLA PARVATIYA GRAMIN BANK 78413 GGCA 1.95 31/03/2012
G205 GORAKHPUR PURVANCHAL GRAMIN BANK 58180 GGCA 13.76 31/03/2010
G205 GORAKHPUR PURVANCHAL GRAMIN BANK 88313 GGCA 2.3 31/03/2006
G205 GORAKHPUR PURVANCHAL GRAMIN BANK 20560653 GGCA 14.88 31/03/2012
G209 VARANASI KASHI GOMTI SAMYUT GRAMIN BANK 58195 GGCA 4.22 31/03/2009
G303 INDORE NARMADA MALWA GRAMIN BANK 113044 GGCA 32.06 31/03/2012
G303 INDORE NARMADA MALWA GRAMIN BANK 113118 GLES 14.96 31/03/2012
G305 RAIPUR CHHATTISGARH GRAMIN BANK 61195 GGCA 34.89 31/03/2012
G402 KOLKATA BANGIYA GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 212599 GGCA 115.22 31/03/2012
G402 KOLKATA BANGIYA GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 216127 GLES 27.79 31/03/2012
G404 GUWAHATI ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 26809 GGCA 58.25 31/03/2012
G404 GUWAHATI ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 71658 GGCA 1.25 31/03/2010
G404 GUWAHAT! LANGP| DEHANGI RURAL BANK 27332 GGCA 3.74 31/03/2012
G404 GUWAHATI LANGP| DEHANGI RURAL BANK 28820 GLES 1.19 31/03/2012
G404 GUWAHATI MEGHALAYA RURAL BANK 26948 GGCA 4.87 31/03/2012
G407 JORHAT ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 71603 GGCA 3.23 31/03/2010
G407 JORHAT ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 71658 GGCA 1.25 31/03/2010
G407 JORHAT NAGALAND RURAL BANK 71644 GGCA 0.89 31/03/2012
G502 CUDDAPPAH ANDHRA PRAGATHI GRAMEENA BANK 40129 GGCA 57.64 31/03/2012
G502 CUDDAPPAH ANDHRA PRAGATHI GRAMEENA BANK 40231 GGCA 0 31/03/2007
G502 CUDDAPPAH ANDHRA PRAGATHI GRAMEENA BANK 40292 GGCA 0 31/03/2007
G502 CUDDAPPAH ANDHRA PRAGATHI GRAMEENA BANK 553215 GLES 29.56 31/03/2012

551287 GLES

7.22 31/03/2012

CHAITANYA GODAVARI GRAMEENA BANK

CAUVERY KALPATHARU GRAMEENA BANK
CAUVERY KALPATHARU GRAMEENA BANK
CAUVERY KALPATHARU GRAMEENA BANK

G505 VIJAYWADA
G506 MYSORE
G506 MYSORE
G506 MYSORE

26.58 31/03/2012
4,05 31/03/2007
18.11 31/03/2012

73557 GGCA
539356 GGCA
555328 GLES



G607
G607
G611
G703
G703
G703
G703
G704
G704
G704
G709
G709
G709
G714
G714
G714
G801
G801
G801
G801
G801
G801
G802
G803
(803

SALEM

SALEM
VELLORE
AURANGABAD
AURANGABAD
AURANGABAD
AURANGABAD
GANDHINAGAR
GANDHINAGAR
GANDHINAGAR
PUNE

PUNE

PUNE
VADODARA

_VADODARA

VADODARA
BHUBANESHWAR
BHUBANESHWAR
BHUBANESHWAR
BHUBANESHWAR
BHUBANESHWAR
BHUBANESHWAR
JAMSHEDPUR
PATNA

PATNA

PALLAVAN GRAMA BANK

PALLAVAN GRAMA BANK

PUDUVAI BHARATHIAR GRAMA BANK
MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK

DENA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK

DENA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK

DENA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK
WAINGANGA KRISHNA GRAMIN BANK
WAINGANGA KRISHNA GRAMIN BANK
WAINGANGA KRISHNA GRAMIN BANK
BARODA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK
BARODA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK
BARCDA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK
KALINGA GRAMYA BANK

NEELACHAL GRAMYA BANK
NEELACHAL GRAMYA BANK
NEELACHAL GRAMYA BANK
RUSHIKULYA GRAMYA BANK

UTKAL GRAMYA BANK

JHARKHAND GRAMIN BANK

UTTAR BIHAR GRAMIN BANK
VANANCHAL GRAMIN BANK

402170 GGCA
435069 GLES
434938 GGCA
678468 GGCA
678633 GGCA
678912 GLES
679120 GGCA
625096 GGCA
668643 GGCA
668764 GLES
635021 GGCA
639007 GGCA
639561 GLES

76533 GGCA
653277 GGCA
653772 GLES

33777 GGCA

30692 GGCA

34203 GGCA

35116 GLES

31047 GGCA

30965 GGCA
238803 GLES
251121 GGCA
249513 GGCA

55

7.66 31/03/2012
5.24 31/03/2012
0.22 31/03/2012
4.33 31/03/2008

0 31/03/2010
22.7 31/03/2012

53.35 31/03/2012
2.76 31/03/2005

27.19 31/03/2012

15.83 31/03/2012
1.26 31/03/2008

21.65 31/03/2012
8.37 31/03/2012

0 31/03/2006

17.76 31/03/2012

10.56 31/03/2012

23.34 31/03/2012
5.51 31/03/2007

29.46 31/03/2012

10.33 31/03/2012
6.95 31/03/2012
4.82 31/03/2008
4.99 31/03/2012
69.5 31/03/2012
6.88 31/03/2012



: Liability Fund with LIC Avaialble potential
SiNaj ame ofthe Port o Gratuity |Pension |Leave|Gratuity |Pension |Leave|Gratuity|Pension |Leave
1|Kandla Rajkot 75 350 23 75 225 0 125 23
2|Mumbai Mumbai 590 3800] 120 339 3202 251 598] 120
3|JNPT Mumbai 46 122 14 122 14 46 0 0
4IMarmagoa Goa 53 148 11 43 35 10 113 11
5|New Mangalcre Mangalore 30 600 20 3¢ 50 20 0 550 0
6|Cochin Ernakulam 130 300 43 11 182 119 718 43
7| Tuticorn Tirunelveli 60 700 10 G0 700 10
8[Chennai Chennai 200 1800 250 25 290 175 1510 250
9|Visakhapatnam Vizag 150 900 &6 529 86 150 371 0
10|Paradeep Bhubaneshwar 80 200 49 58 22 200 49
11|KcPT Kolkata 220 915| 200 220 915 0 0 200
1634| 10435| 826 801 5550 120 833 4885 706

56




TENTATIVE PAY AND ALLOWANCES

Name of the Post Pay Band and Grade Pay | Basic Pay | DA (@ 72% Emgloyer's HRA (@ Transport Medical Gross Twelve |Numbersof| Gross {10% over and Gross Total
(65% existing | contribution 20%) | Allowance (as | Allowance [ Monthly Months Posls  |Annual Pay | above Gross Annual
+ anticipated |lowards CPF & per {@ 5%) Pay Pay Pay for gratuity)
7% ke from | EDLI charges entitlement) | {ceiling
Julv 2012Y Rs 750/}
Secunity Offtcer 9300.34800 + G, P, 4200 14430 10390 3378 2886 1376 722 33182 398134 1 398184 39818 438002
Outsourcing Supervisor 5200-20200 + G.P. 2400 9910 7135 2320 1982 688 486 2253} 270372 1 270372 27037 297409
Driver-cum-Office Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1900 7730 3566 1810 1548 688 3av 17727 212724 5 1914516 191452 2105968
Motor Mechanic cum Driver 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 7130 3566 1810 1546 688 387 17727 212724 1 212724 21272 233996
Library Attendant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 7000 5040 1639 1400 588 350 16117 193404 <] 1160424 116042 1276466
Field Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 7000 5040 1539 1400 588 350 16117 193404 1 193404 19340 212744
Caretaker-cum-Office Assistant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 5740 4133 1344 1148 688 287 13340 160080 2 120164 32016 352176
Cook-cum-Arendant 4440-7440 + G P, 1300 5740 4133 1344 1148 588 287 13340 160080 4 640320 64032 704352
Gardener-cum-Attendant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 5740 4133 1344 1148 688 287 13340 160080 4 640320 64032 704352
1961052 29 5750424 575041 65325465
REGISTRAR :
.
APWR{CG)
p )




7 Regaodwg ootiualis sed Hubl V.¢ Bauglos

Qgh_‘uwal& Yacreved W M[.; Neg 1R . wade LiHenr o
Mc,afHuLu’n-@,O% Mk, esth Auamt:mr'z han bean exauinesd

bﬁ e, Trv cddibow b Hue ook mates pubusitted Nee 6.

vdo pbter K07 Mee | HISLO[ 1212|036 Aol Augast 12, 2012 +he jollusy

addilnal vzt hao o bear fwopecest el énchudes additions

ot oMt or b wvzee, addibionl menvaund guanlen . Heao

Hon. Viee chaucellovs rescdeumce .";U»hﬂt'_gc:g, <0 M 1eu.éﬂv pmt}ohm
t g cowdound wall aud eoliwal arvea Aevelop ment, ez, Hib
caun ee Waliow e:% dome on Lep.

o et wnlds have haon prebased. o the bsow of

Delbi Uodede of malic an ammendad. wpls dali; (59, whove
Dee hao beow ldkew an estvadi dpr Eccololion.

Yhe bolal eotimalzd cotk L o wundon -

(. Coet of Counbiteclionw. R, =.04,26,26%=00
2. VATR 5%. Qe. 5,21, &81% =00
S, Zenvice Taw @ 4.944 % Re. 1S, 0L, 744 =€°
4 Lakoun ceezg (Y Rg . 3, O, 42 =80
o ToTaL - Q.( ?9,37)67) 210 =00

(Re. Thoue Crapres Thual o Ceven Lact iRl sovery Hrouoard

WQU@»‘L}(}}) \aa, e
'3 o N
\.W“% e

R

EM UNIVERSITY ENGINEER
VCO/ rmmeitlt) Hidayatullah National Law Unlversity
LIBRARY /SEEN/ e Ralpur (C.G.)

o 200 R L




\dayatutlah Nationai Law University Mail - (no subject) https://mail.google.com/milf?ui=2&ik=2c 1869528 & view=pt&searc..

Vice Chancellor <vc@hnlu.ac.in>

(no subject)

RO Mumbai <ro.mumbai@nccltd.in> Sat, Aug 25, 2012 at 6:12 AM
To: "ve@hnlu.ac.in" <ve@hnlu.ac.in>
Cc: Prasad M-S S <prasad. mss@nccltd.in>

Dear Sir,
Please find attachment file

Kind Regards
. Asst. General Manager
Contracts

NCC

NCC Limited

(Formerly Nagarjuna Construction Co. Ltd.}
B-402, Dipti Classic,

Off. M. V. Road, Suren Road,

Andheri (E) - Mumbai 400093

Ph @ +91 22 26826792 / 26845560

:+91 22 26844075/ 76

Email : majumdar.utpal@nccitd.in
website: www.neclimited.com

Utpal Majumdar

“The information contained In this communication and any attachments thereto Is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is
aldressed and others authorized to receive the same. £ may contain confidential andfor legally privileged information. H you are not the intended
r:cipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful. K you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by responding to this email and then
culete it from your system. NCC is neither liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information contained in this communication nor for
any delay in its receipl.”

12 attachments

VC BUNGLOW-HNLU 1.jpg
234K

] of4 8/25/2012 3.52 F



idayatullah National Law University Mail - Images in

oS

12 of 13

NCC

Ref. NCC/HNLU/12-13/046
Date: August 25, 2012

To

‘Han, Vice Chancellor

Hidayatullah National Law University,
Post Upwara, Taluka - Abhanpur
Raipur 492 001(C.G)

Sub: Construction of Bungalow for Vice Chancellor at Upwara, Raipur.
Ref.: Our Letter No. NCC/HNLU/12-13/036 dated August 13, 2012

.Dear Sir,

This has reference ta the communication we received from your office about submission of the
{tern wise rates for Hon. Vice Chancellor's Bungalow along with allied structures and external
development works.

We have considered quantities based on the drawings prepared by Architect and approved by
your office except changes like cancellation of dome on top, additional two rooms on Terrace,
additional servant quarter in the Hon. Vice Chancellor’s résidence premises, 500mt length
periphiery of compound wall, external area development a$ discussed efc. ‘

The tatal amount works out to Lump sum Rs. 3,0436,3653 VAT @ 5% + Service Tax@ 4.944% +
Labsur Céss @ 1% + any taxes as applicable + Escalation as per existing contract.

Payment terms: 10% Mobilization Advance against Bank Guarantee and balance payment
against R.A. Bills to be submitted as per progress of the work. The payment towards design fees
to be released immediately on proportionately every month and final payment to be released
within 15 days on completion of Architectural designs and structural designs respectively.

Time of completion: 12 months after receipt of all the drawings and decisions for the subject
work.

We hope you will find our offer most competitive and look further to your valuable work order
for the same.

'Ifhankil.ng you,

Encl.: As above

NCC Limlited
{Farterly Nagarjuria Construetion Contpaiy Limited)
Reglonal Office B 402, Dipt Classic, Off M V fload, Suren Road, Andherl (E), Mumbai 400 093

T +91 22 2684 5560 F +91 22 2684 6735 ncoimited.com

- https:/!mail-attachment.googleusercoment.com/attachmentf' ui=2&ik=2.

8/25/2012 3:55 P



idayatullah National Law University Mail - Images in*™"

1o0f13

P

23

vC BUNGLOW-HNLU 1.ipg

https:Hmail-an:achment_googleusercontent_conﬂattacmemi?ui=2&ik=2.

VC BUNGLOW

BOQ

NCC LIMTED

. [tem discription

Quantity

Unit

Bunglow

vC
Wall

Compound lSeﬂ::ﬁyl Class TV 4
Quarters

Room

Total
Qty.

Rate
(DSR+15%)/
NON DSR

Total
Amount

1| Earthwork sxcavation for foundation and
déposing at siter for all types of soils except roack
including all operaticnal charges comple for
findshed ltem of wark {depth 0.00 mer to 1.5 mitr)

CLIM

282.10 381.35

9.40

168.10{ 840.95

14873 125081 .31

2|Plain Cement Conctete (1:3:6) using 40mun
nominal size hard broken Granite meta! for
fourdati amd el

CLibed

85.99

85.99

462760 39792731

undations and flooring bed.
3|Piain Cemnent Concrete (1:5:10) using 40mm
size herd broken Granite metal for

CLIM

42,81

1.90

2155

3861.01 255815.08

faypers fiot escded ;
each deposited [ayer by watering and ramming
ot finished item of work.

UM

T597.30

9:.44

190.29] 1045.03

3051 31530287

|

5|Praviding Anti Termite treatment for bottom
and gides of excavation with chemical emulsion
at the rate of 5 liters-par 1 sqm of surface area fo
be treated using emulsion with Chlorpyrifos 20%
BC.

M

|

1350.00

25.09)

155.00] 152

101.49 155288.83

Page 10f 11

NCC - 24.08.2012

VC BUNGLOW-HNLU 2.jpg

8/25/2012 3:55 P



idayatullah National Law University Mail - Images in ™" https:f/mail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/attachment/?ui=2&ik=2..

o~
VC BUNGLOW
BOQ
NCC LIMTED
Quantity ke
st Ttem discelpti Uni | Compinnd | Secusity | €1 1 Total
e ption t| VC mponnd |Security | Class IV { Total | (DSR#IS%Y)
Bunglow wall Toom |Quarters| Qty. | NONDSE
6|V RC.C. Dusign mix of M20 grade using Gmm to
20mimi sbée gradid hard broken Granite machine
crushed metal incloding lebour charges such as
centering, formwork, mixing concrete, laying,
vibrating, curing, etc., complete for finished item
of work, but excluding cost of reinforcement steel
and its fabrication charges.
i (Cancrata - Foolings CUM 26.52 6108 202 12090 101.72 S859.08) 595961.90
i [Formwork - Footing soM | sam 12218 400 2418 20043 191,94
i [Columns
v |Concrete . Ground CUM 847 4304] 088 49| 5773 6305.60 36404549
v Formwork - Column ground flor SO 133.10 Ad5.60 1317 74.01] BA5H8 42044
vl Concrete - First Floor L) 1.58 1.5 630650 1 £
P il Formwork - Column first loor IS0 79,73 .00} 0.00 ﬂ.ﬁ 2073 42044 12499.68
wiii = Pedestals i CLIN 5.71 | 146 717 S859.08 4200959
ix ~Pedastals JooM | 8565 0. 000, 7190 10755 10957 44043
[Concrete - plinth beamns cumM 2647 _6a40f 077
. i [Formuwork - beams 2188 5541 62
wiil - Ground Floor i 11@1
--Roof bizams 34522 0.0d [1]
Conezete - First Floor i .
- 4| ¥ ﬂm n-m
= Ground Floor ] B4.14 2.2
. Page 2 of 11

VC BUNGLOW-HNLU 3.jpg

20f13
° @ 8/25/2012 3:55 |



lidayatullah National Law University Mail - Images in ™"

3ofl13

https:h’mail-atiachmenLgoogleusercontenLcom/attachment!‘?ui=2&ik=2..

o~
VC BUNGLOW
BOQ
NCC LIMTED
L Rate
8L, I 4 . x Tatal
el tem discription Unit ve | Compound |Security | Class TV { Total (DSR+15%)/ P
Bunglow Wall floom |Quarters| Qty. | NONDSR
(o |Formwork - Slab SOM | 67212 00| 1766 11271 BI349 35788 287562.29
bl |Concrete - First Floor CUM| 525 2535 6318.72 159548.00
beaii | Formwork - Slab som | 202.00] 0oo) 000 0.00] 2020g 35786 F2291.76!
|
anercio “JCuM 14.53] 028 28 1 631873 11144580
Farmwalk - Li 5OM | 14530 0.00 78.26| 17638 301.59 53194.00
| Concrete - FirstFlog B.70 £70 &318.73) 4233551
}: hlase "
mdﬂmmmwmﬂ. for
Geound Floor CuM| 1808z 18773  BEO0]  F1L98 445757
First Floor CLIM 7215 7215 4457 321613.58
Terrace Floar UM 10.97 1097 457 57
— & Damp proof Courss 50 mm th using 1:2:4 ES] 5002 267 2459 7728 2929 22635
panéracte with water procfing chemical -
9| Relnforced brick masonry walls of 11.5cm inan
{1:4) uslng bricks having a crushing strength of
Py ot less than 75.0Kg/ em?2 and using two mild
stecl bars of Gmm dia in every thied layer of brick
mmmy,wt-lh&uj’uinh of the main brick work
far Finished item of work except cost of stecl.
|Ground Floor M 37.80 0.47]  70.93| 10920 62124 ETH4LEY
Page 3ol 11
B
VC BUNGLOW-HNLU 4.jpg

8/25/2012 3:55 F



[idayatullah National Law University Mail - Images in ™ https:f/mail-attachmcnt.googleusercontent.com/auachment/?ui=2&ik=2..

7
VC BUNGLOW
" BOQ
NCC LIMTED
Quantity =] ate
L. i Tatal
Ttem discription Unit vC Compaund | Security | Class [V -{ Total | (DSR+15%) e
NO Bunglow| Wall | Room |Quarters| Qty. | NON DSR
10| Providing high vield strength deformed bars
(FeA15 Grade) of different dinmeters, cutting and
bending to required sizes and shapes, placing in
'po-mon etc., for finished item of work.
Ground Floor and frst floor MT na4? 1831 0.47 200f 5236 T1567.50 e R
11|Providing plastering to ceilfing 12mm thick in
C (1:4) o
Ground Fleer _EJM 50084 7.H 2472 59275 151.92 005210
First Floor 123,501 123.50 151.92) 18762.12
121 Plastering 15mm thick to internal surfaces of the
wall with CM (1:5) : & =
Ground Floor SOM | 1099.8 66| _ 424.56) 155081 17654
First Floor % __362.35] 62 o5 176,64 :
L, 13 Pmﬂdh;md applying POPavg,. &mm 1296700 2500 00|
; 72| Pastecing 20 mm Ehickfor oxferior #1d o The
alls with ChA 14 3 o i
o Ground Floor |SOM TS 254, 57.05|  489.78| 3626.67 233,60 B4T1590.11
First Floor @N 226,465 1646 23360 52106
15| Vatmified tles Dooring kncl. skirting of approved
Lrand colour, shade and desipn of size 600mm x
0Kimm laid over a flooring bed set over 20mm
thick CM (1:3) prop. {or finished ltetn of work,
but excluding cost of C.C. hed.
By *Ii
Page 4 of 11 /,E\--"ll"” NCC ~24.08.2012
iy
VC BUNGLOW-HNLU S.jpg
—

40f 13

4 8/25/2012 3:55 P



idayatullah National Law University Mail - Images in ™" https:."/mail-atcachment.googleusercontentcom’ attachment/7ui=2&k=2..

.
VC BUNGLOW
BOQ
NCCLIMTED
5 g Total
ot Ttem discription Unit| VC |Compound |Security Chiss IV Taotal |(DSR+15%) Py
wo Bunglow| Wall | Room |Quarters| Qty. | NONDSR.
First Floor SoM] 1 12381 2583412 3198011
16| Granite stane slab of 0.27 m wide for
window cills
Ground Floor M 2834 2834 338336 9588442
Firgt-Floor SO 1361 1361 338336 753
17| Granite stone lab of .60 wide for kitchen
|platforms
Ground Floor SOM 3.90 3.90 334336 1319510
First Floor r_@m 180 1.80) 336336 6090.05
W‘Duubln wash basin with granite counter NG 100 1.0 1500000 18000.00
mir.}
19|Signle wash basin with granite counter NO 5.00 5.00 000,00/ 45000.00
— [I_E-I m
20|Flbaring with ceramie non skid floor tiles of
approved brand colour, shade and design of size
300run = I00men Iaid over a flooring bed set over
- 12mm thick CM (1:6) prop. for fnished item of
work, but mxcluding cost of C.C. bed.
Ground Floor SoM | 2188 28| B47i| 117.68 1071.23 12606235
First Floor SOM | 1596 1538 107153 16454.09!
21| Dadewith colovred Tat quality glazed tiles of -
lemrmmtbeqfappmwdbmndamim |
crver 12mm CM (1:5) prop. for fnished item of
work, i
Pagn 8ol 11
VC BUNGLOW-HNLU 6.jpg

50f13 : »

é 5 J 8/25/2012 3:55 1



lidayatutlah National Law University Mail - Images in"" https://mail-attachment.googleusercontent.comfattachment/?ui=2&ik=2..

~
VC BUNGLOW
BOQ
NCC LIMTED
Quantity ] ate |
3 t
2l Ttem discription Unit| VC |Compound |Security |Class IV | Tomr |(osr+159%)y A?Oznt
A Bunglow| Wall | Room |Quarters| Qty. | NONDSR
Ground Floor S 139 86 4330| 1B3.16 E79.23 161039.77
First Floor SOM 7128 7148 B79.23 62671.51
22|Sipply and fixing of Teek wood frame with Teek
waood double shutters panels fore glass panal and
one masqulto proof jall panel}
Ground Floor : M 4.45 445 8H19.00 326217
23[Supply and Hing of Teek wood framie with Teck
weod single plaze shutter panel
Ground Cloor SO 40,73 40.73 7334:93 298766.17
24[Supply and fixing of Teek wood frame with Teek |SQM 6.30 6.30 733493 46210.03
woed doubel shutlers (glaze panel} - maln gate
25[Supply and fixing steel frame with flush doar 5QM 215 3440 3655 5807.94 21447321
— shutter with [ixtures
26{Supplylng and Fixing of PVC doorhaving
chowket door frame made of hollow FVC section
100 x 50mm having wall thickness of 2.5mm
p— Retnforcement with 24.5 x 32 5mm steel tube ar
G.1. *)* channels snd for door shutters to be made
of hollow PVCsection of size B0mm x 25mum.
Ih Ground Floor SOM 0.00 12.60]  12.60 4069.28 5127293
Pago 6 of 11 . NCC - 24,08.2012

VC BUNGLOW-HNLU 7.jpg

6 ofl13

66 8/25/2012 3:55 P



lidayatullah National Law University Mail - Images in ™" & hItps:/.’mail-attachmentgoogleusercontent.com/attachmenb"?ui=2&ilc—‘2..

o~
VC BUNGLOW
BOOQ
NCC LIMTED
Ouuantity Rate
SL diseripti } Tatal
MO Ttem diseription Unit vC Compound | Security | Class IV Tatal | (DSR+15%) Py
Bunglow Wall Room |Quarters| Qty. | NONDSE.

27| Providing and fixing in position UPVS sections,
three track, sliding window alongwith shutters
using 6 mm thick glass pane] fixed in shutier with

grill, 3 tracks for 3 glazed shutter and 1

track for mosquito shutter finista make 2 mir x
18<=4n0s,12x18=14r0s., 03 x06=5nos.,
09% LB =8 nos.,
Grgund Floor and first fleor B30 0.00 0.00] 8030 13800.00 mmr

28| Providing and fixing steel Z section window with SOM 288 1152] 1440 730,00 S4000.00
it 4

29|5upply and Fixing steel Z section top hung
veritilators :

coand Floot , % 218 285 504 536,27
aa T bor 110 110 563627 519950}
’ 30| Palnting be riew iron work with Z coats of ready :
: firstqiality synthetic enamel paintof
o Ground Floor B0.00; G216] 20781 9100 18910.71
itst Floor 43.20 43.20 1.00 303100

#1|Painting to ncw wood work with 2 coats of ready
rmibced synthetic enamel paint of lat quality of
approved brand and shade over a base cost of
wodd primer of approved brand, —
Ground Floor som SRBO] S50 10471.10]

Paga 7 of 11 ! Noo- 24082002
VC BUNGLOW-HNLU 8.jpg
—

70f13 8/25/2012 3:535 P



lidayatullah National Law University Mail - Images in *" https://maii-attachment.googleusercontent. com/attachment/ Pui=2 &1k=2..

AN
VC BUNGLOW
BOQ
NCCLIMTED
oantity Rate
:lé Item discription Unit vC Compound | Security | Class [V { Total | (DSR+15%}Y/ A:-Lot:a]nt
Burglow| Wall | Room |Quarters| Qty. | NONDSR o
32|Painting to new walls with 2 conts of rendy mixad)|
oil bond washable distemper of approved brand
and shade over a base coat of appropriate
distemper primer [or internal walls.
Ground Floor b | 160054 TR66| _ 424.56| 2053.76 16416 714534
First Floor b 485.75 485.75 16416 79740.72
Terrace Floor
33|Exterior Painting to new walls with 2-conts of
waler proof cement paint of approved brand and
shade over a base coat of appraved white cement
primer.
Grounid Floor and first floor SOM | 1012.09 2459400 57.05] 449.78) 405292 13536 S4BEIA.25
-ﬂ
—
al, '
Mm e
Page B of 11 . HEG - 24.08.5012
VC BUNGLOW-HNLU 9.jpg
—

Bofl3 B/25/2012 3:55 P




{idayatutlah National Law University Mail - images in "" hitps://mail-attachment. googleusercontent. comy/attachment/ 7ui=2&ik=2.
o~

VC BUNGLOW
BOQ
NCC LIMTED

Qruantity Rat
SL. ; : e Total
KO Ttem discelption Unit| VC |Compound |Security |ClasaIV{ Total | (DSR+15%)

Bunglow| Wall | Room |Quarters| Qiy. | NONDsg | ™0™

34|Providing and laying water peoofing treatment of
112 mm Av, Thickness consisting of 12 mun thick
layer in C.M. 1:3 with water proofing compound
&1 Kg/bag as bage constructing and laying brick
bat coba in C.M. 1:4 with water proofing
leompourd & 1 Kgfbag and having average
thickness of BO oo and Gndshing with 20 mem
thiek cement plaster layer fn C.M. 13 with water
proofing compound @ 1 Kg/bag including Water
at junction of parapet and wall upto & height of
300 inm and including finishing the top layer of
water prooling treatment with [alse making of 30
m x 30 cm and covering the whale trearment

S with 3 years guarantee.

[Terrace Floor _ oM 51101 720 B355] 611.76 G04.71 550462 68
35|Providing and laying soiling with brick bats
by Hand packing for required Thickness
— including water proffing treatment with 75 mm
i 1]
First Floor CUM 3.17 317 455.54 145589
25[12 mm thick glaes partition with 2 nos. glass SOM 213 213 1BS00.00 409405.00
doar
7| Stainless steel railing 1 mir. Ht. R 1132

45280.00

Pageted 11 NCC - 24.08.2012

VC BUNGLOW-HNLU 10.jpg

Sofl3 [ 8/25/2012 3:55 P



Tidayatullah National Law University Mail - Images in ™" https://mail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/attachment/ 2ui=2&ik=2.

~—~
VC BUNGLOW
BOO
NCCLIMTED
Cuuandity Rate
SL. Total
NO Ttem dlscription Unit LA™ Compound | Security | Class IV« Total | {DSR+15%)/ sk
Bunglow|  Wall Room |Quarters| Qty. | NONDSR E
36 |Laying P.CC. 1:k6 using Gmmm to 2mm S 113.00 70,00 1E3.00 Y54 7128948
size graded hard beoken Granite, machine
crushed metal over a bed af 75 mm thick brick
hat soling with 40 mm size of brick aggregate for
39| Providing and fixing rain water down take pipes [RM 28.00 3.50 1840 4550 1275106 SHOM2.50(
and external sewage arrangement
40|Structural Stoel work for putes, hand rails cic MT 1.29 00,00 .0 0.00 1.29 GHEY H8.87
41[Heavy duty paver tile ot CAR parking between  [SOM 750 27.50 1075.00 29562 50
main building and waiting room
12[Walkway 1.5 mitr. Wide using paver block SO | 1500 150000 950110 | TAZ5000.00
43|Carden laven 20% of aren and plantationin the  [SOM 400,00 750,00
other area and sapling 100 nos. approx,
44| Providing and fixing water supply ptpelines, C.F LS 10| 100 151500000  1515000.00|
-~ 3 fixtures, sanitary plpe line ete. In toilets (EWC,
: wash haztn, towel rail, toilet paper hdlder) ;
45| Froviding and foding Electrical conduting, 1.00] 100| 191500000  1915000.00)
itch.boards. and fixtures ete, _
46 Air conditioning of all rooms except kitchen and  |LS 1.040 1 1650000.00/ 1650000.00
— oilet upto 27 Tonne -
S R R T T P [ :
Addd ;
Architecural Desipn Fee @ 4% of the project cnst . 114853830
Seructural design fee @ 2% of the project cost 574369.15
Page 10 of 11 NCG - 24.08,2012
"
VC BUNGLOW-HNLU 1L.jpg
—_—

10 of 13 @ 8/25/2012 3:55 P



{idayatullah National.LaW University Mail - Images in "" https://mail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/attachment/ ?ui=2&ik=2..

N
VC BUNGLOW
BOQ
NCCLIMTED
Quantity Rate
SL. ; : Total
NO Item discription Unit| VC |Compound |Security|Class IV Total | (DSR+15%Y Aeidin
o Bunglgw| Wall | Reom |Quarters| Qty. | NON DSR
VAT @ 5% 1521513:2‘
Service Tax @ 4.944% 1504768.93
Labour Cess @ 1% - 304362.65
iy
—~
—
Page 11of 11 . = NCG - 24.08.2012

When. . e

VC BUNGLOW-HNLU-LETTER.jpg

11 of13

@ 8/25/2012 3:55 P)



ABSTRACT FOR CHABUTRA & SHED

SN

ITEM NO.

PARTICULARS

QTY

UNIT

AMOUNT

Rate

1.1

foundations, trenches and drains or
for any other purpose including
disposal of excavated stuff upto 1.5 m
lift and lead upto 50m (at least 5m
‘laway from the excavated area),
including dressing and leveling of pits.

Excavation for all types and sizes of o

1.11

In all types of soil

6.37

Cum

112.80|

718.57

1.18

Providing and filling in plinth with
sand/ Crusher dust and hard moorum
under floor in layers not exceeding

120cm in depth consolidating each

deposited
watering,
complete.

layer by
including . dressing

ramming and
etc.

2.38

Cum

316.75

758131

3.1

Providing and laying nominal mix
cement concrete with crushed stone
aggregate using concrete - mixer in
‘foundation, plinth and at ground level
excluding cost of form work.

3.13

1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6
graded stone aggregate 40mm
nominal size). _

1.47

Cum

2310.85

3402.16

Brick work with modular well burnt
clay bricks of crushing strength net
less than 25 kg/sqcm and water
absorption not more than 20% in
foundation and plinth in: o

Cement Mortar 1:5 (1 Cement : 5
Coarse Sand)

7.56

Cum

s T

2552.30

19294.00

Providing and filling in plinth with
under floor in layers not exceeding
deposited

watering,
complete.

layer by ramming and
including dressing etc.

sand/ Crusher dust.and hard moorum|

20cm in depth consolidating each;

20 83

6501.80

I
Pk

Providing and - laying nominal mix
cement concrete with crushed stone
aggregate using concrete mixer in
foundation, plinth and at ground level
excluding cost of form work.

€ _l‘(.v

5\-\\\}

CED)




. 3.1.3 [1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6
graded stone aggregate 40mm
nominal size). 3.26|Cum | 2310.85 7524.00
7 11.2  |12mm thick cement plaster of mix:
1123 |In Cement Mortar 1:5 (1 cement 9 :
- ‘fine sand) 28.62|Sgm 72.90 2086.73
8 127  |Providing and laying ceramic glazed|
floor tiles 300x300mm conforming to
IS : 15622 of approved make, colour,| °
shade laid on 20 mm thick Cement
Mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)
including pointing the joints with. white
cement mixed with matching pigment
etc., complete.
12.7.1 |In all colours except White, Ivory,
Grey, Fume Red Brown, 30.67|Sgm 637.10]  19539.31
~ 9 141 White washing with lime to give an
even shade.
14.1.1 -|On new work (Three or more coats) - 28.62/Sgm '6.36 - 181.77
|
10 9.38 Providing and fixing M.S. round
holding down bolts with nuts, washer
J and plate complete ) 182.00(Kg | 54.10|  9846.20
i 10.13 |Providing asbestos cement 6mm thick
. corrugated or semi-corrugated sheets
roofing fixed with galvanized J or L
hooks, boits and nuts 8mm dia G.L
plain bitumen washers complete
excluding the cost of purlins, rafters :
= and trusses 51.12|Sgm 335.65 17156.83
d Total - 87004.69
Add extra for tender percent | - - - 21751.17
Add extra for Contingency| 3% 2610.14
Grand Total - 111366.00
For- 1 Chabutra| Say 112000.00
_ For - 10 Chabutra| 112000 | x 10 1120000.00
Total estimated cost of constructlon is Rs. Eleven Lacs Twenty Thousand Only.
Qg
Note : -
[The item rate are based on P.W.D. SOR - 2009 B.E.\C\‘_’“"
qSOc‘ﬁE'E N
o) T e ATV
SO\ ER. DINESH SAMARTH
h\ “ -
- W/x&\\’ e - SAMARTH ASSOCIATE
e Ll 9/6 NEHRU NAGAR (E) 2223014

@z




QUARTERS AT HNLU, RAIPUR (C.G.)

DETAIL ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CHABUTRA & SHED FOR STAFF

SNO| ITEM NO. |PARTICULARS NO L B H QTY
1 1.1 Excavation for all types and sizes of foundations, trenches
and drains or for any other purpose including disposal of
excavated stuff upto 1.5 m lift and lead upto 50m (at least
5m away from the excavated area), including dressmg and|
__________ ____ leveling of pits. . - ]
AT linalitypesofsoil . 11| 3300/ 2.50] 2.50| 206.25
] — R 3| 1025| 2.50| 250 192.19
Total | 206.25
2 1.18  |Providing and filling in plinth with sand/ Crusher dust and
hard moorum under floor in layers not exceeding 20cm in
depth consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and .
watering, including dressing etc. complete. 1] .33.00{ 2.50| 0.50] 41.25
3| ™0.25| 2.50| 0.50 38.44
Total 79.69
3 3.1 Providing and laying nominal mix cement concrete with
crushed stone aggregate using concrete  mixer in
foundation, plinth and at ground level” excludmg cost of| -
form work.
1:.3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone
__|_313 |aggregate 40mm nominal size). 1| 32.00] 1.50| 0.50] 24.00
3| 10.25| 1.50 0.50] 23.08
Total 47.06
4 72 Brick work with modular well burnt clay bricks of crushing
strength not less than 25 kg/sq¢m and water absorption
not more than 20% in foundation and plinth in:
7.2.1 _|Cement Mortar 1:5 (1 Cement : 5 Coarse Sand)
Chabutra 1] 30.00] 0.75| 4.50/ 101.25
3| 10.25| 0.75| 4.50| 103.78
N Shed 1] 31.50] 0.75| 1.50]  35.44|
2| 11.00{ 0.75| 1.00 16.50
Total 256.97
5 1.18  |Providing and filling in plinth with sand/ Crusher dust and
hard moorum under floor in layers not exceeding 20cm in
depth consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and
B watering, including dressing etc. complete.
2| 13.875/10.25| 2.50 711.09
Total 711.09
6 3.1 P.roviding and laying nominal mix cerhent concrete w:th
crushed stone  aggregate using concrete mixer in
foundation, plinth and at ground level excluding cost of
form work.
313 |[1:.3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded o
aggregate 40mm nominal size). - ]
W o) 1] 30.0011.00{ 0.33] 108.90
_ B";\%_Bﬂw Total | 108.90
- IKUC:‘ : -11[55500‘-—4‘?1 N | :
] % .
..“"“ DETAIL ESTIMATE Page 1
wa> *14 9



SNO|ITEM NO.|PARTICULARS NO L B H QTY
7 | 112 |[12mm thick cement plaster of mix.
11.2.3 |In Cement Mortar 1:5 (1 cement : 5 fine sand)
il Wall B 1 30.00f - 3.00 90.00
L 2] 11.00; - 3.00 66.00
Shed 2| 31.50] - 1.50 94.50
| 4 11.00{ - 1.00 44.00
-‘ Total | 294.50
8 12.7.1 |Providing and laying ceramic glazed floor " tiles -
300x300mm conforming to IS : 15622 of approved make,
colour, shade laid on 20 mm thick Cement Mortar 1:4 (1
cement : 4 coarse sand) including pointing the joints with
white cement mixed with matching pigment etc., complete.
12.7.1 |In all colours except White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown,
1| 30.00{11.00] - 330.00
9 14.1  |White washing with fime to give ah even shade. - 2
14.1.1  |On new work (Three or more coats) i B [
Wall 1 30.00{ - 3.00 90.00
2|, 11.00f - 3.00 66.00
Shed 2| 31.50f - 1.50 94.50
4 11.00{ - 1.00 44.00
Total 294.50
10 9.38 |Providing and fixing M.S. round holding down bolts with
' nuts, washer and plate complete MO T (N N 5l Y
1] 31.50] - - | 31.50
3] 1250| - - 37.50
Total 69.00
for weight @ 2.5 Kg per Rft 1 69.00] x | 250] 172.50
. Total 172.50
1 10.13 |Providing asbestos cement 6mm thick corrugated or semi
corrugated sheets roofing fixed with galvanized J or L
hooks, bolts and nuts 8mm dia G.I. plain bitumen washers
A complete excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses
% - - - 550.00
4 & |Total 550.00
y
X e HILA
T ,ay\i 271IA 12547 LLV.
A“\ Dt}g {\ y 2
\ ER. DINESH SAMARTH
KTt SAMARTH ASSOCIATE
W

9/6 NEHRU NAGAR (E) 2223014

DETAIL ESTI MATE@

Page 2



I 1
A :
) —
%
=1 - e __I__ -
11
L} B
| SECTION AT - AA' u
c 1 41" t e
el e R 1
T s e s e~ | L
i@ I [N |
I I
I X
o I N & 1 o
v I K 4 Ny |
T k] |
| I B S 1 "
 CHABUTRA PLAN | i
: | e PRI \
-y N : | e
. }'ll.: k 8 I FA' :
R NI 5
COLAM . SO : GO, LB . \
Ao) Bs 1 i .
. N o
; I I
N N
- o -
N1 Ri -
N |
" FRONT ELEVATION I e e0—1 1' {
i
I I
1 I N | Dueh e V) §
N o N e
" PN 1 | A 42517 11V :
_ R \ER
oI~ .8l= ()l @k ; .t R EA s vacvey mxssacons i
B HE b R BT £ 4
N b ¥
i
SECTION A-A'
A )




}

)
r

%%

AUDIT REPORT

HIDAYATULLAH

- NAT

IONAL LAW

UNIVERSITY

(2011-12)

SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATHANI BUILDING,

SHASTRI CHOWK, RAIPUR (C.G.)
PHONE 0771-2224878,3291222

FAX 0771-2537258

MOBILE 98931-21888

EMAIL : johri62@rediffmail.com

)




~ SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATHANI BUILDING,

SHASTRI CHOWK, RATPUR (C.G.)
PHONE 0771-2224878, 3291222

FAX 0771-2537258

MOBILE 98931-21888

E-mail : johri62@rediffmail.com

AUDITORS REPORT

To,

The Members,

General Council,

Hidayatullah National Law University
Vill.- Uparwara, Teh.- Abhanpur,
Dist.- Raipur (C.G.)

1. We have Audited the attached Balance Sheet as on 31'st March,2012, and the
income & Expenditure account for the year ended on that date, annexed herewith, of
“Hidayatullah National Law University”. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these

financial statements based on our audit.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
Management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements presentation. We

believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We have obtained all the information and explanation which to the best of our knowledge
and belief were necessary for the purpose of the audit. In our opinion proper books of the
accounts have been kept by University so far as appears from our examination of these
books.

Page 1 of 6




SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATHANI BUILDING,

SHASTRI CHOWK, RATPUR (C.G.)
PHONE 0771-2224878, 3291222

FAX 0771-2537258

MOBILE 98931-21888

E-mail : johri62@rediffmail.com

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given
to us, and subject to our observation made in Schedule - “G” to these report and the

notes on accounts annexed hereto, the said accounts give a true and fair view:-

(i) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of the affairs of the above
named University as at 31'st March 2012, and

(ii) In the case of the Income & Expenditure account, of the Surplus of the
above named University for the accounting year ended on that date.

PLACE : RAIPUR For, SUNIL JOHRI s ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

DATED : 10-08-2012

-/ MANOJ BUDHWANI
( PARTNER )
M.NO. 403101

Page 2 of 6



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 01-04-11 TO 31-03-12
EXPENDITURE AMOUNT INCOME AMOUNT

TO ADVERTISEMENT EXP. 269330.00({BY FEES INCOME 53183324.00
TO AMC CHARGES 231951.00{BY FINE 40784.00
TO AUDIT FEES 1059591.00|BY 4TH JUSTICE HID. MOOT COURT COMP. FUN1 49000.00
TO BANK CHARGES 1122.00|BY ANTI RAGGING COMM. FINE 105000.00
TO COMPUTER EXPENSES 6500.00|BY ATM (RENT) 90000.00
TO COMPUTER LAB MAINTENANCE EXP. 605618.00|BY CLAT A/C 3497503.00
TO EC/FC/SELECTION COMM./G.C. MEETING EXP| 3080.00|BY DUPLICATE ADMIT CARD CHARGES 450.00
TO EDLI CHARGES 190897.00|BY INTEREST EARNED 43291797.99
TO ELECTRIC CHARGES 5221135.87|BY INTEREST ON L.T. REFUND 97487.00
TO ELECTRICAL REPAIR & MAINT. 265939.00|BY (NET) MODEL QTN. PAPER CHARGES 375.00
TO EPF ON SALARY (EMPLOYER) 1422919.00{BY OTHER INCOME ] 318357.00
TO EXAMINATION EXPENCES 40367.00|BY PROVISIONAUMIGRATION/TRANSCRIPT CER 10500.00
TO FOOD & REFRESHMENT EXP. 28183.00|BY RECRUITMENT APPLICATION FORM CHARGE 59650.00
TO HALLS OF RESIDENCE EXP. 23943.00|BY REDU/REPEAT/RE-EXAM FEES 474000.00
TO HONORARIUM EXPENCES 1278409.00|BY REGISTRATION FEES (SEMINAR) 85600.00
TO HOUSEKEEPING EXP. 2435440.00|BY RENT RECOVERY A/C 75372.00
TO INSURANCE VEHICLE 45450.00|BY RIGHT TO INFORMATION CHARGES 598.00
TO INTERNET EXPENSES 2301927.00|BY TENDER FORM FEES 54000.00
TO LABOUR CHARGES 1041397.00
TO LIBRARY EXPENSES 57374.00|BY GOVT.GRANT INCOME
TO LIBRARY NEWS PAPER & PERODICAL EXP. 12535.00| FOR RECURRING AJC 29987500.00
TO MEDICAL EXPENCES 115677.00
TO MEMBERSHIP EXP. 9963.10
TO 4TH JUSTICE HID. MOOT COURT COMP. 692703.00
TO MOOT COURT EXP. ) 22480.00
TO OFFICE EXPENCES 2850.00
TO OTHER EXPENCES B80000.00
TO PETROL & FUEL EXP. 1067941.00
TO POSTAGE & TELEGRAM 32369.00
TO PRINTING & STATIONERY 984794.00
TO PROFESSIONAL/LEGAL EXP. 165039.00
TO RENT EXP. 195000.00|
TO REPAIR & MAINTAINENCE 1440352.00]
TO SACCEP 2011 EXP. 63761.00
TO SALARY & ALLOWANCE 19867665.00
TO SECURITY GUARD EXP. 3120293.00
TO SPORTS ITEM EXPENSES 102290.00
TO STUDENT WELFARE EXP. 391853.00
TO TA/DAISITTING/STAY ARRANG /HONARARIUM 271586.00
TO TELEPHONE & TELEX 249890.00
TO TRANSPORTATION EXP. 300851.00
TO TRAVELLING EXP. 333023.00
TO UNIVERSTIY FUNCTION 362152.00
TO VEHICAL REPAIR & MANITIANANCE 240848.00
TO WEBSITE EXP. 18500.00
TO DEPRECIATION 29879205.00
TO EXCESS INCOME OVER EXP. 54867105.02

131421297.99 131421297.99

AS PER REPORT OF EVEN DATE
Accounting policles and Notes on Accounts as per Schedule-"G* E
hereto form a part of this Balance Sheet. for, SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES
FOR, HIDAYATULLA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY CHARTERED ACCOUMA
(@J '
oAra
e e
(DR. DEEPAK SHRIVASTAVA) (PROF. HANU YADAV) (MANOJ BUDHWA
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR VISINTING PROFESSOR AND PARTNER
M.NO.403101

PLACE: RAIPUR
DATED : 10.08.2012




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31-03-12

-

LIABILITIES SCH. AMOUNT ASSETS SCH. AMOUNT
RESERVE & SURPLUS FIXED ASSETS D 401933987.98
GENERAL RESERVE 751057.00
INVESTMENT E 420000000.00
GOVERNMENT GRANT A 727631443.00
EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXP. | CURRENT ASSETS,
OPENING BALANCE 120767627.88 LOANS & ADVANCES F
ADD : TRF FROM I&E A/C. 54867105.02]  175634732.90/A. LOANS & ADVANCES 21285051.00
EPQSITS B 16981276.00|B. DEPOSITS 1178252.95
CURRENT LIABILITIES c 8993009.00|C. CASH & BANK BALANCES 70576286.97
& D. TDS RECEIVABLE 15017939.00
929991517.90 929991517.90

Accounting policies and Notes on Accounts as per Schedule "G"

hereto form a part of this Balance Sheet.

FOR, HIDAYATULLA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

Wb

(DR, DEEPAK SHRIVASTAVA)
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR

PLACE: RAIPUR
DATED : 10.08.2012

-t

{PROF. HMUM

VISINTING PROFESSOR AND
MEMBER FINANACE COMM.

AS PER REPORT OF EVEN DATE
SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED AC%DU

(MANQJ BUDHWAMI

PARTNER
M.NO.463101
@W sr[ 0& } I—
DIPAK DAS)

IATE PROFESSOR
GE REGISTRAR




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

2011-12
SCHEDULE-A AMOUNT
GOVERNMENT GRANT
GRANT FOR LAND 1.00
GRANT FOR ALTERATION OF COMMISSIONERATE BUILDING 1642000.00
BUILDING GRANT 570000000.00
GRANT FOR BILASPUR CENTER 51000000.00
GRANT FROM GOVT. ' 32910000.00
GRANT FROM UGC A/C 54899442.00
GRANT FROM UGC (EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE) 7180000.00
GRANT FROM UGC (LIBRARY BUILDING) 10000000.00
TOTAL 727631443.00
SCHEDULE-B
DEPOSITS
ATM (SECURITY DEPOSIT) 30000.00
CAUTION MONEY 13828700.00
EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT/ SECURITY DEPOSIT 1855179.00
EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT OF CIVIL WORK 23397.00
LIBRARY FEE (REFUNDABLE) DEPOSIT 766000.00
MESS FEE (REFUNDABLE) DEPOSIT 478000.00
TOTAL 16981276.00
SCHEDULE-C
CURRENT LIABILITIES
EXCESS FEES 144516.00
FUND FOR CONVOCATION 464388.00
MESS FEE TRANSFER 186890.00
RETENTION MONEY (NCCL) 6600819.00
SC STUDENT (SCHOLARSHIP) _ 3060.00
ST STUDENT (SCHOLARSHIP) 131926.00
WITHHELD FOR RECTIFICATION 1460956.00
DR. ANAND PAWAR 454.00
TOTAL 8993009.00




}

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

PLACE: RAIPUR
DATED : 10,08.2012

SCHEDULE "D"
DETAIL OF FIXED ASSETS FOR THE PERIOD 01-04-2011 TO 31-03-2012
GRORS -~ GROSS VALUE | ACCUMULAT DEPREamm TOTAL

NAME OF THE ASSETS RATE OF VALUE OF AFTER DEDUCTION | OF ASSETS AS ED DEP ALLOWABLE | DEFRECIATI WOV AS ON WDV AS QN 31

DEP | ASSETSAS |UP TO 30.09.11 UPTO 314 31-03-11 0312

30,00,11 ON 31-03-12 FOR THE oN
ON 01-04-11 0311 ok
BUILDING IPHASE-H_ 50 35841 4461 .00 0.00 1916820,00] 306487871.00 Mig_m 17EA2613.00 Wﬂﬂﬂ_ﬁ&-‘tﬂ A52555078.00 EIISTERE45.00
CANTEEN EQUIPMENTS 155§ 49617800 T380.00 50355900 342717.00] g-ﬂZﬂ.m SEERL5.00 153‘5&5” 13872400
CVIL WORK AT OLD GUMH._GFFIC-E 1 0% 14 2666600 142656600 GAT157.00 ?&51 00 Tr0i0a.00 TZ3509,00 B656558 00
CLASS/BAR/SEMINAR ASSETS 15% 4526652 00 500 S508a53 00| 318306000  411509.00] 2584769.00]  2743302.00]  2331883.00
COMPUTER FAGILITIES ASSETS B0% | 1380763600 3750.00 13810788.00] 12504702.00]  729652.00] 13324354.00] _ 1212936.00 485434.00
FURNITURE [ASSETSj AIC 105 28803752 00 BT2878.00 2857663000/ 1955188.00 2T58144.00 4753332.00| 2600856400 24823298.00
GIRLS HOSTEL ASBETS 15% 5663492 00 R340 00| 4H2504000]  305483.00] 5132423.00] 2036552.00]  1731069.00
GvM EQUIPMENTS 0% 30000000 30000000 11301200]  18689.00] _ 131711.00] __ 186568.00 168289.00
HALL OF RESIDEMCE ASSETS 15%: 1172127.00| 883551.00 2055778.00 781218.00 18968400 BODO_‘LW 3A0600.00 1074876.00
LABTOP ASSETS E0% 95050.00 95050.00]  90792.00 2555.00]  93347.00 4258.00 1703.00
LANGUAGE LAB MSETE:E:DFTWPF 15% 35000.00 m_mm 16730.00 274100 18471.00 13‘230.1:!0 16529.00
LIBRARY BOOKS ASSETS 700% | 13818306.63]  1015361.00]  6947707.00 51781464.63] 13153214 63| 5154307 00| 18307611.63] 66518200 3473853.00
LIBRARY FURNITURE ASSETS 15% 587222.00 557222 00| 40149000] 2486000 42535000 16573200 140672.00
LIBRARY SECURITY SYSTEM 15%, BO10E8.00 &01068_ 00 231937.00 BEI70.00 ZE7307.00 AE59131.00 313761.00
MISC. OFFICE ASSETS 0% FA03776.00 3780.00 27865.00 7435421 00| 208125.00]  121536.00] _ 327661.00] 119765100 __ 1107760.00
OFFICE EQUIPMENT ASSETS 155 3309763.00 86377 00| 232632000 577246800 8750681 00]  552409.00] 1428480.00] 2433788.00] __ 4293986.00
OFFICE FACULTY ROOM ASSETS | 15% 533152308 ’ 233192308 147825400]  128050.00] 160630400 _ B53660.98 725619.98
STUDENT HOSTEL ASSETS 15% 4296135.00 57356.00 6.0 4393494.00] 2386434 00] _ 304056.00] 2670493.00 _ 1929701.00] 172300100
TELEPHONE EPABX SYSTEM ASSE 155 44095 00 15180.00 S9276.00 299_0;0.01: 3258.00/ 3319.00 14135,00 2605700/
UNIVERSITY METAL BOARD 0% 27000.00 _ Z7000.00]  15377.00 118200]  18539.00]  11623.00 10461.00
VEHICLE ASSETS 20% 3217687 00| 2620772.00]  1546548.00 588015.00] 2522520.00]  858144,00] 3380664.00]  B95177.00] __ 4207351.00
WIF| EQGUIPMENTS 5% 2005815.00 00551500 154515.00] _277710.00] _ 432225.00] _185140000]  1573680.00
LAND (alloted by govt.yide letter
no.35/79/land
demand/planning/NRDA/2008 dated 0% 1.00 1.00 0.00 e s i m
30-10-2008)
TOTAL 753064048 57| 550071800 1088851800 7978820,00] 502604582.61] $3832830.83] 29879205.00| 113812141.83 A04131108.68] _ 388792420.98
WOR RESS
BUILDING WORK IN PROGRESS | @ | 4384430.00 a0 4304430.00 0.0 — SRR RRN
BUILDING FROM UGC GRANT 0% 0.00 8757137.00 0.00 8757137.00 0.00 0.00 o00| 8757137.00

GRAND TOTAL 492448476.61)  5590718.00 £3932936.83] 29879205.00| 113812141.63| 408515539.98] 401933087 98

FOR, SUNIL JOHR! & ASSQCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

-
(9=

MANOJ BUDHW

M.NOQ. 403101
(PARTNER)




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

2011-12

SCHEDULE-E AMOUNT
INVESTMENTS
F/D IDBI BANK 1456445 20000000.00
F/D IDBI BANK 1456456 20000000.00
F/D IDBI BANK 1456457 20000000.00
F/D IDBI BANK 1456460 20000000.00
F/D IDB! BANK 1456468 20000000.00
F/D IDBI BANK 1456472 20000000.00
F/D PNB 611400PU00000012 100000000.00
F/D PNB 611400PU00000021 100000000.00
F/D PNB 725300LR00000010 100000000.00

TOTAL 420000000,00




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)
2011-12
SCHEDULE-F
CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS & ADVANCES AMOUNT
A. LOANS & ADVANCES
i)STAFF ADVANCE
MR . ASHOK RANE 1500.00
MR. DEENU DHRUW 1000.00
MS. GEETA PAUL 2000.00
MR. DEEPAK SHRIVASTAVA 200000.00
MR. KAVEESH CHHAJED 16884.00
MR. M.K. THAKRE 6000.00
MR. PRASENJIT KUNDU 6000.00
MR. PUNEET GOSWAMI 5000.00
MR. R.R. SAHU 7382.00
MS. RITU SHARMA 2000.00 247766.00
if) ADVANCE TO OTHERS
C.G. HOUSING BOARD 17056000.00
CREDA 730000.00
DIVI.MANEGER BARNAVAPARA PARIYOJANA MANDAL 127123.00
MR. A. K. DUBEY 341216.00
MR. DEVASHISH TAHKUR (STUDENT) 150000.00
MR. J.K. GOYAL 5000.00
MR. MOHIT SINGH (STUDENT) 260000.00
MR. SHAKSHAM CHATURVEDI (STUDENT) 350000.00
MR. SATYENDRA KUJUR 25820.00
MR. SRINIVAS RAO 5501.00
MR. VISHWANATH KURREY 100000.00
MR. YOGESH MUTHEREJA 25000.00
M/S C.K. MARKETING 1551125.00
M/S SAKET ENTERPRISES __310500.00| 21037285.00
TOTAL 21285051.00




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

2011-12
AMOUNT
B. (I) DEPOSITS
COMMISIONERATE RAIPUR (ELECTRICITY) 40513.00
DEPOSIT CRIMINAL JUSTICE PROJECT 4521.95
DEPOSIT ELECTRICITY 1284086.00
DEPOSIT M/S SHOURYA PETROL PUMP 35000.00
DEPOSIT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION RAIPUR 1000.00
DEPOSIT WITH GAS AGENCY 9500.00
DEPOSIT WITH WATER SUPPLYING AGENCY 200.00
RAO CSEB [DEPOSIT) 743604.00
SECURITY DEPOSIT 50000.00
TOTAL 1012744.95
B.(I RENT DEPOSIT
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR. ATIN JAIN) 3632.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.HARMINDAR SINGH) 4835.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.HITESH BADMERA) 4829.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.JITENDRA K.JAIN) 4178.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.PANKAJ KOCHER) 4720.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.PARAMJEET SINGH) 4832.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.PRAVEEN SHARDA) 4817.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.R.K. AGRAWAL) 1306.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SANTOSH AGRAWAL.) 4797.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.S.B.GARG) 469.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SHYAM LAL AGRAWAL) 4781.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SHYAM LAL AHUJA) 4803.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SUNIL KALDA) 4837.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VAIBHAY AGRAWAL) 4835.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VIJAY K. JAIN) 4000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VINESH GOLCHA)) 4813.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS ANJU NAINWANI) 4338.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. ASHA DEVI AGRAWAL) 4000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. ASHA KHARE) 6500.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (M/S DIDWANIA BUIL-2) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (M/S DIDWANIA BUIL-3) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. DIVYA OGHA) 4841.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. GURJEET KOUR GOLATI) 4762.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. KIRAN SONI) 4780.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. KISHORI SHARMA) 4626.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. LALITA OJHA) 4806.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. MADHU GUPTA) 4126.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. MALKIT KOAR) 4789.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. PRITI KOUR TAK) 4797.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS.RITA MARWAHR) 2600.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. RUPAL BAGRECHA) 4870.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. SHIKHA JAIN) 4820.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. SNEH LATA AGRAWAL) 4774.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS.VIJAY LAXMI JAIN) 4830.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. VINEETA GUPTA) 4765.00
TOTAL () 165508.00
GRAND TOTAL (1+1I) 117825295




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

201112

C. CASH & BANK BALANCES AMOUNT
CASH IN HAND 156833.00
JUSTICE HID, MOOT COURT COMP. AIC 10392100
ALLAHABAD BANK (20245328238) 81415850
CANARA BANK (UGC) AXC NO.4935 38005041.00
CLSB CRIMINAL JUSTICE AJ/C 30057 17648.62
IDBI BANK A/C NO.04904000322378 AD4E7 593,85
SACCEP A/C NO. 049104000376785 308524.00
5Bl SHANTI NAGAR BANK 30041854225 5896053.00
SC A/C SB INDORE 83000748231 23903.00
ST A/C SB INDORE 63000748242 223210.00
MINORITY A/C SB INDORE 63024737551 361,00

TOTAL 7057T6286.97
DOy cu NT ASSETS
TOS Receivable (F.Y. 2011-12) 4223283.00
TDS Recefvable (F.Y. 2010-11) I317664.00
TOS Receivable (F.Y. 2009-10) 3371736.00
TD3 Receivable (F.Y. 2007-08) 2048584.00
TDS Receivable (F.Y. 2006-07) 56672.00

15017939.00




“Hidayatullah National Law University”, RAIPUR (C.G.)
SCHEDULE ‘G’

ACCOUNTING POLICIES, NOTES ON ACCOUNTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-03-2012

A. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES :-

. Basis of Accounting :- The Accounts have been prepared on Historical Cost Basis. The Cash
System of accounting is followed by the University.

. Fixed Assets :- Fixed Assets are stated at cost of Acquisition Less depreciation. The cost of an
asset comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable cost of bringing the assets its
present location and condition.

. Depreciation :- Depreciation is provided on written down value method at rates specified
under section 32 of the Income Tax Act’1961 except Building [Phase-I] which have been
depreciated at the rate of 5% as the management is of the view that these assets have a longer
life and will be depreciated at a lower rate.

. Recognition of Income & Expenditure :- Income & Expenses are accounted on cash basis.
However to have the realistic market value of the fixed assets, depreciation is charged into the
income and expenditure account.

. Accounting of Govt. Grants :- Accounting of Govt. Grants is done as per Accounting Standard
12, “Accounting for Government Grants™ issued by the Institute Of Chartered Accountants of
India, so accordingly the Govt. Grants in the nature of Capital Grant are directly taken to Grant
Account representing the particular assets against it. And the revenue Grant is taken into the credit
of Income & Expenditure Account in the year in which the related exp. are debited to the income

& expenditure account.
B. NOTES ON ACCOUNTS :-

1. Tn the opinion of the management, the value of realization of the loans and advances
and Investments and deposits will not be less than at what it bas been stated in the
accounts.

2. Figures of the opening balances have been rearranged or regrouped, wherever it was
deemed necessary to do so0.

3. Debit/Credit balance of the Bank are subject to reconciliation.

4. As informed by the management no events occurring after the date of balance sheet
which may be considered material affecting the financial position of the enterprise.

5. Figure of the opening balances have been taken from the audited balance sheet of the
university for the year ended on 31-03-2011.

Page 3 of 6




7. Following comments of Previous Audit Report as on 31-03-2011 Remains same as on
date:-
a) Following debit balance are appearing in accounts since from the beginning of the year,
however no recoveries/ movements noticed in the accounts :-
Name i Amount
| Mr. A K. Dubey 341216.00
| Mr. Shriniwas Rao 5501.00
Mr. 1.X. Goyal 5000.00
Mr. Satyendra Kaur 25820.00
| Mr. Vishwanath Kurrey - 100000.00
8. The Fixed Assets Like Furniture and equipments of the university is spread between
the Main Building, Boys Hostel, Girls Hostel and other buildings, and the physical
verification of the same could not be done by us because of its different locations and
some of other reasons, hence we herewith advise the university to undertake a physical
verification of the assets by its own staff and obtain a report thereon
9. During the Financial Year 2009-10, on 19.08.2009 the University made payment of

Rs.19,16,820/- to Electricity Department being the Second Installment of Security
Deposit for Electricity Connection. However, it was mistakenly considered as Capital
Expenditure and was accordingly capitalized to Building A/c. The mistake was
rectified during the Financial Year under audit by transferring the said Amount from
Building Phase-T A/c to RAO CSEB Deposit A/c. Depreciation @ 5% was charged on
the said Amount of Security Deposit contained in the Building Phase-I Balance for the
two financial years ended on 31.03.2010 and 31.03.2011. However, no adjustments
have been made for the reversal of the same, due to which the Surplus of the Previous
two years was under-stated by Rs.95,841/- and Rs.91,049/- respectively.

10. An advance was given by the University to Mr. Yogesh Muthereja to the tune of

Iyl

Rs.10,000/- on 14.10.2011 and Rs.15,000/- on 15.10.2011 as advance for the event
Lextronica to be held on 16.10.2011, but, the advance has not been adjusted till the end
of the Financial Year on the plea that the Bills were not submitted by him. Hence, the
surplus as shown by the Income & Expenditure A/c is overstated by Rs.25,000/-
assuming that whole of the amount advanced was incurred.

The following is the list of the Staff Advances in which there is No Proper Recovery
and the Amounts recoverable remained intact for the whole of the Financial Year:-

S.No. Name Amount
I. Mr. Kaveesh Chhajed 16,884/-
2. Mr. Prasaneet Kundu 6,000/-
3, Ms. Ritu Sharma 2.,000/-

The above listed Staff Advances were the old Staff’s of the University who left the
services of the university few years back.

Since they had lefi the job few years back, it is difficult to recover the same from them.
However the same has not been transferred to Income and Expenditure Account and
hence the surplus as shown by the Income & Expenditure A/c is overstated by
Rs.24,884/-,

" Page 4 of 6



12. The following is the List of Rent Security Deposits given by the University to the
Landlords of the Flats taken on Rent by the University appearing in the books after
adjustment of Rent, Electricity Charges, Cost of Damages etc. 1t has been a substantial
period of time that the said Flats have been vacated, still there are sums pending to be

___recovered:- -

[ RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR. ATIN JAIN) ’ 3632.00
| RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR HARMINDAR SINGH) 4835.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR_HITESH BADMERA) 4829.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.JITENDRA K JAIN) 4178.00 |
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR PANKAJ KOCHER) 4720.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.PARAMIEET SINGH) 4832.00
 RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR PRAVEEN SHARDA) 4817.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR RK.AGRAWAL) 1306.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR_SANTOSH AGRAWAL) 4797.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.S.B.GARG) 469.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SHYAM LAL AGRAWAL) 4781.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SHYAM LAL AHUJA) 4803.00

RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SUNIL KALDA) 4837.00 |
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VAIBHAV AGRAWAL) 4835.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VIJAY K JAIN) 4000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR_VINESH GOLCHA)) 4813.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS ANJU NAINWANI) 4338.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. ASHA DEVI AGRAWAL) 4000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. ASHA KHARE) 6500.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (M/S DIDWANIA BUILDING-2) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (M/S DIDWANIA BUILDING-3) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. DIVYA OGHA) 4841.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. GURJEET KOUR GULATI) 4762.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. KIRAN SONT) 4780.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. KISHORI SHARMA) 4626.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. LALITA OJHA) 4806.00
| RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. MADHU GUPTA) 4126.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. MALKIT KOUR) 4789.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. PRITI KOUR TAK) 4797.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS.RITA MARWAH) 2600.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. RUPAL BAGRECHA) 4870.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. SHIKHA JAIN) 4820.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. SNEH LATA AGRAWAL) 4774.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS.VIJAY LAXMI JAIN) 4830.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. VINEETA GUPTA) 4765.00
TOTAL 1,65,508.00

It should be further noted that File of Ms. Asha Khare (Rent Security Deposit) was
missing and therefore, Adjustments (if any) done during the year with here Outstanding
Balance of Rs.6500/- are not reflected Books of Accounts.

13. In the Current Financial Year the University has introduced one new Bank Account in
the Books of Accounts in the Name of Minority A/c with State Bank of Indore (now
known as State Bank of India) with A/c No.63024737551. The said Account was
opened few years back, but, was left to be introduced in the Books. The University has
effected all its entries in the Books oA ts in the Current Financial Year.




-

14. The following is the List of the Payments for Expenses made by the University on
which Tax was not Deducted at Source (TDS) :-

(a) Under the head Transportation Expenses, the following is the list of the Payments

on which No Tax was deducted at source:-

S. Date of |Amount Purpose | Name of Remarks
No Payment Party to
whom
Payment
: made
1. 06.05.2011 66,774/-  |Transportation  [M/s Naresh |Tax  not
{Sahu Travels deducted at
source
2. 30.08.2011 20,588/- |Transportation |[M/s Naresh |Tax  not
Sahu Travels deducted at
source
TOTAL 87,362/-

(b) Under the head University Function Expenses, following is the list of the Payments
made by the University on which tax has not been deducted:-

S. Date of Amount Purpose |  Name of Remarks
No Payment Party to
whom
Payment
made
1. 27.07.2011 1,20,813/-  |University M/s Kwality |[Tax  not
Functions Foods deducted at
source
7 25.01.2012 23,470/-  |[University M/s Kwality |Tax  not
Functions Foods deducted at
source
3. 31.03.2012 8,062/-  [University M/s Kwality ([Tax  not
Functions Foods deducted at
source
TOTAL 1,52,345/-

15. The University have Fixed Deposits to the tune of Rs.42.00 Crores with the
Nationalized Banks which is nothing but Substantial Un-utilized portion of the Grants
received by the University in the Past which is to be utilized in due course.

PLACE : RAIPUR
DATED : 10-08-2012

In term of our audit report of even date

At the end, we would like to thank to the all staff of the University for rendering us required help
and support in performing our duties.

For, SUNIL JOHRI = ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accm{ntan

(PARTNER)
ML.NO. 403101

Page 6 of 6




BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMANT

IDBI BANK

(For the Period of 01-04-11 to 31-03-12)

BALANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.12

30467593.85 (

i.[r)qo. DATE CHEQ.NO. PARTICULARS BANK DATE. AMOUNT
D:-
CHEQUE ISSUED BUT NOT PAID
1 27.03.2010 19651 G.N. Work Shop 2700.00
2 20.07.2010 228443 |Deoraj Singh Surana 2000.00
4 11.11.2011 19734  |Ms.Suman Khichi 5000.00
6 22.03.2012 48805 [Ms. Kamini Jaiswal (Moot Court) 1901.00
7 24.03.2012 48813  |Registrar Indra Kala Sangit Univ. 40000.00
8 26.03.2012 48815 |Mr. Shivam Arora 25000.00
9 28.03.2012 48822 |Branch Manager |DBI Bank 120000000.00
10 | 29.03.2012 48824 |Mr. Arpit Guru 3325.00
11 29.03.2012 48825 |Mr. Rahul Tiwari 2445.00
12 | 29.03.2012 48826  |Mr, Arpit Guru 1534.00
13 | 31.03.2012 48828 |Suresh Brothers 2435.00
14 | 31.03.2012 48829 Kwality Foods 8062.00
15 | 31.03.2012 48830 |Flower Affair 3155.00
.6 | 31.03.2012 48831 SBI Kutchery Branch 5210.00
17 |.31.03.2012 48832 |Mr. Pravesh Dalai 2200.00
18 31.03.2012 48834 Mr. Saifur Rahman Faridi 1000.00
| 19 | 31.03.2012 48835 |Mr. Dhrupad Pant 1000.00
) | 31.03.2012 48836 |Ms. Kamini Jaiswal (Moot Court) 454.00
- 24 31.03.2012 48837 |Ms. Aditi Tiwari 454.00
22 | 31.03.2012 48838 Sunil Johri Associates 35076.00
23 | 31.03.2012 48839 Income Tax Dept. 5736.00
24 | 31.03.2012 48840 |Mr. Trilochan Singh Kale, RTO Agent 1500.00
TOTAL
DIRECT DEPOSITED BY BANK / CREDITED BY BANK
1 12.01.2011 |Cash Cash Receipt 400.00
2 28.03.2011 At Raipur 6335.00
3 18.07.2011 |Cash 1000.00
Cash Received of Rs.650/-but deposit
3 Z3.07.2004 |Cash in bank of Rs.710/-Excess Rs.60 60,08
Cash Received of Rs.4280/-but deposit
: 25,87, 2044 jCash in bank of Rs.4340/-Excess Rs.60 Geted
6 20.06.2011 |Cash Alleppey Branch Rashid M. (Kerala) +400.00
7 09.09.2011 |Cash 5.00
8 09.11.2011 |Cash Rs. 970-930 Excess Rs.40/- 40.00
~0 | 17.01.2012 |cash Rs.12920-(8900+6360)=15260 Excess Rs.2340/- 2340.00
[ 19.01.2012 |[Cash 13180-(6960+6100+150)13210 Excess Rs.30/- 30.00
|~ 13 | 07.02.2012 [Cash 600.00
Mr. B.C. Biswas Deposit of Rs. 1819
07.02.2002 but bank ¢r.1820 excess Rs.1 1.08
14 24.01.12 |[Cash 6100.00

TOTAL

120150187.00

17371.00



LESS:- [ 1
CMEQUE DEPOSITED BUT NOT CREDITED BY BANK
Cash Received from Vijay Prakash

1| 05.03.2011 .

2 il Receipt No.2163 Taoge
2] 11.07.2011 Cash Ankita Raut {Redu) R.No.279 & 280 1000+250 1250.00
3l 15.07.2011 Cash Cash Received of Rs. 91517 but 3597.00

deposit in bank of Rs.87920
Cash Received of Rs.
410711 & 28.07 Cash 2436+1240=3676 but deposit in bank of 420.00
Rs.3256 dtd.29.07.11

Fine Not Deposit in Bank of Ms Jayati

5| 19.08.2011 Cash Lahri Rs.174 174.00
6| 12.10.2011 Cash RTI (Pradeep Saxena) 4.00
{3000+9480,11/01 & 12.01)=12480 but
8 12012012 | Cash |40 nosit amt. Rs.12420 Diff. of Rs.60/- e
27980 but deposit in bank of rs.27500
9| 16.01.2012 |  Cash |4 47 01.12 diff. of Rs.480/- 48680
Rece. Rs.58800/- But Deposit
11123012012} Cash  154200+4000 dtd 24.01.12 Diff (540+60) GO0
Late fee of Rs.480/- Moh. Umar not
0Nz e deposit in bank R.N0.1533 460'89
rece. Rs.12200/- But Deposit 12100
12| 15022012 | Cash {44 29 02 12) diff Rs. 100 L0000
13| 21.03.42 Cash rece. Rs.65290/- But Deposit 40.00

59250+6000=65250) diff Rs. 40
36900/- but deposit of Rs.27900/-
14| 23.0312 Cash  |dtd.23.03.12 Diff Rs.9000/- deposit in 5000.00
bank dtd.09.04.12

43760 but deposit of rs.43750/- diff of
Rs.10

19427+6100/- =25527 but deposit
16/28.03 & 29.0% Cash 22425/ diff 3102 & clear 3100/- 2.00
dt.30.03 so Diff of Rs.2

15| 27.03.12 Cash 10.00

19| 3003.2012 |Various DDs|Registration Fee for Seminar 83200.00

g_gf;r Form & Qtn. Paper R.No.2154 to 6500.00

TOTAL 106617.00
BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS 150528534.85

20| 31.03.2012 Cash

i BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.12 150528534.85




BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMANT

ALLAHBAD BANK

~\
For the Period of (01-04-11 to 31-03-12) ¢
BALANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.12 81419850 7
igg). DATE CHEQ.NO. PARTICULARS BANK DATE AMOUNT ~
CHE_QUE ISSUED BUT NOT PAID i
' Library Refundable Deposit (39°2800/-) But
Clear 14 Cheque & 25 Cheque not Clear till
date on 31.08.08, 14 Cheque Clear & 11
1 31.07.08 111515 to 097183 Cheque not Clear Till Date 30.09.08, & 2800.00
Cheque Clear & 5 Cheque not Clear till date
as on 31,10.08, 4 cheque clear & 1 cheque
Laxmi Medical Stores (Rs.3199 but Clear of
2] RN 144251 Rs.3155 Bal. 44/-) reversed in current f.y. ARG oo
Rent Didwania 40 Cheques but Clear 31
Cheques & 9 Cheques not clear till date on
3 08.05.09 146494 to 146533  |31.05.09, 50008 & 4325%1, 4 cheque clear & 5000.00
5 cheque not clear dtd.30.06.09, 5000°4 &
4325°1,3 Cheque Clear dtd.02,09.09 & 1 Ch
4 06.06.09 147587 BSNL (Mobile) (Rs.551 but clear of Rs.550/-  |Reversed 1.00
5 26.06.09 147646 Ms. Ritu Sharma (Transportation Exp.) Mess alc 400.00
6 19.08.09 102350 Chennai Resturant Raipur Mess alc 2400.00
TOTAL 10645.00
DIRECT DEPOSITED BY BANK / CREDITED BY BANK
1 02.04.09 284218|Shanti Bhanu Mess a/c 4800.00
2 02 04 09 644052 |Lokesh Kumar Mess alc 4800.00
“"3 | 060409 |Cash Mollahasanuaman (6000-1200) Mess alc 4800.00
4 10.04.09 808711|Shweta Sharma Mess a/c 4800.00
19200.00
LESS:-
CHEQUE DEPOSITED BUT NOT CREDITED BY BANK i
- 1] 18.06.08 100+50 Recruitment Application Form Charges Reversal 150.00
2| 01.01.09 .007139 Allahabad _|Srishti Sharma Mess alc 2000.00
3 F/D with interest Rs. 50465753 But Clear of
3| 23.03.09 3FID Qlear Rs. 5023288"3 = Diffrence of Rs. 60862/ Reversal 69862.00
TOTAL 72012.00
DIRECT CHARGED / DEBITED BY BANK s
1] 12.07.08 |899655 SBI Cheque Return (Susrut Varun Das ) SBI 22000.00
2| 20.10.08 Bank charges ( transfer ) 20.10.08 350.00
3| 24.12.08 [747088 & 747089 Transfer (22000+4800) (Srinjoy Bhatacharjee) SB1 26800.00
4| 26.12.08 [013707 & 560447 200+200 Transfer ( BANK CHARGES ) 400.00
5| 28.12.08 362049 | Transfer Mess alc 5400.00
6| 01.01.09 Transfer to 00999996170 ask with bank 1749.00
7] 16.01.09 406273 |Return (bank charges) 200.00
8| 16.01.09 362049 |Return (Shweta Sharma) Mess Mess alc 5400.00
9| 16.01.09 406274 |Return ( bank charges) 200.00
10| 09.03.09 Transfer (Ws Hanuman Caters) Mess alc 50000.00
11| 06.05.09 638361 | Transfer ask with bank 29303.00
Return (Akanksha Soni) Clear 20.08.09
12| 08.07.09 |R.N0.5227,833511 SBI DD.896439 (84000-83755)=245 Bank 245.00
13| 260909 565365 | Transfer to CA2003965 (Mess) |IMess alc 14296.00
TOTAL 156343.00
BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS 615688.50
BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.12 615688.50 /
0.00



BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMANT

CANARA BANK (UGC A/C) 2555101004935
For the Period of {(01-04-11 to 31-03-12)
BALANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.12

S.NO, DATE CHEQ.NO. PARTICULARS BANK DATE AMOUNT
ADD:-
CHEQUE ISSUED BUT NOT PAID
1 28.03.2012 TBT4E5 Mis Shreeji Infrastructure 3515072.00
2 | 28.03.2012 TAT466 SBI Kutchery Branch (Sales Tax) 73476.00
3 | 26.03.2012 787467 TDS 85231.00
TOTAL

BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.12

38005041.00

3673779.00
41678820.00

41678820.00

0.00

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMANT

o SC AJc at State Bank of Indore (Now SBI) 63000748231
For the Period of {01-04-11 to 31-03-12)
BALANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.12
S.NO. DATE CHEQ.NO. PARTICULARS BANK DATE AMOUNT
=D0D:~
-HEQUE ISSUED BUT NOT PAID

Y

23903.00

Akansha Bhardwaj (SC Afc Cheque but
1 | 10.10.2008 200420 |0 i ST Alc) 18582.00
200433 Dt. |SC A/c Chyg. Refund of Trible Deptt., but,
2 | 04092009 | 54082009 |Cleared through ST Al SRASEAD
TOTAL 59034.00
DIRECT DEPOSITED BY BANK | CREDITED BY B&I’:‘.I_K
1 06.07.2008 Reverse Entry TDS (Unknown Income) 50088.00
04.05.11/ Cheque of ST Alc, directly deposited by
2 | 050511 667562 laank in SC Ac e
TOTAL 130388.00
BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS 213325.00
BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.12 213325.00
0.00
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMANT
ST Alc at State Bank of Indore (Now SBI) 63000748242
For the Period of (01-04-11 to 31-03-12)
~24a1 ANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.12 223210.00

WO, DATE CHEQ.NO. PARTICULARS BANK DATE AMOUNT
LESS:-
LCHEQUE DEPQSITED BUT NOT CREDITED BY BANK
BB7562 DL |Cheque of ST AJc, directly deposited by
1 [ 04052011 | 57042011 |Bank in SC Al N0
TOTAL
DIRECT CHARGED / DEBITED BY BANK
Akansha Bhardwa) (SC Alc Cheque but
1 10.10.2008 200429 cleared in ST Alc) 19582.00
200433 Dt. |SC AJc Chg. Refund of Trible Deptt., but,
2 | 04.09.2008 | 54082009 |Cleared through ST Al G200
TOTAL

BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.12

80300.00

59034.00
8§3876.00

83876.00

0.00

-



:fﬁ”’MWﬂ*‘a“W”ﬂ“mﬁw“ Mg

kes nﬁ'fﬁm
| .
3 ._c;mPa%.b/c | 2y Accobes | hepce /4 R A

b D e

o Wﬁ
‘ﬁf 3t Wbﬁ tonety bk %“GMM

Hidayatullah National Law Universd

Vi~ Uparwara, Tak, Abhanpur, Oist,

Ratpur (C.G.)
Phone No, 0771 -3057603, 3057604 (O} 3057666(‘1'&@]“1()'
email’ registrar@hnfu ac.in

www. infi ac in

Officer In Ch arge

' /2010 FileNo. .
. Dealing Asst. ___ ' -

Sectu)n

Page N 7éy

Subject:

"?17 mmfm?/ JE(HJJ/ /'Dag,;zf‘

Z?:.J /7 o

_ '&f:lfc:,;::ff /e Hfests € @miﬁc&,ﬂ
20 j‘aw“«wiﬁff rse AdecelVecl  fyow Fhe hocte

ownes s, Ohf c?dl ng Aot ,gaamﬁfgﬁ; ﬁ@/)ﬁ?ﬁﬁf—
/75 417 8’5’07 # 2,55.799/ fomis ﬁ?
=21 -’/f"‘ W M .5&57‘3’7

éﬁ’ M Ve ﬁfﬁ'ﬁf & > sﬁf/ z:—rfer/ﬁ.
s vaaﬁ»éa@; Aw’ Lee 75 |

_ Ec/7 el
W@e ée%pfg #If’% waé)

&W?mwéﬂ%ﬁmﬁ'
ST E
6%(6 %ﬁaﬂaﬁ Wﬁﬂé‘ e f/ﬁ/ Wﬁaf E/Md@f/?/'

; 'quh e C\JHUK
o 2. = ap punsed A |
:\f L‘j ]‘ 6‘{ N gﬁw.@_‘“% \1:: ‘U\’M.L !mﬁ_ﬂvﬂhﬂh’lr{“




Hidayatullah National Law University (2011 - 2012)

Rent Deposit
Group Summary
1-Apr-2011 to 31-Mar-2012

SEPES __Page 1
COpening _______Transactions Closing
i i _ T Balance Debit ___ Credit Balance
Rent Security Deposit {(Mr, Amitabh Pandey) 10,000.00 Dr 10,000.00
Rent Security Deposit (Mr. Arvind Sharma) 9,000.00 Dr 9,000.00
Rent Security Deposit (Mr. Atin Jain) 10,000.00 Dr 6,368.00 3,632.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Mr. Atul'Garg) 5,670.00 Dr 5,670.00
Rent Security Deposit (Mr. Deepak Bhardwaj) 10,000.00 Dr 10,000.00
Rent Security Deposit (Mr. Goverdhan Singh Netam) 12,000.00 Dr 12,000.00
Rent Security Deposit (Mr.Harmindar Singh) 10,000.00 Dr 5,165.00 4,835.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit {Mr.Hitesh Badmera) 10,000.00 Dr 5171.00 4,829.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Mr.Jitendra K. Jain) 10,000.00 Dr 5,822.00 4,178.00 Dr
_~Rent Security Deposit (Mr.Nitesh Lohiya) 10,000.00 Dr 10,000.00
Rent Security Deposit {(Mr.Pankaj Kochar) Alc 10,000.00 DOr 5,280.00 4,720.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Mr.Paramjeet Singh) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 5,168.00 4,832.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Mr.Paraveen Sharda) Afc 10,000.00 Dr 5,183.00 4,817.00 Dr
»—""ent Security Deposit (Mr. R.K. Agrawal) Alc 1,306,00 Dr 1,306.00-Dr
. Rent Security Deposit (Mr. Santosh Agrawal) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 5,203.00 4,797.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Mr. $.B. Garg) Alc 5,331.00 Dr 339.00 5,201.00 469.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Mr. Shyam Lal Agrawal) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 5,219.00 4,781.00 Dr
. Rent Security Deposit (Mr. Shyam Lal Ahuja) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 5,197.00 4,803.00 Dr
. Rent Security Depoesit (Mr: Sunil Kalda) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 5,163.00 4,837.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Mr. Vaibahv Agrawal) A/c 10,000.00 Dr 5,165.00 4,835.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Mr. Vijay K. Jain) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 6,000.00 4,000.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Mr. Vinesh Golcha) A/c 10,000.00 Br 5,187.00 4,813.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit {(Ms. Anju Nainwani } A/lc 10,000.00 Dr 5,662.00 4,338.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit {(Ms. Asha Devi Agrawaf) A/c 10,000.00 Dr 6,000.00 4,000.00 Dr
5—-——-3 Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Asha Khare) Alc 6,500.00 Dr 6,500.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Astha Kavanne) Alc 13,000.00 Dr 13,000.00
Rent Security Deposit (M/s Didwania Building-1) A/c 10,000.00 Dr- - 10,000.00
Rent Security Deposit (M/s Didwania Building-2) A/c 10,000.00 Dr 10,000.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (M/s Didwania Building-3) A/c 10,000.00 Dr 10,000.00 br
_ Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Divya Ojha) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 5,159.00 4,841.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Gurjeet Kour Gulati 10.000.00 Dr 5,238.00 4,762.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Kiran Soni) Ale 10,000.00 Dr 5,220.00 4,780.00 Dr
'-".em Security Deposit (Ms. Kishori Sharna) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 5,374.00 4.626.00 Dr
% Rrent Security Deposit (Ms. Lalita Ojha) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 5,194.00 4,806.00 Dr
" Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Madhu Gupta} Ajc 10,000.00 Dr 5,874.00 4,126.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Malkit Kour) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 5,211.00 4,789.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Priti Kour Tank) Afc 10,000.00 Dr 5,203.00 4,797.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Rita Marwah} A/c 10,000.00 Dr 7,400.00 2.600.00 Or
Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Rupal Bagrecha) A/c 10,000.00 Dr 5,130.00 4,870.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Shikha Jain) Afc 10,000.00 Dr 5,180.00 4,820.60 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Sneh Lata Agrawal) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 5,226.00 4,774.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Vijay Laxmi Jain} A/c 10,000.00 Dr 5,170.00 4,830.00 Dr
Rent Security Deposit (Ms. Vineeta Gupta) Alc 10,000.00 Dr 523500 4,765.00 Dr
Grand Total ' 4,12,807.00 Dr - 339.00 2,47,638.00 1,65,508.00 Dr

QT



[ { FIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT -- FINAL AS ON 31.03.2012
Securty lpontof . |Electricity bill |Cost of Amounit Amount Amount
S No ;l;t Floor|Building Name of party Brpssias May 09 for May 09 damages Toltal Amount fp ofunded by [Payableto Refundable to {Remarks
8:. 04.11 Adjus;ed adjusted settled Seljuste landlord landlord _ University
1 101 |1st |Mathura Smt Shobha Jaiswal 10000 5000 278 4722 10000 0 0 Adjusted
2. _ |10z |1st Mathura Shri Laxmi Prasad Jaiswal 10000 5000 156 . 4844 10000 0 0 Adiusted

b |103  |1st |Mathura Smt Shikha Jain 10000 5080 180 0 5180 0 4820
4 104 |1st |Mathura Smt Vijay Laxmi Jain 10000 5000 170 G 5170 0 4830
105 |2nd [Mathura Shrt Shyam Lal Agrawa.l 10000 5000 - 219 0 5219 o 4781
5 115 [4th [Mathura Shri Pankaj Kochar 10000 5000 280 0 5280 0 4720
7 116 |4th |Mathura Shri Vinesh Golcha 10000 50006 187 o 5187 0 4813
18 117 |5th |Mathura Smt Preti Kour Tak 100Q0 5000 203 0 5203 0 4797
I,gl 118 |5th |Mathura Smt Malkit Kour 10000 5000 211 0 5211 0 4789
10 |119 |5th |Mathura Shri Pramjeet Singh 10000 5000 168 0 * 5168 0 4832
_‘ﬂ( 120 |5th M;thura Shri Harminder Singh 1000 5000 185 0 5165 0 . 4835

12 121 [6th  |Mathura Shri 5.B.Garg 10000 | . 5000 201 0 5201 4330 469 I

13 122 |6th  [Mathura Shri Atul Garg 10000 £000. 331 0 5331 4669 0 Adjusted _I
14 124 |6th |Mathura Shri Shiyam Lal Ahuja 10000 5000 197 0 5197 0 l 4803
15 125 |ist |Vrindavan Smt Ashadevi Agrawal 10000 5000 141 6;59 6000 0 4000
16: 1133 [3rd  |Vrindavan Shri Sunit Kalda 10060 5000 163 0 5163 0 4837
- 134 |3rd [|Vrindavan Smt Gurjeet Kour Gulati 10000 5000 238 0 5238 0 4782
18 135 |3rd [Vrindavan Smt Rita Marwah 10000 5000 187 2213 7400 0 2600
19 139 |4th |Vrindavan Smt Sneh Lat:sl Agrawal 10000 5000 226 0 5226 0 4774

20 140 |4th |Vrindavan Shiri Santosh Agrawal 10000 5000 203 0 5203 0 4797 I

21 145 |6th |Vrindavan Smt Vineeta Gupta 10000 5000 235 0 5235 0 4765 I

22 145 |6th |Vrindavan Smt Madhu Gupta 10000 5000 874 0 5874 0 4126 I

220000 110000 5213 12638 127851 8999 0 83150 I




|Etectricity bin

Flat =3 Securi;y Rent of Cost of s Amount Amount Amount
= No He Floor|Building Name of party Deposnt b.-'la_-_.r 0s forlMay 09 damages - adjusled Refunded by |Payable to Re_fund_able to |Remarks
Paid Adjusted |adjusted settled - landlord landlord University
BALANCE b/t 1220000 | 440000 | 5213 12638 127851 8999 0 83150
23 147 |6th  |Vrindavan Shri Sunil Jain 16000 5000 222 14778 20000 0% 10000 0 Paid
24 148 |6th [Vrindavan Smt Rupal Bagrecha 10000 5000 130 0 5130 0 4870
25 173 |1st |Dwarka Smt Kishori Sharma 10000 5000 374 C 5374 -0 - 4626
Eﬁ‘”‘ 176 |1st |Dwarka Shri Vaibhav Agrawal 10000 5000 165 . 0 5165 0 4835
5— 177 |2nd |Dwarka Smt Naina Rathod 100C0 5000 174 4826 10000 0 0
28 179 |2nd |Dwarka Smt Lalita Gjha 10000 5000 194 0 5194 0 4806
29 180 |[2nd |Dwarka Smt Divya Qjha ‘IOO})O 5000 159 0 5159 o] 4841
30 181 |3rd |Dwarka Shri Vijay Kumar Jain 10000 5000 206 794 6000 0 4000
31 182 |3rd |Dwarka Shri Atin Jain 10000 5000 268 1100 6368 &) 3632
32 183 |3rd |Dwarka Shri Ashish Bhure 10000 SdOO 166 4834 10000 0 0 Adjusted
( ) 184 |3rd |Dwarka Smt Anita Lohiya 10000 5000 231 5269 11500 0 1500 0 Not Paid
34 185 |4th |Dwarka Shri Arvind Sharma 10000 5000 171 3829 9000 1.000 0 Adjusted
= 186 |4th [Dwarka Shri Sunil Sharda 10006 5000 183 0] © 5183 0] 4817
D0 189 |Sth |Dwarka Shri Jitendra Kumar Jain 10000 5000 822 G 5822 ) 4178
37 190 |5th |Dwarka Smt Kiron Soni 10000 5000 220 0 5220 0 4780
38 191 |5th  |Dwarka Shri Hitesh Badmera 10000 5000 171 0 5171 .0 4829
39 192 |5th |Dwarka Smt Anju Naiﬁwani 10000 5000 662 0 5662 0] 4338
140 195 |6ih |Dwarka Didwania Buiders 10000 0 0 0 0 0 10000
K [196[6th [Dwarka Didwania Buiders 10000 0 0 0 0 0 16000
42 Shri R K. Agrawal 1306 0 0 c 0 0 1306
43 Ms. Asha Khare : 6500 0 0 0 0 0 6500
417806} |- 195000 9731 - 49068 . 253799° 5999 11500 165508




R
917%7(77_, JT5

ﬁmﬁmm1

i(%t!aﬁﬂm %ﬁ?{m
' wm&:&wm;ﬁnf&
TR TR farvafraen & smam
g Fesafm fG=E, ey,

éﬁwmiﬁw&wﬁﬂﬂ-

elE FNH ¥ Rl FOERT

il 3w €. 31/05/2009 R wet. :

& 99 ¥ 7w N wER I R
31/05/2009 %1 Wi AR TIE

mﬁifﬁaﬂwﬂzmﬁ
Bt d :

3 Ay ﬁzmaﬂ
G I Y e s fe
T e F =E q Fon @
=ifea % yawE F1 ade | @
ﬁw%ﬂmaiﬁmkﬁw&

TR F T, 94, et |

T A S R IRGERR
i SiarEe e it o e o

W (EN) O wwAR |

- Ewmosrosm - ZftEeT

G {75“79‘7

T

Nz o = & BE A W
g wg;aq:g q Feor W AieH ¥
| e 51 e @ 99 fms F S
| S e R N R T,

FloTtt: MUGZELLU

o, fm gz e
T ferd W R R e O %

<, sl 4 3 S 3L T W
T TR S S el erl ol
el 1 TR S 9 31 3R I

; mwwﬁimwm
YR 1 AT SR W | b s :
x:ﬁﬁw«wm&# 5

TEgE (B)
f£ 06.06.09 -

T

T

: :ﬁ:x 0771-2225860

-



gacisl Chandra Sharma -Office.: .
A Sen ' i . Near.Kankali Hoeolf

";'i 1AM A

) B'amhan Fara
Raipur {(C. G.)

< 11
Kis Jhore Sahiu

® pagra Ph. : Q771 - 2225860
.4 Nayak

ADVOCATES

aawqmm(ﬁwwﬁf\ﬁsaﬁmm
Eﬁﬁéﬂwwﬂﬁ%ﬂ—ww% 5 W UeR

& gm%&ﬁam%mmz&g%&mﬂmhﬁﬁ 1 A8 TR A

A@@rﬁiﬁmﬁﬁwﬁmﬁr& WW&%%@T

el ) dwan & 51.05.2008 B W 8 g T T W Uﬂaﬂ*"

s o 31.05.2008 @Y ) tﬁf’“ﬂ vale Tofnte @refl &1 ﬁ‘T Y ®
, Esieiel Heafdre e o T f{ﬂ?—iﬂ oG e B

e i T A @1 TeE g W R o § 1

wﬁﬁ%a%ﬂaﬁamwaﬁféﬁra%mﬁaﬁmﬂ@ﬁm

s & s afev O od ol fEYr Al UBR A YDA, CICUEC Rt

aawaﬁﬂ&wﬁgﬁwmmwaﬁaﬂémmﬁ:ﬁﬁﬁaw

ﬁﬂﬁuﬁwqarammamﬁasﬁ'wwn@ﬁ?qu

e el B . o $e o

{o\



~ .. T HIGH COURT CAMPUS

weoraj Singh Surana § | % 3 BILASPUR (C G) - 495 001

Advocate General % o/ Af Ph!c:me :oggg-g:;g?a

tisgarh b ax OO :

nyarize w Email : agcghc.cg@nic.in
ia) t Date 19.06.2010

The Registrar,
Hidayatullah National Law University,
Raipur__(Q.__G.)

~  Sub: Opinion regording hostel premises taken on rent in Didwania Regency.

Shri R.R.Sahu attended my office with the records relating to the flats of
~~  Didwania Regency taken on rent on Rs 5000/- per month with deposit of Rs

10,000/-

[ have perused the agreements which are for 11 months and Condition No 15
relates to arbitration in case of dispute regarding the premises with regard to the
rent between the parties. Condition No 16 relates to a month’s notice in case of
vacating the premises in between the lease period.

The flats were taken on rent in June 2008 for a period of 11 months and as
such according to me a month’s notice is not required after expiry of lease period
i.e. May 2009. The tenant is required to vacate the premises and hand over the
possession. However the electricity charges till vacation of the premises are liable
to be paid / adjusted in the deposit.

Since there arc separate agreements separate notices calling upon the
Jandiords to refund the amount in deposit after adjusting the rent till 31.05.2069
and for electricity bill be required to be made and in case of failure to refund the
paid excess amount the matter can be referred to Arbitration and for which the
matter will be required to be moved before the Hon’ble High Court under
Arbitration Act for appointment of Arbitrator.

However looking to the amount involved and the cost of litigation and the
time to be consumed the matter requires to be put up before the Executive Council
for its decision and further action.

S

D.S. Surana



, Hidayatullah National Law University

" IINLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Thore No, 07714080114, 4080117, Fax 0771-4080118
email registrar@finfiacin wuww.bnbiac in

No HNLU/$04 32009 Date 27.05.2009

To,
M/s Didwania Builders, 1
Station Road,
Opp. Gurudwara
Raipir (C.G.)

Sub: Refund of Security Deposit Rs20,000/- for your Flats No. 195 and 196

As urgently required by the University seven flats bearing no.
125,130,141,193,195,196 and 176 were proposed to be taken on rent w.e.f. 1.04.09
but only two flats 125 and 176 were occupied and security deposit @ Rs 10,000/~ each
have been paid vide Cheque No. 229197 and 144233 dated 25.03.09

But along with the above the payment of security deposit for flats no. 195 and
196 amounting to Rs 20,000/~ was also paid to you vide Cheque No. 144231 and
144232 dated 25.03.09 which were not occupied by the University.

It is therefore requested that, the sccurity deposit Rs 20,000/- already paid to
you for the flats no. 195 and 196 ot occupied by the University be refunded
immediately to the University,

Encl: Copy of Letter of Allahabad Bank dated 26.05.09

\3 Y
H A ;dws_aﬂ

REGIETRAK

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR



Raipur,
June 2, 2009
To

The Registrar,

Hidayatullah National Law University,
HNLU Bhawan,

Civil Lines,

Raipur 492001

Dear Sir,

This Is with reference to the rental agreement of our Flat no.179 in Didwania

residency, Ring Road no.1, Raipur.

As per the terms of the agreement, the agreement is valid for a period of 11
months starting from 5" June, 2008. Since the agreement period 1s over, we
wish to discontinue the agreement between us and through this letter, we

request you to vacate the premises within 15 days on receipt of this letter.

You may please call us on cell no.9826699077 and intimate the date of vacating

the flat and handing over the keys of the premises.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfu]lll(x,

0 e

_]!j_i."ALITA OJHA)

&



Raipur,
June*2, 2009
To

The Registrar,

Hidayatullah National Law University,
HNLU Bhawan,

Civil Lines,

Raipur 492001

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to the rental agreement of our Flat no.180 in Didwania

residency, Ring Road no.1, Raipur. -

As per the terms of the agreement, the agreement is valid for a period of 11
months starting from 5t june, 2008. Since the agreement period is over, we
wish to discontinue the agreement between Uus and through this letter, we

request you to vacate the premises within 15 days on receipt of this letter.

You may please call us on celi no.9826699077 and intimate the date of vacating

the flat and handing over the keys of the premises.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

|
\ b o

- |
; ,k-DIVYA OJHA)

|
d



Hi idayatullaf National Law University

! JONLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Tax, 07714080118
email registrar@hnlu.acin www.bhnfiacin

No. HINLUZBZ 4T 12009 Date 20.06.2009

To,
Shri Hitesh Badmera, 1
14, School Street, Shala Marg,
Choubey Colony,
Raipur {(C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 191 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been
. vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

A
'S.no. | Particulars ' Amount
- (Rs.)
1. Security deposit 10000/-

Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
it) Electricity bill e ©7 Rs. 171/-
iii) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. -
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit S171/-
-Amount1refundableﬁto University - 4829/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4829/- by cheque favoring "Registrar
. HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.
. & CAag



9’{ idayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Fax, 0771-4080118
email: registrar@hnfu.ac.in www. hnlu.ac.in

~No. HNLU/. 2204 12009 Date 20.06.2009

To,
Shri Sunil Jain, 1
Akansha Collection,
Edward Road, Sadar Bazar,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Fina! Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 147 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been
vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
. The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-
S.no. | Particulars Amount
- 8 (Rs.)
1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adiustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs.  5000/-
ii) Electricity bill fMay 09 Rs.  222/-
i11) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. 14778/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 20000/-
L ' Amount refundahle to University S Nil (
| Amq Amﬂu pa}fa_bl_c_tp landlord | 10000/~

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. Nil by cheque favoring "Registrar HNLU,
. Raipur " at the earliest possible.

} \
N"Q Q*szs\-l
\QLLIRE Isﬁ'ﬁ-///}
HiDﬁh“l""‘xU 11 FAH '«l“lf'ID“iﬁ[

LAV UNIVERSITY.R AIPUR



N’}...?-’. Hidayatullah National Law University

! HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Fax, 07714080118
email: registrar@finfu.acin  www.fnlu.ac.in

To,

Smt. Kiron Soni,

14, School Street, Shala Marg,
Choubey Colony,

Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Accouj_&

Date 20.06.2009

Your flat No. 190 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been

vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.

@

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount
__ - (Rs.)
1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
i1} Electricity bill' Meey 09 Rs.  220/-
1i1) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. —-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5220/-
| Amount rcfu_rangElc- to University 4780/- )

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4780/-
HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.

@

by cheque favoring "Registrar

t\mé (N

e B R

HiD"_n“{ﬁT L LA
LAW LR

Al NATIONAL
2olTY. RAIPUR

jjveRas



?ﬁzfayatu[l’aﬁ National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 07714080114, 4080117, Fax, 07714080118
email’ registrar@hnfu.acin  www.finlu.acin

“No. HINLU/............]2009 Date 20.06.2009

To,
Shri Arvind Sharma,
1D-7, Sector-1,
Devendra Nagar,
Raipur (C.G))

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account. (__p,gﬁ)

Your flat No.185 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been
N vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
- The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-
Sno. | Particulars Amount
2 (Rs)
1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for ¥ay 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
i1) Electricity bill May 09 Rs. 171/-
1ii) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. 3829/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 9000/-
L = Amount refundable to Uﬂiversity 1000/-
Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 1000/~ by cheque favoring "Registrar
& HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.
\;cx Reglstrar.x —
’ﬂh\:-"' - Ci {_f Hflg] \ L e tv’\‘l % I'L\‘
3 Ly y - 5..' ‘nﬁl i’\J ta \,” I\l
[ <N H! Ih LU ERSITY,RAIPUR

'L.;_\‘;}ﬁ LA Ui



Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C. G.)
Phone No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Fax, 0771-4080118

email: registrar@hnluacin  www. fnfirac.in

No. HNLU/. 722 2, 32./2009

To,

Sub:-

Smit. Preti Kour Tak,
Jail Road, Bastar Bada, Near Sharda Hotel,
Raipur (C.G.)

Final Settlement of Account. l 171

Date 20.06.2009

Your flat No.117 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been
vacaled on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has begen handed over to you,
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

S.no.

.

HNLU,

Particulars Amount |
i (Rs)
Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for iay 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
1) Electricity bill May 09 Rs.  203/-
1) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. -
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5203/-
| Amount refundable to University ) [ 4797~ ]

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4797/- by cheque favoring "Registrar

Raipur " at the earliest possible.

D
(Mo

\\'\\ AN & G
¥ SRR AR

g AR gLr‘(—\?‘! L
HIDAYATSLLAH 20 THONA

LAW Uiy ERs s BAIPUR



N\ Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Rapur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Fax 0771-4080118
email: registrar@khnfu.ac.in www. Anfu.ac.in

No. HNLU/. 222 4./2009 Date 20.06.2009 -
To,

Smt. Malkit Kour , '

Jail Road, Bastar Bada, Near Sharda Hotel,

Raipur (C.G.) '

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 118 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been
vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

S.no. | Particulars - Amount ]
(Rs.)

L, Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for iay 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill :May 09 Rs. 211/-
i) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. ---
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5211/-

|_ Amount refundable to University 4789/~ ]

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4789/- by cheque favoring "Registrar

HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible. \
\,\x (SN ﬁ/ﬁ
N Aegistran R
A

HIDAYATULL A AT IONAL
LW UNIVERS 7 RAIPUR




Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Fax, O771-4080118
email registrar@hnlu.ac.in wow. Anfuacin

No. HNLU/.B2:4 §.../2009 a Date 20.06.2009

To,
Shri Ashish Bhure, 1
K-15, Greenland,
Vishal Nagar,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 183 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur. has already been
» vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to yoll.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as betow :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount
_ : (Rs.)

1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill #fzg O7 Rs. 166/-
iii) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. 4834/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 10000/-

[_ ] Amount refundable to University - = _ Nil -~

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. Nil by cheque favoring "Registrar HNLU,
»_ Raipur " at the earliest possible.

'\
\N\ G\Q‘i
Regls_t‘_rgl;
REGIGT r\ j‘d"f%—'?b” -
s AR NATIURAL
B VERSITY, RAIPUR

LAW U‘“VE?\ ]



Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLYU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Fax 07714080118
email’ registrar@finficacin  www.hnlu.acin

No. HNLU/. %2, 40.../2009 Date 20.06.2009
To,
Shri S.B. Garg, ! g5 5/
Philip Godown, Near Jaika Automobiles, R [/1 8
Ring Road Mo.1, a8 [? -
Raipur (C.G))
~ Sub:- Final Settlement of Account

Your flat No. 121 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Ralpur has already been
- vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount
_ = (Rs.)

1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 01 Rs. 201/-
ut) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. -
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5201
Amount refundable to University __ 4799/- _j

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4799/- by cheque favoring "Registrar
HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.

= %ﬂ/’

{
o kB 4 L r/(r(;T U \%(Re ggs_trr%rg‘

\H o

E(- Llnf{t. 1 IEJE ki HIDA:,AT”L hy T‘O’“AL
\ e 1O ' m@b"‘l AW UNIVEL. ¥ RAIPUR
IL i



Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
®hone No. 07714080114, 4080117, Fax 0771-4080118
email: registrar@hnlu.acin  www.finfuacin

No. HNLU/. 22-4].../2009 Date 20.06.2009

To,
Shri Atul Garg, i
Philip Godown, Near Jaika Automobiles,
Ring Road Mo.1,
Raipur (C.G.)

- Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 122 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been
’ vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount
1 (Rs.)
i Security deposit ’ 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1} Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill Moy 04 Rs.  540/-
iii) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. ---
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5540/-
Amount refundable to University 4460/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4460/- by cheque favoring "Registrar
HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.

F )t ‘e
T =
‘nl ;’H ' Registrar
1147 REGISTRAR
i 53 HIDAYATULLAH MATIONAL
Zi 107 LAW UNIVESS, D4 RAIFUR
|



, Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
®hone No. 07714080114, 4080117, Fax 0771-4080118
email: registrar@finly.ac.in www. hnlu.ac.in

No. HNLU/. 2242 /2009

To,
Smt. Ashadevi Agrawal,

C/o Shn Mahesh Kumar Agrawal,
215, Arihant Complex, Station Road,

Raipur (C.G.)

= Sub:- Final Settlement of Apcﬁunt.

Date 20.06.2009

Your flat No. 125 ‘aé)idwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur-has already been
vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.

2 The security deposit Rs. 10,000/ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-
S.no. | Particulars . Amount |
®s)
1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for may 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill Hw] 4 Rs. 141/-
11i) Cost of damages- settled with your consent Rs. 859/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 6000/-
Amount refundable to University i - 4000/—;
Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4000/- by cheque favoring "Registrar
HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.

\\“’ Registrar
REGISTRAR

HIDAYATULE #31 HATIONAL
LAW UNIVELS T RAIPUR

(SR A



Raipur,
July 3, 2009

To

The Registrar,

Hidayatullah National Law University,

triNLU Bhawan,

Civil Lines, '
Raipur 492001

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to the rental agreement of our Flat no.180 in Didwania

residency, Ring Road no.1, Raipur.

We have been invited by your person concerned for handing ové; the flat in the
month of June,2009. During our joint inspection, it was found that there are
some damages which needs repair. This was also written and signed in your
diary. Till date we have not received any information from your side and

therefore we are not in a position to utilize the said premises.

We would request you to kindly settle the matter at the earliest by making the
payment of due rent, cost or white wasning of the buiiding, unpaid eiectricity
bills till June,09 and other minor repairs as requested. In lack of the above. We
are unable to utilize our premises and the rental loss to this effect shall be borne

by you.

For any discussion on the above subject, you may contact our authorized

representative whose name and contact number is given below.

Thanking you, Name of Contact person

Yours faithfully, Sh.Santosh Ojha

\ 9826699077 (cell no.)
Ny

(BIVYA O3}

F

A)




) f__'/-\v' “\
o Raipur,
July 3, 2009

To

The Registrar,

Hidayatullah National Law University, 1
HNLU Bhawan,

Civil Lines,

Raipur 492001

Dear Sir,
Didwania

This is with reference to the rental agreement of our Flat no.179 in

residency, Ring Road no.1, Raipur.

-

ed by your person concerned for handing over the flat in the

it was found that there are

We have been invit

month of June,2009. During our joint inspection,
hich needs repair. This was also written and sign
r side and

some damages W ed in your

diary. Till date we have not received any information from you

therefore we are not in a position to utilize the said premises.
uest you to kindly settle the matter at the earliest by making the

e rent, cost of white washing of the building, unpaid electricity
In lack of the above. We

We would req

payment of du
bills till June,09 and other minor repairs as requested.

are unable to utilize our premises and the rental loss to this effect shall be borne

by you.

For any discussion on the above subject, you may contact our authorized

representative whose name and contact number is given below.

Thanking you, Name of Contact person
Yours faithfully, Sh.Santosh Ojha
( / 9826699077 (cell no.)
LN U
—
LITA QJHA)



©

€ Hidayatullah National [.aw University

3 INLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 C.qG.)
Phone No. 07714080114, 4080117, Fax 07714080118
email: registrar@hnfuacin  www hnfiac in

No. IINLUL...B2:36 2009 \ Date 06..07.2009

Remindef I
To,

M/s Didwania Builders,
Station Road, (Opp. Gurudwara),
Raipur (C.G.) ‘

Sub: Refund of Security Deposit Rs 20000/- for your flat no 195 and 196.

Ref: Qur Letter No 8047 dated 27.05.09

As urgently required, seven flats bearing no. 125,130,141,176,193,195, and
196 were proposed to be taken on rent w.e.f. 1..04.09 but only two flats 125 and
176 were occupied and security deposit @ Rs 10000/~ each have been paid vide
Cheque No 229197 and 144233 dated 25.03.09.

But along with the above payment of security deposit for flat no.195 and
196 amounting Rs 20000/- was also paid to you vide Cheque No 144231 and
144232 dated 25.03.09 which were not occupied by the University.

It is therefore requested that, the security deposit Rs. 20000/- already paid
to you for the flats no. 195 and 196 (which were not occupied by the University )
be  refunded immediately to the University through cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur".

\hc".‘i’iﬁ-ﬂ
iSSraR /A ik

YATULLAH NATIONAL
(Eﬁﬁwensmﬂmpua




% Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Fax, 0771-4080118
email: registrar@finfirac.in  www.finfacin

No. HNLUZ2 3.9 €. 12009 Date 21.07.2009
To, 1

Shri Atin Jain,

C/o Madan Lal Jain,

In {ront of Hotel Sutlej,
Kutcher Chowk, Jail Road,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

. Your flat No. 182 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been
& vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/ paid to you carlier has been adjusted as below :-
S.no. | Particulars - ' _ Amount
i } _ . i (Rs)
I Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
11) Electricity bill May 09 Rs. 268/-
iii) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. 1108/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 6368/-
j "_Amount refundable to University | 3632
6 Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 3632/- by cheque,in favour of "Registrar
~ HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.
ey
Registrar
REGISTRAR

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

WM RSITY,RAIPUR



8% Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 07711080114, 4080117, Fax. 07714080118
email’ registrar@hnlu.ac.in www. Anfi.ac.in

@

HNLU/L.2354. /2009 Date 21.07.2009

To, ‘
Si-¥. Laxmi Prakash Jaiswal,
A-204, Shriram Heritage,
Netaji Chowk, Katora Talab,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 102 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipus has already been
vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you carlier has been adjusted as below :-

S.no. | Particulars - _ Amount
e - - (Rs.)
L, Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
i1} Electricity bill May 09 Rs. 156/-
iii) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. 4844/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 10000/-
Amount refundable to University ) Nil
o pdg«lfkdpw}m_

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. Nil by cheque,in favour of "Registrar
HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.

Yoo

RECTSTEAR
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
VERSITY,RAIPUR



%, Hidayatullah National Law University

) INLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
®Phone No. 07714080114, 4080117, Fax, 07714080118
email: registrar@hnluac.in

www. inlwac.in

@

@

To,
5. Shobha Jaiswal,
A-204, Shriram Heritage,
Netaji Chowk, Katora Talab,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Date 21.07.2009

Your flat No. 101 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been
vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to ybu.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount
- - e (Rs.)
i Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
i1) Electncity bill May 09 Rs. 278/-
iti) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. 4722/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 10000/-
| Amount refundable to University [Nl
prcgnble nf f(d;ﬂ‘{.

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. Nil by cheque,in favour of "Registrar

HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.

-
REGISTHAR

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
NIVERSITY RAIPUR
P



o Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhiawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Fax. 0771-4080118
email- registrar@finlu.ac.in www.hnlu.ac.in

No. HNLU/. %352 /2009 Date 21.07.2009

To, ' R
Shyn Sunil Sharda
201, Radheshyam Tower,
Choubey Colony, Near Pragati College,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 186 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been
vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you. -
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you _earlier has been adjusted as below :-

@

S.no. | Particulars - Amount
(Rs.)

ls Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs. 183/-
iii) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. -
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5183/-
Amount refundable to University 4817/-

pusrable af faipur
- Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4817/- by cheque, in favour of "Registrar
Q HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.

i

REBEIBTFRAR
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
NIVERSITY,RAIPUR



Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 07714080114, 4080117, Fax 0771-3080118
email: registrar@hnl.ac.in wuaw. Anfiac.in

No. HNLU/2351 . /2009 Date 21.07.2009

To, ;
Shn Santosh Agarwal
H.No. 971, Ward No. 54,
Shanty Vihar Colony,
Dangania, Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

. Your flat No. 140 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipux has already been
- vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

S.no. | Particulars ) | Amount
—— (Rs.) )
L Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustmeni:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs. 203/-
111) Cost of damages settled with your consent Rs. -
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5203/-
Amount refundable to University 4797/-
f:,upuff! f [?mf)“c(
Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4797/- by cheque kin favour of "Registrar
Q HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.

\1 Traty—
RE&TETRAR

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
g%UNWERSITY,RMPUR
Mot

g o
&)
=



Raipur,
July 21, 20065 -

lo

The Registrar,

IMidayatullah National Law Universily,
HNLU Bhawan,

Civil Lines,

Raipur 492001

Dear Sir,

Ref: Our letter dtd. 3™ July,2009

This is with reference to our afoircsaid letien and personatl visit -to your office in
connection with the rental agreermcant of our flat no. 179 in Didwania Residency,
Ring Road no.1, Raipur.

Despite of our letters and personal disqussions with your office staff and
yourself, we regret to inform you :hat o action has been taken from your side
towards settlement of claims related Lo umgc of aforesaid flat on rent. Because
of this, we have not been able to rent cul the properLy Lill now and keeping the
flat vacant for your final confirmaticn.

Please note that as per the discu. aons, you are requested to kindly settle the
claim and make full and fina) paycwent. Since we are awaiting for action from
your end, the rental loss for the s:uid period shall also be to your account.

You are requested to please seltic ihe cianit related to damages along with rent
of May, June and July,09. Your cariy action shall be highly appreciated.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfdlly,

V‘m ){ Name &J C onyacl VewsSo-r_-]_

LITA

S Samlgen o"shq
AY L6607 Cenmo)



Raipur,
July 21, 2009

I'g

The Registrar,

HMidayatullah National Law University, -
HNLU Bhawan,

Civil Lings,

Raipur 492001

Dear Sir,

Ref: Our letter dtd. 3" July,2009

This is with reference to our aforesaid letter and personal visit tg your office in
connection with the rental agreemant of our flat no. 180 in Didwania Residency,
Ring Road no.1, Raipur.

Despite of our letters and peiscnal discussions with your office staft and
yourself, we regret to inform you tial no action has been taken from your side
rowards settlement of claims retaled to usage of aforesaid flat’on rent. Because
of this, we have not been able to rent out the property till now and keepirig the
flat vacant for your final confirmaticn.

Please note that as per the discussions, you are requested Lo kindly settie the
claim and make fuit and final payment. Since we are awaiting for action from
your end, the rental loss for the said period shall also be to your account.

You are requested to please settle the claim related to damages along with rent
of May, June and July,09. Your early action shall be highly appreciated.

Thanking you,
|
Yours faithfully,

(R

IVYA OIHA) " Name 3 Cmﬂhc,o*_ggi‘f_hj

-

DB Saen o Th CJ‘\J\V—\
g a6eaqo1 (e



282

e 251109

DEMANTDNOTICE

10,
1111: REGISTERAR
NATIONAL HIDAYATULLAH LAW UNIVERSITY
NIEAR RAJ BHAWAN
RAIPUR { C.G }

SUBJECT-REMINDER FOR PAYMENT OF RENT DUE ON YOU

DEAR SIR,

1JITENDRA KUMAR JAIN IS HAVING A FLAT WHOSE NUMBER 1S
189 AT 5" FLOOR SITUATED AT “DIDWANIA REGENCY” LOCATED AT
PROFESSOR COLONY WHICH WAS GIVEN ON RENT TO YOU BY ME SINCE

LAST JUNE 2008.
THERE IS A DUE OF MY RENT SINCE LAST 2 MONTHS I . E -MAY & JUNE &

THIRD MONTH IS ON PROGRESS SO KINDLY SEND ME A CHEQUE OF RENT
& DO THE NEEDFUL.

DATED-17/07/2009 YOURS FAITHFULLY

3-{
3 j
JITENDRA KUMAR JAIN

C ovNecdY™ Mo — QYogas- 18R




).\

(

Jo

The Registrar,

R
SJuy

Hidayatullah National Law University,

HNLU Bhawan,
Civil Lines,
Raipur 492001

Dear Sir,

Sub: Settlement of account for flat no.179
Ref: Our letter dtd. 30™ July,2009

We are in receipt of your aforesaid letter which is showing different facts from our
personal discussion. You along with your staff had clearly agreed for the damages done
to our flat and also requested for slightly lower settlement. By nientioning in your letter

that there are no damages, it clearly shows the double standards bei
This is not expected from an institute of national repute.

Raipur,

f‘bk' Sl

July 31, 2005

ng adopted by you.

The flat was not vacated in the proper manner with no advance intimation and we had
mentioned few of the visible damages observed on that day to your representative who
have shown the flat. We now request you to settle our account as per the details given

below:-

Security Deposit

Less: Ele. bill May’'09

Rent for May'Q9

Rent for June,09

Rent for July,09

Damages to our flat

Dr.

Rs.10,000=00
Rs. 194=00

Rs.10,194=00

Less: Security Deposit & Electrical charges paid

Net Amount to be settled by you to flat owner

Cr.

Rs. 5,000=00
fis. 5,000=00
Rs. 5,000=00
Rs.15,000=00
Rs.30,000=00
Rs.10,194=00

Rs.19,806=00

You are requested to kindly make the payment by way of cheque for Rs.19,806/- at the
earliest & as to settle the account. Your early action sha|| be highly appreciated.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfuliy,

t

(e

"“(LALITA OJHA)



. Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 07714080114, 4080117, Tax 0771-4080118
email: registrar@fnfuacin  www.hnle.acin

No. HNLU/Z425..../2009 Date &®|<1/%Y

To, 1
Ms. Lalita Ojha,
C/o Mr. Santosh Ojha
K-15, Greenland, Vishal Nagar,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Settlement of Account for flat No. 179.
Ref:- Your letter dt. 21.07.09 and your personal visit to our office.

Your flat was vacated on 31.05.09 and the possession was handed, over to you. Rent
for May 2009 Rs. 5,000/- and electricity bill for May 2009 Rs. 194/- is to be adjusted from
security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier as below:-

Security deposit Rs. 10,000/-

Less: Adjustment

1) Rent for May 09 Rs. 5,000/-

2) Electricity bill May 09~ Rs. 194/ Rs. 5,194/-
Amt. refundabie to the Rs. 4,806/-
University. T

No damage has been noticed in your flat and your claim insthis regard seems to be
unseasonable and unjustified. Rent for June & Juty 2009 is not liable to be paid since we have
vacated the flat as mentioned above.You are free to let out your premise at your will.

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4,806/ by cheque payable at Raipur in
favour of Registrar HNLU, Raipur immediately.

M\““Z/,_;r?-oﬁ
REGISTRAR

REGISTRAK
HIDAYATULLAH NATIORAL

LAW VERSITY,RAIPUR




Raipur,
July 31, 2009
To

The Registrar,

Hidayatullah National Law University,

HNLU Bhawan, t
Civil Lines,

Raipur 492001

Dear Sir,

Sub: Settiement of account for flat no.180
Ref: Our letter dtd. 30™ July,2009

We are in receipt of your aforesaid letter which is showing different facts from our
personal discussion. You along with your staff had clearly agreed for the damages done
to our flat and also requested for slightly lower settlement. By mentioning in your letter
that there are no damages, it clearly shows the double standards being adopted by you.
This is not expected from an institute of national repute.

The flat was not vacated in the proper manner with no advance intimation and we had
mentioned few of the visible damages observed on that day to your representative who
have shown the flat. We now request you to settle our account as per the details given
below:-

Dr. Cr.

Security Deposit Rs.10,000=00
Less: Ele. bill May'09 Rs. 159=00

Rs.10,159=00
Rent for May’09 Rs. 5,000=00
Rent for June,09 Rs. 5,000=00
Rent for July,09 Rs. 5,000=00
Damages to our flat Rs.15,000=00

Rs.30,000=00
Less: Security Deposit & Electrical charges paid Rs.10,159=00

Net Amount to be settled by you to flat owner Rs.19,841=00

You are_requested to kindly make the payment by way of cheque for Rs.19,841/- at the
eariiest?as to settle the account. Your early action shall be highly appreciated.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully, /

] L\___

.i,.

(DIVYA OJHA)



Hidayatullah National Law University

HNLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 07714080114, 4080117, Fax 07714080118
email’ registrar@fnlu.ac.n www Anluac.in

No. HNLU/ $4.24..../2009 Date gefst )09

To,
Ms. Divya Ojha,
C/o Mr. Santosh Ojha
K-15, Greenland, Vishal Nagar,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Settlement of Aceount for fiat No. 180.
Ref:- Your letter dt. 21.07.09 and vour personal visit to our office. -

L 4 v
Your flat was vacated on 31.05.09 and the possession was handed over to you. Rent
for May 2009 Rs. 5,000/- and electricity bill for May 2009 Rs. 159/ is to be adjusted from
security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier as below:-
Security deposit Rs. 10,000/-
Less: Adjustment
1) Rent for May 09 Rs. 5,000/-
2} Electricity bill May 09 Rs. 159/- Rs. 5,159/-
Amit. refundable to the Rs. 4,841/-
University. s
No damage has been noticed in your flat and your claim in this regard seems to be
unseasonable and unjustified. Rent for June & July 2009 is not liable to be paid since we have
vacated the flat as mentioned above. You are free to let out your premise at your will.
b4

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4,841/- by cheque payable at Raipur in
{avour of Registrar HNLU, Raipur immediately.

Ny g7 T8

REGISTRAR
REGISTRAK

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW %ﬂﬂiTY,RMPUR



Hidayatullah National Law University

JNLY Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 0771-411 $0114, 4080117, Fax 0771-4080118
email: registrar@hnlu.ac.in www. Anlu.ac.in

“No. 1INITG¢, 95,2009 Date (s /19 /s
g

I,
ShriJitendra Kumar Jain.
Shop No- 6. Devsthale Parisar.
Opp: City Kowali
Raipur, (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account for flat no.189
Rel> Your letter dated 17.07.09 and 18.08.09 and your personal visit to the flat on 1.06.09
and 5.06.09.

Your flat No.189 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. I, Raipur has already been
vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same was handed over to vou but you refused to
accept the key and started demanding whitewashing of the flat. Your claim for whitewashing
scems o be unreasonable and unjustified and doesn't come under the purview of the
agrecement.

The rent for the period after 31.05.09 is not payable since we have already vacated
your lat on 31.05.09 .

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

|[ S.no. | Particulars ‘ Amount
| (Rs.)

ik I | Security deposit 10000/-
. Less: Adjustment:

| 1) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-

| | i1) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  822/-

' Total amt. adjusted against security deposit Rs 5822/-

] 5822/-
'; | Amount refundable to University 4178/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4178/- by cheque in favour of "Registrar

HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest.

Registrar

TRAR
HIDAYAT UL
LAW uny \ELPA"H TriA'I I?grj r%



?ﬁc[ayatu[[aﬁ National Law University

INLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone ‘No. 07714080114, 1080117, Fax 0771-4080118
email: registrar@finfu.ac.in wiww.hnlu.ac.in

No. TINIT @6 8912009 a Date jiy [of fo 9

lo,
ShriVinesh Golcha,

: . %
206.Rishay Complex,
M. G Road.
Rapur. (C.GL)
Sub:- Final Settlement of Account for flnt no.1106
~ Your fat No.116Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has alrcady been

vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

® L

| S.no. | Particulars Amount
I CE— B N (Rs.)
bl 1 Sccurity deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
i1) Electricity bill May 09 Rs 187/-
| Total amt. adjusted against security deposit Rs 5187/-
= 5187/-
l | Amount refundable to University 4813/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4813/- by cheque in favour of "Registrar

HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest.

istrar

L HIDA‘%’SﬁAR




)@

X8 Hidayatullah National Law University

INLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phene No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Tax 0771-4080118
email: registrar@finlu.ac.in www.inlu.ac.in

-

NoTINTUg 4 98 72009 == irorad

1o,
Smt. Anju Nainwani,
Chhattisgarh Roadlines,
Station Road.
Raipur. (C.G))

Sub:- Final Scttlement of Account for flat no.192

Your flat No.192 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been
vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

N

: S.no. 1 Particulars - Amount
. __ (Rs)
Pl Security deposit 10000/-
‘ Less: Adjustment: !
I i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/- 5
‘ i) Electricity bill May 09 : Rs  662/-

/’_
| ______________
I Total amt. adjusted against security deposit Rs 5662/- | 5662/-
| I
I—- | Amount refundable to University 4338/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4338/- by cheque in favour of "Registrar

HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest.

3
Ramictrar

[



%c[ayatu[&zﬁ National Law University

INLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phione No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Fax 0771-4080118
email: registrar@hnlu.ac.in wuww.inlu.ac.in

No. HINLUZ %6 8712009 Date /4 -09-069

[o.
Shri Paramjeet Singh.
Chhattisgarh Roadlines,
Station Road.
Raipur. (C.G))

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account for flat no.119.

Your flat No.119 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. I, Raipur has alrcady been
vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjustéd as below :-

s

S.no. : Particulars Amount
. (Rs)
k. Security deposit 10000--
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs 168 /-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit Rs 5168/-
; 5168/-
| Amount refundable to University 4812

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4832/- by cheque in favour of "Registrar

HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest.
glsl ar
%RAR |
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR




Hufayatu[faﬁ National Law University

INLU Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur-492001 (C.G.)
Phone No. 0771-4080114, 4080117, Fax 0771-4080118
email: registrar@hnlu.ac.in  www.hnlu.acin

No. IINLLUEGE.G.B 4../2009 Date y~09-0f

lo.
Shri Harminder Singh,
Chhattisgarh Roadlines,
Station Road.
Raipur. (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Scttlement of Account for flat no.120

Your flat No.120 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has already been
vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as below :-

''Sono. | Particulars ~ Amount
{ ] " (Rs.)
| 1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment: :
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000 -
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs 163 - ;
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit Rs 5165 !
- | 5165/-
Amount refundable to University 1835/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4835/- by cheque in favour of "Registrar
HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest.

R istr
TRAR
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY .RAIPUR




Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
®Pincode 493661

®fione No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email- registrar@Anfw.acin  www.fnluacin

No. HNLU/ Estate/. Li22.i....../2011 Date).08.2011

Reminder HI

o,

M/s Didwania Builders,
Station Road,
~ Opp. Gurudwara,
Raipur (C.G.)
L\ Sub: Refund of Security Denosit Rs 20000/- for your flat no 195 and 196.

Ref Our Letter No 8047 dated 27.05.09 .Letter No 8296 dated 06.07.2009

As urgently required, seven flats bearing no. 125,130,141,176,193,195,
and 196 were proposed to be taken on rent w.e.f. 1..04.09 but only two flats
125 and 176 were occupied and security deposit @ Rs 10000/- each have been
paid vide Cheque No 229197 and 144233 dated 2543109,

But along with the above payment of security deposit for flat no.195 6
floor and 196 6™ floor, amounting Rs 20000/- was. also paid to you vide
Cheque No 144231 and 144232 dated 25.03.09 which were not occupied by the
University which was informed to you.

It is therefore requested that, the security deposit Rs. 20000/ already paid

L g to you for the flats no. 195 and 196 (which were not occupied by the University)

be refunded immediately to the University through cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur". 9y- 0 LY

TRAR
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

'»-ﬂ\V:(jN%ERS*W-RASPUP
i)

~
g



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsif - Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
®Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@fhnbu.ac.in www.bnlu.acin

No. IINLU/Estate/.L{QR 5. /2011 Date 02.08.2011

To,
Smt. Anju Nainwani,
Chhattisgarh Roadlines,
Station Road,
Raipur. (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account for flat no.192

Your flat No.192 Didwania Regency, Ring Road Nd._ 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount
(Rs.)

1. Security deposit = . 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  662/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5662/-
Amount refundable to University 4338/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4338/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. €N

R
L4 TULLAH NATIONAL
IWVERSITY RAIPP




Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@hnlu.ac.in www.hnlu.ac.in

No. i”\[ U“ Hldlu I.-|- o1 2011 ) Date 0208_:_2011 ———

To,
Shri Hitesh Badmera,
14, School Street, Shala Marg,

Choubey Colony,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 191 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road Nq. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to vou earlier has been adjusted as

below :-
| S.no. | Particulars Amount |
0 (Rs)
1. Security deposit 10600/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for.may 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
i1) Electricity bill 09 Rs. 171/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5171/-
“Amount refundable to University 4829/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4829/- by cheque favormu
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible. »%Xf- MUY

X
.; "__ )//Z///a/l”/
RIRGISITRA

HiDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

@Lﬂ cog'TV RAIPUR




Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tafisil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G. )
Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@fnfu.acin  www.finlu.acin

No. HNLU/Estate/. 1121 3.../2011 Date 02.08.2011

16,
Smt. Kiron Soni,
14, School Street, Shala Marg,
Choubey Colony,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 190 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
[ Y already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
OVer 0 you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-
| S.no. | Particulars Ameunt
(Rs)
1; Security deposit ._ 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for may 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill 09 Rs.  220/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit
5220/-
Amount refundable to University 4780/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4780/- by Y(;{16:(]116,.{&}/Q,r.ing
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible. = Ve (VLY

IGRRAK
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

i Aw(tﬂ'%f RGITV RAIPUR



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vil Uparwara, New Raipur, Takhsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@hnlu.acin  www.hnlu.ac.in

No. [INLU/Estate/.{ .2i%&.../2011 Date 02.08.2011

To,
Shri Sunil Sharda/Shri Praveen Sharda,
201, Radheshyam Tower,
Choubey Colony, Near Pragati College,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 185 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1. Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-

S.no. | Particulars _ Amount
(Rs.)
1. Security deposit 10000/-
‘Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs.  183/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5183/-
Amount refundable to University | 4817/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4817/- by chcquc in favour of.
AN eV €Y

"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible. \"\'ﬁ,//
] A/////{/

7S &&MT‘ON“L
}CL\%‘:«UN ERSITY.RAIPUR

\4/



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil— Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
@incode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@hnlu.ac.in www. inle.ac.in

" No. HNLU/Estate/. .1 0.5../2011 ' Date 02.08.2011
i 4
To,
Shri Atin Jain,
C/o Madan Lal Jain,

In front of Hotel Sutlej,
Kutcher Chowk, Jail Road,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settiement of Account. A

Your flat No. 182 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount
| (Rs.)

1. Security deposit . 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
it) Electricity bill May 09 Rs. 268/-
iii) Cost of damages settled : Rs. 1100/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 6368/-
Amount refundable to University 3632

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 3632/- by cheque i 1\n favour.of

~TL
(e —eQL-n_J__

"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible. s

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL

LA@VE RSITY RAIPYUZ
g

il §



~

Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Reipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G. )

Pincode 493661
Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tefe Fax 0771-3057666,
email registrar@hnlu.ac.in www. inleac.in

’\lu HN] Ufl Sldlt/.!'.'.).1.‘...../201l

Sub:-

Vijay Kumar Jain,

C/o Madan Lal Jain,

In front of Hotel Sutlej,
Kutchery Chowk, Jail Road,
Raipur (C.G.)

Final Settlement of Account.

L;dlc 02.08. ’)Ul 1

—
3

Your flat No.181 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

overto you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-
S.no. | Particulars - R Amount
(Rs.)
1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment.
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/~
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs. 206/-
iii) Cost of damages settled Rs. 794/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 6000/-
. | Amount refundable to University o 4000/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4000/- by cheque in fayour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible.

| AW,

>

18 iy
f r

L

RgITY RAPUF

HID%" LLAH NATIONAL



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil— Abkanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax, 0771-30576686,
email registrar@hnfracin  www.finlacin

N TINLU/Estatel L2155, .../2011 T Date 02.08.2011

To,
Ms. Divya Ojha,
C/o Mr. Santosh Ojha
K-15, Greenland, Vishal Nagar,
& Raipur (C.G.)
[ Y Sub:- Settlement of Account. 5

Your flat was No 180 vacated on 31.05.09 and the possession was handed
over to you. Rent for May 2009 Rs. 5,000/- and electricity bill for May 2009 Rs.
159/~ is to-be adjusted from security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier as

below:-
Security deposit Rs. 10,000/-
Less: Adjustment
1) Rent for May 09 Rs. 5,000/-
2) Electricity bill May 09.  Rs 159/- Rs. 5,159/-
Amt. refundable to Rs. 4,841/-
University. —

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4,841/- by cheque payable at _

Raipur in favour of Registrar HNLU, Raipur immediately. ‘T})‘i: ovaey
] (_J y :
t | AT il 1
| pprat
REGTSTRAR

HIDAY AR CRISAFANATIONAL
L.aw(u !{JERSTW_PMPUQ
{14



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
@incode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@hnlu.ac.in www.hnlu.ac.in

i

No. INLU/Estate/./.LQ1.2../2011 Date 02.08.2011

To,
Ms. Lalita Ojha,
C/o Mr. Santosh Ojha
K-15, Greenland, Vishal Nagar,

Raipur (C.G.)
Sub:- Settlement of Account.
‘ Ref:- Your letter dt. 21.07.09 and your personal visit to our office.

Your flat No 179 was vacated on 31.05.09 and the possession was handed
over to you. Rent for May 2009 Rs. 5,000/- and electricity bill for May 2009 Rs.
194/- is to be adjusted from security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to vou earlier as

below:-
Security deposit Rs. 10,000/-
Less: Adjustment
1) Rent for May 09 Rs. 5,000/-
2) Electricity bill May 09 Rs. 194/- Rs. 5,194/-
Amt. refundable to the Rs. 4,806/-
University. =~ s -

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4,806/- by cheque payilb_le at
Raipur in favour of Registrar HNLU, Raipur immediately. By. fsveV

i & ki

e iSTRf‘TFFONAL
' ATdak
T‘A%?Yur%?_. B RAiPUR

144



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vifl- Uparwara, New Rgipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Disi- Raipur (C.G.)
Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-30576686,
emuil: registrar@hnfu.acin  www.finfv.acin

"No. HNLU/Estate/.{i0/1..../2011 Date 02.08.2011

To,
Shri Vaibhav Agrawal, 1
C/o Didwania Builders,
Opp: Gurudwara,
Station Road,
Raipur. (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account

Your flat No.176 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

- over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-
S.no. | Particulars Amount
(Rs.)
L Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  165/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5165/-
~
Amount refundable to University 4835/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4835/- by chequrbin fayour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. ﬁ YL
L\




Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Taksil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
®Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email registrar@hnfuacin  www.Anlu.ac.in

No. HNLU/Estate/ .l 212, /2011 ‘ Date 02.08.2011

To,
Smt. Kishori Sharma,
C/o Shri Vijay Kumar Sharda,
324, Arihant Complex,
Near Gurudwara,
Station Road,
Raipur. (C.G.)

C ) Sub:- Final Settlement of Account -

Your flat No.173 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-
S.no. | Particulars Amount
(Rs.)

1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  374/-

[ % Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5374/-

Amount refundable to University i 4626/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4626/- by cheque in favour of 2
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. z

REG
HIDAYATYLLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNRegstrar RAIPUR

2

g



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tafisil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
®Pincode 493661

®Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666, '
email: registrar@hnlu.ac.in www.hnlu.ac.in

" No. HNLU/Estate/.t12 212.../2011 Date 02.08.2011
To,
Smt.Rupal Bagrecha, !
C/o Bagrecha & Associates,
Indralok Apartment,

Opp: Daga Building,
Civil Lines,
Raipur. (C.G.)

(\ Sub:- Final Settlement of Account -

Your flat No.148 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over o you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount |

(Rs.)

1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  130/-

(‘ Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5130/

Amount refundable to University = 4870/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4870/- by cheque ip, favour of .
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest.

'.f 7 '/
RE
e



Hidayatullah National Law University

Wl Uparwara, New Raipur, Tafisil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
®Pincode 493661

Chone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@hnfu.acin  www.finlirac.in

No. INLU/Estate/. (/2022 /2011 Date 02.08.2011

To, t
Smt.Madhu Gupta,
H-1A, P.L.House,
Anupam Nagar,
Raipur. (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account

Your flat No.146 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No.:1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
Over 10 you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount
(Rs.)
1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
i) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  874/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5874/-
Amount refundable to University 4126/-
Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4126/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. P2 Vil .3t
(\{’/L// ) -

RE IR
sEF3A K
HIDAYAT LAH NAT!ONAL

LAaw U-*Lf ERS!TY,RAIPUP




Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill. Uparwara, New Rgipur, Taksil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
@incode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email- registrar@finlu.ac.in www.hnlu.ac.in

No. HNLU/Estate/ £i02.7.../2011 Date 02.08.2011

To, 1
Smt. Vineeta Gupta,
H-1A,P.L.House,
Anupam Nagar,
Raipur. (C.G.)

i Sub:- Final Settlement of Account

P Your flat No.145 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. :1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-
S.no. | Particulars Amount
(Rs.)
1. Security deposit - 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  235/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5235/-
~ Amount refundable to University 4765/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4765/- by chequ?: in fay your {—
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. R >R

7 y//az//

R
HFDAYATB]_qgg kT
LAW UN VCRSiTYARA?gt?}%

oL



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
®incode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax, 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@hnlu.acin  www.hnlu.acin

No. HNLU/Estate///22.¢..../2011 Date 02.08.2011

To, '
Shri Santosh Agarwal
H.No. 571, Ward No. 54,
Shanty Vihar Colony,
Dangania, Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 140 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

over 10 you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-
S.no. | Particulars Amount
(Rs.)
1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs.  203/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5203/-
‘ Amount refundable to University 4797/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4797/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible. _Y_L}‘H__\_;_&l—#~




Hidayatullah National Law University
Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil - Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
®Pincode 493661

@Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email- registrar@hnfu.acin  www.hnluacin

No. HNLU/Estate/. .[A 22 2../2011 Date 02.08.2011
To, 1

Smt. Snch Lata Agrawal,

C/o Didwania Builders

Station Road,

Opp: Gurudwara,
Raipur. (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account

Your flat No.139 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount |
(Rs.)

1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  226/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5226/-
Amount refundable to University 4774/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4774/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. 75’32;,5,(1":’-/’,

R RAR
HIDAYATISCEAAY RETIONAL

LAWRSITY,RA!PL’JP
$



Hidayatullah National Law University
Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email- registrar@finhr.acin  www.hnlu.acin

No. INLU/Estate/.(/92.4.../2011 Date 02.08.2011

7o,
Smt. Rita Marwah,
C/o R.K. Marwah
22, Old Panchsheel Nagar,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No.135 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
[ already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-

| S.no. | Particulars - | Amount
(Rs.)
1 Security deposit 10000/-
! Less: Adjustment:
: 1) Rent for may 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-

1i) Electricity bill 09 Rs. 187/-

11i) Cost of damages settled Rs. 2213/-

Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 7400/-

.\ { Amount refundable to University 2600/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 2600/- by cheque favormo
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible. I

HID Rﬁgf bR
AY
AL [ g,fffLDArfrﬁAgi?gi ;j‘ é




Hidayatullah National Law University
Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)

®Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@hnlu.ac.in www. finfu.ac.in

No. HNLU/Estate/..122.%.../2011 Date 02.08.2011

To,
Smt. Gurjeet Kaur Gulati,
C/o Gulati Enterprises,
Fafadih Chowk
Raipur. (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account

Your flat No.134 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-

' S.no. | Particulars | Amount
: IRs) |
1. Security deposit 10000/-

Less: Adjustment:

| i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  238/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5238/-
Amount refundable to University 4762/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4762/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. rBLJ_\_Y* 1




Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
@incode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@hnlu.ac.in www.inlu.ac.in

" No. HNLU/Estate/ (i22. %-../2011 " Date 02.082011
To,
' Shri Sunil Kalda, '
11A, Sahakari Marg,
Choubey Colony,
Raipur. (C.G.)
- Sub:- Final Settlement of Account
Your flat No.133 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
1 already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-
| S.no. | Particulars Amount |
L (Rs)
1. Security deposit { 10000/-
Less: Adjustment: .
i) Rent for May 09 adjuste Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 ‘ Rs 163/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5163/-
‘ Amrount refundable to University 4837/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4837/- by cheqteg in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. BN oY
AR

‘ t
HIDAY)‘??L‘%AH NATIONAL

LM@(@VERSITY,RMPUP
AT

(54

2




Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahisil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
@Pincode 493661

Plone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email- registrar@hnfu.acin www.hnlracin

“No. HNLU/Estate /.c(2.0.4..12011 Date 02.08.2011

To,
Smt. Ashadevi Agrawal,
C/o Shri Mahesh Kumar Agrawal,
215, Arihant Complex, Station Road,

Raipur (C.G.)
& Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

‘ Your flat No. 125 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road Na» 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-
S.no. | Paruculars . - Amount i
(Rs.)
1 Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for may 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
i1) Electricity bill 09 Rs. 141/-
ii1) Cost of damages seitled Rs. 859/-
9 Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 6000/-
Amount refundable to University S 4000/-
Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4000/- by cheque favoring
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible. RY - V€Y
| Nyl ——

RE RAK
HIDAYRAgistoay NaT)
LA‘-"\fi t;rNNERSfTY,RA?g!jg



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil— Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)

Pincode 493661
Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email registrar@fnlu.acin  www.hnlwacin
No. HNILU/Estate/.i0.2..../2011 T Daweo2082011
To,
Shri Shyam Lal Ahuja, 1

C/o Maharaja Electronics,

Shop No 9, Gurunanak Market, RDA Building,
Sharda Chowk,

Raipur. (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account

Your flat No.124 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No.:1, Raipur has
- aiready been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

over 10 you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-

S.no. | Particulars J Amount l
(Rs.)

I Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  197/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5197/-
Amount refundable to University 4803/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4803/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. :P’}?’ > LA
7

RE

_ RA
HIDAREgIS togw NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR

o




Hidayatullah National Law University

VAl Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil ~ Abkanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
@Pincode 493661

®hone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057668,
email: registrar@fnlu.ac.in www.hnlu.ac.in

"No. HNLU/Estate//.2494.../2011 " Date 02.08.201 1

To,
Shri Suresh Ahuja, 1
C/o Maharaja Electronics,
Shop No 9, Gurunanak Market, RDA Building,
Sharda Chowk,
Raipur. (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account

i\ Your flat No.123 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. i, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-
S.no. | Particulars | | Amount
- (Rs.)
i Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
i1) Electricity biil May 09 Rs  216/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5216/-
.—‘ Amount refundable to University 4784/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4784/- by cheque i favour_.o\f_‘ N
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. ' z ol
B £ ¥

L
20 AR

HID %WH NATIONAL
SITY,RAIPUR




Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil— Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax, 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@hnlu.acin  www.hnlu.ac.in

No. HNLUY/ Estate/.L0.99&../2011 Date 02.08.2011
To,

Shri S.B. Garg, 2

Philip Godown, Near Jaika Automobiles,

Ring Road Mo.1,

Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

¢ Your flat No. 121 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-
S.no. | Particulars . Amount
(Rs.)
1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
i1) Electricity bill May 09 Rs.  201/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5201
& Amount refundablee to University 4799/-
. Less : Amount refundeded by you 4330/-
5 Amount yet to be refundable to University 469/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 469/- by che%ue favoring .
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible. Doy e

Ny W

Ré«mﬁ
ATULLAH NATION
’fﬁ%smmpuo

=




Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Taksil - Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)

Pincode 493661
Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@finfu.acin  www.hnlac.in

No. HNLU/Estate/./2.1715../2011 Date 02.08.2011
To. '

Shri Harminder Singh,

Chhattisgarh Roadlines,

Station Road,

Raipur. (C.G.)

P
Sub:- Final Settlement of Account for flat no.120
’\ Your flat No.120 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. i, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-
| S.no. | Particulars Amount
(Rs.)
1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
i1) Electricity bill May 09 Rs 165/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5165/-
"“‘ N Amount refundable to University 4835/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4835/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the carliest. Dy % e Y.

R
HIDAYAGULLAH NATIONAL
LA %ERS'TY,RA!P{'Q

(5D



“ & Hidayatullah National Law University

_ r‘{ VilI- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G. )

®incode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email- registrar@hnbinacin  www.hnlu.ac.in

No. HNLU/Estate/.{9724../2011 Date 02.08.2011

To,
Shri Paramjeet Singh,
Chhattisgarh Roadlines,
Station Road,
Raipur. (C.G.)

K
Sub:- Final Settiement of Account for flat no.119.

‘~. ' Your flat No.119 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. <, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-
' S.no. | Particulars R Amount
© 1(Rs.)
I Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs 168 /-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5168/-
." Amount refundable to University 4832/-

Therefore you are requested io refund Rs. 4832/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. ]'B Yy, G30e

lstl ar

TRAR
HlDA A/H NATIONAL
LAW U ERSITY RAIPIR




®.

Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@hnbu.acin  www.hnlu.acin

No. HINLU/ Estate/i0793/2011 Date 02.08.2011

o,
Smt. Malkit Kour ,
Jail Road, Bastar Bada, Near Sharda Hotel,

Raipur (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No. 118 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

over to you. e
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount
(Rs.)

k. ‘Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
1) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs. 211/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5211/-
Amount refundable to University ' 4789/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4789/- by cheque favoring
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible. &) v (oNT

UAOAYATULLAK
NATION
/MVERSJTY RAIP{?;.E



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vil Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)

®Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax, 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@fnfu.acin  www.hnhiac.in

No. HNLU/ Estate/.f992....../2011 Date 02.08.2011

To,
Smt. Preii Kour Tak,
Jail Road, Bastar Bada, Near
Raipur (C.G.)

Sharda Hotel,

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account.

Your flat No.117 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-
S.no. | Particulars Amount |
(Rs.)
L Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for may 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill 09 Rs. 203/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5203/-
Amount refundable to University 4797/-
Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4797/- by cheque favoring
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " at the earliest possible. ;7’\2 . CStey
, e~
/é’//ﬁ%w—-f

1STRAK
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR



Hidayatullah National Law University
Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)

®Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email: registrar@hnlu.ac.in www.hnlu.ac.in

No. HNLU/Estate/.[297.4../2011 Date 02.08.2011
To,

ShriVinesh Golcha, !

206,Rishav Complex,

M.G.Road,

Raipur. (C.G.)

. Sub:- Final Settlement of Account for flat no.116

Your flat No.116 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
.\ already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-
S.no. | Particulars | Amount
(Rs.) )
1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  187/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5187/-
‘ Amount refundable to University 4813/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4813/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. Q _V;_f@l.?_é X

[X L

g;st.rar

EGISTRAK
HI LLAH NATIONAL
LAV 'VERS!ITY RAIPYR



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vil Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email- registrar@hnlu.ac.in www.hnlu.ac.in

No. HNLU/Estate/. 12999, /2011 Date 02.08.2011

To, .
Shri Pankaj Kochar,
Shop No -20,
Rajeev Medical Agencey,
New Medical Complex,
Rajbandha Maidan,
& Raipur. (C.G.)

‘\ Sub:- Final Settlement of Account -

Your flat No.115 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.

The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-
S.no. | Particulars Amount
[Rs.)

1. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  280/-

‘ Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5280/-

Amount refundable to University 4720/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4720/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. jﬁ_&_@g//
a \
Registrar
ISTRAK

HID% ULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY RAIPUR

ﬁ |
_4\)




Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tafisil - Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-30576686,
email: registrar@fhnlu.ac.in www.Anlu.ac.in

No. HNLU/Estate/ 127239 .../2011 Date 02.08.2011

To,
Shri Shyam Lal Agrawal,
C/o Ankit Steel, Ring Road No- 2 ,
Gondwara,
Opp: Reliance Petrol,
Raipur. (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account

Your flat No.105 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has

already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed

over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/~ paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-

S.no. | Particulars Amount
: (Rs.)

L. Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  219/-
Total amt. adjusted against secu'rity deposit 5219/-

| Amount refundable to University 4781/- |

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4781/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. By . &boy
Y, //f///
: chi;‘{fﬂ‘g&- o
WEGISTRAK
Hg}@ﬁuum NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY RaIPp

165



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vill- Uparwara, New Raipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
Pincode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email- registrar@fnfu.ac.in wow. finlu.acin

“No, }-I.f\-II:['J'/E.statc/"."dQ’:‘l5..3..“/2011 Date 02.08.2011

To,
Smt. Vijay Laxmi Jain,,
C/o Shri Sunil Jain,
B-62, Devendra Nagar, Sec.5,
Raipur. (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account

Your flat No.104 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
.-\ already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same has been handed
over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as
below :-
F S.no. | Particulars - - Amount
_ . pimcans (Rs.)
I, Security deposit 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  170/-
Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5170/-
‘ | Amount refundable to University ] | 4830/-

Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4830/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. =

3 rar /

~ REGISTRAK
Hfl?ﬁ JLLAH NATIONAL
LAR-UNIVERSITY.RAIPUR



Hidayatullah National Law University

Vil Uparwara, New Rgipur, Tahsil — Abhanpur Dist- Raipur (C.G.)
@incode 493661

Phone No. 0771-3057603,3057604, Tele Fax 0771-3057666,
email> registrar@hnfu.acin  www.linlu.acin

No. [INLU/Estate/.] 2.0.377../2011 Date 02.08.2011

ke .
Smt. Shikha Jain,,
C/o Shri Sunil Jain,
B-62, Devendra Nagar, Sec.5,
Raipur. (C.G.)

Sub:- Final Settlement of Account

Your flat No.103 Didwania Regency, Ring Road No. 1, Raipur has
already been vacated on 31.05.09 and possession of the same h#s been handed

over to you.
The security deposit Rs. 10,000/- paid to you earlier has been adjusted as

below :-

| S.no. | Particulars ‘ Amount
_ (Rs.)
1. Security deposit ) 10000/-
Less: Adjustment:
i) Rent for May 09 adjusted Rs. 5000/-
| ii) Electricity bill May 09 Rs  180/-
I ! Total amt. adjusted against security deposit 5180/-
| |
1 | S
| | Amount refundable to University 4820/-
Therefore you are requested to refund Rs. 4820/- by cheque in favour of
"Registrar HNLU, Raipur " payable at Raipur at the earliest. Vs f.l'ﬂ_:z’-_ Colie Y
P

Wl ——
ISTRAK

R
Hl{@ﬁULLAH NATIONAL
LA IVERSITY RAIPLR

1671



)

SHIKHA JAIN

REGISTERED POST

No.:SJ/1/2011-12 ' Date: 09/08/2011
To,
Registrar
Hidayatullah National Law University
=
Ref No: Your Letter No. HNLU/Estate/10988/2011 .
- Subject: Full & Final Settlement of Account. ¥
Dear Sir/Ma’am,
This is with reference to my ftat no. 103 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No.1, Raipur which
was rented to you. The security deposit of Rs.10,000/- paid by you has been adjusted as below:
[S_'.'No. Particulars Amount (Rs.) Total
1. | Security Deposit - 10,000/~
| Less: Adjustment
e Rent for May 09 adjusted 5000/- -~ |
» Electricity bill May 09 180/~ .
_ 5180/- 5180/- ~
Less: Adjustment for Damages Caused N
. » Wall Mixture in Bathroom 1150/~
 Window Glass in Bathroom 300/-
] » Door Lock/Handles 850/-
| o Burnt Electricity Meter Replacement ~ 1250/-
| = Switches (17Nos X 120 Rs.each) . 1680/~ S
e Labour Charges for repairing the 1750/-
above mentioned things
6980/- 6980/-
Total Amount payable by University o Rs.2160/-
Therefore you are requested to send a cheque for Rs.2160/- in favour of Mrs. Shikha Jain
payable at Raipur towards Full & Final settlement of the account, without any further delay.
Thanking You,
With Regards
Mrs. Shikha Jain
g\j{dft&u” . v
A
w k ) AR
W i
A \02) r_,_{\ e
\t \M\ { 6 %/ J



y €)

eyl

16 LB In
VIJAY LAXMI JAIN
REGISTERED POST
No.: VLJ /1/2011-12 : Date: 09/08/2011
1
To,
Registrar

Hidayatullah National Law University

Ref No: Your Letter No. HNLU/Estate/10988/2011
Subject: Reply to Final Settlement of Account.

a4

Dear Sir/Ma’am,
This is with reference to my flat no. 104 at Didwania Regency, Ring Road No.1, Raipur which
was rented to you. The security deposit of Rs.10,000/- paid by you has been adjusted as below:

| S.No. Particulars Amount(Rs.) |  Total
""" 1. | Security Deposit 10,000/~
] Less: Adjustment __
e Rent for May 09 adjusted -5000/-
" e Electricity bill May 09 - 170/-
5170/- ' 5170/-
Al Less: Adjustment for Damages Caused )
e Glass Door in Drawing Room 900/-
e Shower Panel in Bathroom 650/- 0]
o Wash Basin ( Completely Broken) 3500/-
e Switches (14Nos X 120 Rs.each) 1680/-
e Labour Charges for repairing the 1600/-
above mentioned things
8330i- 8330/-
Total Amount payable by University Rs.3500/-

Therefore you are requested to send a cheque for Rs.3500/- in favour of Mrs. Vijay Laxmi Jain
payable at Raipur towards Full & Final settlement of the account, without any further delay.

Thanking You,

With Regards
Mrs. Vijay Laxmi Jain

\ e -
o W Hﬁg}\\\

(69 )




Raipur
August 11, 2011

To

The Reglstrar,

Hidayatullah National Law University, %
HNLU New Campus,

Vill. Uparwara, New Raipur

Tahsil : Abhanpur

Dist. Raipur 493661.

Dear Sir,
Sub: Settlement of Account

: We are astonished to receive your letter no.HNLU/Estate/1102/2011 dtd. 2" August, 2011 in reference
‘ to our letter dtd. 21* July, 2009. °

Subsequent to our aforesaid letter, we have replied to your letter no. 8424 dtd. 30™ July,2009 on 31%
July,2009 wherein we have mentioned about your liabilities towards our flat n0.179 amounting to
Rs.19,806/-.

Despite of your verbal commitment and acceptance of the claim, you have sent the letter n0.11012 dtd.
2" August,2011 which is uncalled for and highly objectionable.

You are requested to clear the amount of Rs.19,806/- alongwith 18% penal interest for the period of
delay at the earliest, failing which we shall be constrained to take necessary recourse.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, -

o)
\.!'L'
0(9 :

et A
‘gmgb\




Raipur,
July 31, 2009

To

The Registrar,

Hidayatullah National Law University,
HNLU Bhawan,

Civil Lines,

Raipur 492001

Dear Sir,

Sub: Settlement of account for flat no.179
Ref: Our letter dtd. 30" July,2009

We are in receipt of your aforesaid letter which is showing different facts from our
personal discussiorn. You along with your staff had cleariy agreed for the damages done
to our flat and also requested for slightly lower settlement. By mentioning in your letter
that there are no damages, it clearly shows the double standards being adopted by you.
This is not expected from an institute of national repute. <

The flat was not vacated in the proper manner with no advance intimation and we had

- mentioned few of the visible damages observed on that day to your representative who
have shown the flat. We now request you to settle our account as per the details given
below:-

Dr. Cr.
Security Deposit Rs.10,000=00
Less: Ele. bill May'09 Rs. 194=00
Rs.10,194=00
Rent for'May’09 Rs. 5,000=00
Rent for June,09 - Hs. 5,000=00
Rent for July,09 Rs. 5,000=00
Damages to our flat ' Rs.15,000=00
FeET L T Rs.30,000=00
Less: Security Deposit & Electrical charges paid Rs.10,194=00
Net Amount to be settled by you to flat owner Rs.19,806=00

You are '{equested to kindly make the payment by way of chegue for Rs.19,806/- at the
earliest%J as to settle the account. Your early action shq” be highly appreciated.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

el Op

LALITA OJHA

G,



"
7~
Raipur
August 11, 2011
To
The Registrar,
Hidayatullah National Law University, .
HNLU New Campus,
Vill. Uparwara, New Raipur
Tahsil : Abhanpur
Dist. Raipur 493661.
Dear Sir,
N\ Sub: Settlement of Account
We are astonished to receive your letter no.HNLU/Estate/1102/2011 dtd. 2™ August, 2011 in reference
P~ to our letter dtd. 21% July, 2009. e
Subsequent to our aforesaid letter, we have replied to your letter no. 8424 dtd. 30™ July,2009 on 31*
July,2009 wherein we have mentioned about your liabilities towards our flat n0.180 amounting to
Rs.19,841/-.
Despite of your verbal commitment and acceptance of the claim, you have sent the letter no.11012 dtd.
2" August,2011 which is uncalled for and highly objectionable.
You are requested to clear the amount of Rs.19,806/- alongwith 18% penal interest for the period of
delay at the earliest, failing which we shall be constrained to take necessary recourse.
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
A { .
1\
L j . L |
(__ H-DIVYA OJHA )




Raipur,
July 31, 2009

To

The Registrar,

Hidayatullah National Law University,
HNLU Bhawan,

Civil Lines,

Raipur 492001

Dear Sir,

Sub: Settlement of account for flat no.180

Ref: Our letter dtd. 30" July,2009

We are In receipt of your aforesaid letter which is showing different facts from our
personal discussion. You along with your staff had clearly agreed for the damages done
to our flat and also requested for slightly lower settlement. By mentioning in your letter

(A that there are no damages, it clearly shows the double standards being adopted by you.
- -~ This is not expected from an institute of national repute.

The flat was not vacated in the proper manner with no advance intimation and we had
mentioned few of the visible damages observed on that day to your representative who
have shown the flat. We now request you to settle our account as per the details given

below:-
Dr. Cr.
Security Deposit Rs.10,000=00
Less: Ele. bill May’09 Rs. 159=00
Rs.10,159=00 ;

Rent for May’09 = . Rs. 5,000=00

Rent for June,09 ) Rs. 5,000=00

Rent for July,09 = Rs. 5,000=00

Damages to our flat Rs.15,000=00
s O o ' Rs.30,000=00
L Less: Security Deposit & Electrical charges paid Rs.10,159=00

Net Amount to be settled by you to flat owner Rs.19,841=00

You are requeéted to kindly make the payment by way of cheque for Rs.19,841/- at the
earliest,?as to settle the account. Your early action shall be highly appreciated.

‘Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

A

IVYA OJHA)



g,

M

el bty

DEMAND NOTICE
" REMINDER

TO, .
THE REGISTERAR
NATIONAL HIDAYATULLAH LAW UNIVERSITY
NEAR RAJ BHAWAN

RAIPUR { C.G }

SUBJECT-2" REMINDER FOR PAYMENT OF RENT DUE ON YOU

DEAR SIR, ;
[ JITENDRA KUMAR JAIN IS HAVING A FLAT WHOSE NUMBER IS

189 AT 5™ FLOOR SITUATED AT “DIDWANIA REGENCY” LOCATED AT
PROFESSOR COLONY WHICH WAS GIVEN ON RENT TO YOU BY ME SINCE
LAST JUNE 2008.

1 HAD ALREADY REMINDED YOU THROUGH MY LETTER ON DATED
17/07/2009 AGAINST WHICH THERE HAD BEEN NO RESPONSE SO PLEASE
TAKE THIS REMINDER AS PRIORITY

THERE IS A DUE OF MY RENT SINCE LAST 3 MONTHS I . E -MAY & JUNE &
JULY & FOURTH MONTH IS ON PROGRESS SO KINDLY SEND ME A CHEQUE
OF RENT & DO THE NEEDFUL.

DATED-17/08/2009 YOURS FAITHFULLY

.

JITENDRA KUMAR JAIN




